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During the auction, the gallery action is 
streamed in real time.  Although PBA’s 
upload is in real time, depending on the 
speed of the user’s internet connection 
the stream may be delayed on an 
individual’s computer.  PBA advises that 
users should not use the stream as an 
indication of the current bid or even lot 
on auction.  Instead, the written 
information on the screen regarding the 
lot and current bid is the most accurate 
at any moment. 
 
 
BUYER’S PREMIUM 
In addition to the hammer price, items 
sold will include a buyer’s premium. 
PBA’s buyer’s premium is 20% for the 
first $100,000 plus 15% for the amount 
over $100,000 amongst the lowest in 
the industry. 
 
POST-SALE 
For buyers attending the auction, 
invoices are available and payment 
may be made at any time during or 
immediately following the auction.  For 
all other successful bidders, invoices 
will be sent via email the day following 
the auction or they may be viewed 
online by logging in at My PBA.  The 
final amount due includes the hammer 
price, the buyer’s premium, any 
applicable state or local sales taxes, 
and shipping and handling charges 
unless we have received other 
instructions.  Payment is due upon 
receipt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PAYMENT 
PBA Galleries accepts cash, checks (e-
checks, cashier’s checks, or personal 
checks), money orders or domestic 
wire transfers for over $1000 and 
international wire transfers for any 
amount.  We also accept Visa, 
MasterCard and Discover credit cards. 
Check out may be done in person, by 
mail, phone or through our website by 
logging into My PBA. 
 
PBA does not release material for 
shipment or pick up prior to full 
payment.   
 
SHIPPING 
PBA Galleries has a full service shipping 
department to ensure proper packing 
and safe delivery of purchases.  We are 
specialists at packing and shipping 
books and works on paper all over the 
world.  All lots purchased by the same 
client are combined for shipping in 
order to keep the cost as economical as 
possible.   
 
STILL HAVE QUESTIONS? 
Our staff is happy to help.  Contact us 
any of the following ways: 
 
Phone 415-989-2665 
Fax 415-989-1664 
Email info@pbagalleries.com 
 
Or come by our offices located at 
133 Kearny Street 
San Francisco, CA  94108 
 



Page 3

CONDITIONS OF SALE 

Property listed in our online or print catalogues will be sold by PB Auction 
Galleries, dba PBA Galleries, as agent for others subject to the following terms 
and conditions.  Clients placing bids at auction agree to pay the full purchase 
price of any lots for which the client is the winning bidder and further 
acknowledge and agree to these Conditions of Sale.  PBA Galleries reserves the 
right to amend these by notice or oral announcement at the sale. 

1.  All bids are to be per lot as numbered in the catalogue. 

2.  PBA Galleries reserves the right to withdraw any property for sale at any time 
prior to its final sale. 

3.  Unless specified, each lot is offered subject to a reserve, generally one-half of 
the low estimate.  PBA Galleries does not accept reserves of more than the low 
estimate nor allow consignors to bid on their own items. 

4.  PBA Galleries reserves the right to reject a bid from any bidder.  The highest 
bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer shall be the purchaser.  In the event of 
any dispute between bidders or in the event the auctioneer doubts the validity 
of any bid, the auctioneer shall have sole and final discretion either to 
determine the successful bidder or to re-offer and resell the article in dispute.  If 
any dispute arises after the sale, our sales records shall be conclusive in every 
respect. 

5.  The “hammer price” is the price at which a lot is sold or hammered down by 
the auctioneer.  The “purchase price” paid by the winning bidder is the 
aggregate of (a) the hammer price, (b) a buyer’s premium of 20% of the 
hammer price up to $100,000, plus 15% of the amount above $100,000, and (c) 
applicable California state and local sales taxes.  California state and local taxes 
will be collected except where sold to a purchaser outside of California and 
shipped to the purchaser or the purchaser has a valid California resale license 
and provides such documentation to PBA Galleries. 

6.  Payment terms:  All items are to be paid for by cash, Visa, MasterCard, 
Discover, wire transfer, cashier’s check, e-check or personal check with 
approved credit.  Wire transfers are accepted for all international transactions 
and any domestic transaction over $1000.  PBA Galleries offers a 1% discount on 
purchases paid by cash, check or wire transfer over $1000 on invoices paid 
within 10 business days of the sale.  The discount does not extend to shipping 
and handling charges.  PBA Galleries reserves the right to hold items paid for by 
personal check until the check has cleared the bank.  Buyer agrees to pay PBA 
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Galleries $50 for any returned check.  Invoices are due upon receipt.  
Merchandise is shipped only after full payment has been received.   

7.  Purchases that have gone unpaid twenty (20) business days after the sale are 
subject to any or all of the following:  (a) late charge of five percent (5%) of the 
total purchase price per month; (b) cancellation of the sale; (c) rescindment of 
bidding privileges at future auctions; (d) Initiation of legal proceedings to collect 
the entire debt including original purchase price, late charges, and legal fees and 
costs to the fullest extent permitted by law; and (e) any other action or actions 
PBA Galleries finds necessary and appropriate. 

8.  Purchases must be removed within five (5) business days of cleared payment 
unless shipping instructions are received by PBA Galleries.  If not removed, 
property will be held at the sole risk of the purchaser and no responsibility is 
assumed if such goods are lost, stolen, damaged, or destroyed. PBA Galleries 
reserves the right to store unclaimed purchases either in our office storage 
facilities or a public warehouse at the expense of the purchaser.  Purchaser will 
be charge 10% of the purchase price/month for storage. PBA Galleries assumes 
no liability for any damages incurred during storage.   

9.  In order to prevent inaccuracy in delivery or inconvenience in the settlement 
of a purchase, no lot can be transferred.  Each buyer must pay for the whole of 
his purchases before any lot can be removed. 

10. PBA Galleries has an in-house shipping department and will ship property via 
USPS, UPS or FedEx.  Total shipping costs include a packing fee, carriage and 
insurance.  PBA Galleries will not be responsible for any loss of damage resulting 
from the shipping in excess of the amount of insurance.  Property is shipped 
only after payment has cleared. 

11.  If purchased property cannot be delivered in the same condition as at the 
time of sale, due to fire, theft, loss or any other reason, PBA Galleries’ liability 
will be limited to the sum actually paid by the purchaser.  In no event, will 
compensatory or other damages be included.   

12.  Any and all information provided by PBA Galleries, including all employees 
of PBA Galleries, in its catalogs, other written or oral descriptions, email or 
elsewhere are qualified statements of opinion.  They are not intended to 
represent warranties or representations of any kind or nature with respect to 
the property or its value, merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or 
whether the purchaser acquires any copyrights.  In no event shall PBA Galleries 
or the consignor be responsible for the correctness of description, genuineness,  
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attribution, provenance, authenticity, authorship, completeness, condition of 
the property or estimate of value. 

13.  Property may be returned by the purchaser, the sale rescinded and the 
purchase price refunded only under the following conditions:  (1) printed books 
which prove upon collation to be defective in text or illustration (provided such 
defects are not indicated within the catalogue or at the sale), and (2) 
autographs which prove not to be genuine (if this can be demonstrated and if 
not indicated in the catalogue or at the sale).  Printed books are not returnable 
for defects not affecting text and illustration, including, but not limited to, lack 
of half-titles, lists of plates, binder’s instructions, errata, blanks, or 
advertisements.  No returns will be accepted unless written notice is received by 
PBA Galleries within fourteen (14) days of the sale of the property and the 
property is returned in the same condition as it was at the time of the sale.  No 
lot is returnable on account of property included but not specifically named and 
described in such lot.  Lots containing three or more titles, whether named or 
unnamed and selling for one hundred fifty dollars ($150) or less, exclusive of 
buyer’s premium are sold not subject to return for any reason. 

14.  As a service to clients unable to attend the Sale in person, we accept 
absentee bids in advance of the sale by telephone or in writing submitted by 
email or fax.  All bids must state the highest bid price the bidder is willing to pay.  
“Buy” bids are not accepted.  PBA Galleries accepts no responsibility for failure 
to execute such bids or any errors contained on submitted bid forms. 

15.  Photographs, prints and other fine art multiples are sold in compliance with 
California law and PBA Galleries’ catalogue descriptions of such multiples to the 
applicable provisions of that law. 

All sales held by PBA Galleries are conducted pursuant to Section 2328 of the 
Commercial Code and Section 535 of the Penal Code of the State of California. 

 



Page 6

Clifford J. Awald 
(1923-1985)

Clifford J. Awald was born in Buffalo, New York, in 1923. After completing a 
degree in inorganic chemistry, he joined his father in business as vice president 
of  Lou Awald Chevrolet, Inc. in Buffalo.  Operating a successful automobile 
dealership provided a secure income, but Clifford’s true passion was science.  He 
served on the Board of  Managers of  the Buffalo Society of  Natural Sciences from 
1956 to 1985 and as President from 1978 to 1981, as part of  his involvement with 
the Buffalo Museum of  Science.

Clifford was also interested in Niagara Falls, especially the geology of  the region, 
and began collecting books and prints that depicted the early history of  the falls.  By the late1970s, he had amassed 
a noteworthy collection of  books about minerology and had developed an interest in fine bindings, in particular 
those that dealt with his passions - science and local history.

The coalescence of  science and fine bindings presented itself  to Clifford when he discovered books about the 
geology and natural history of  the Niagara Frontier written by Amadeus Grabau and beautifully bound by his 
brother, John F. Grabau, a master craftsman who managed the bindery at Elbert Hubbard’s Roycroft Shop in East 
Aurora, New York.  Geology and Paleontology of  Eighteen Mile Creek - written by Amadeus and bound by John 
- was one of  Clifford’s earliest acquisitions in this unique genre.

Intrigued by the artistry and precise detailing of  that exquisitely bound volume, Clifford began collecting fine 
bindings produced by the Roycrofters and others; he learned how to bind and preserve books and expanded his 
collection to include books about books.  He attributed his library to serendipity - being in the right place at the right 
time with cash in hand - and continued to collect beautiful books until his death in 1985. 

John F. Grabau
By Ellsworth Jaeger

Since the renaissance few have grasped the burning torch of  inspired and artistic craftsmanship. Every age has its 
few selected children of  genius, and Buffalo is rightly proud to have such a chosen one in John F. Grabau.

Born in Wisconsin in 1878, John Grabau came to Buffalo at the age of  seven. With a home environment that 
created a love for books and things cultural, he, at an early age, developed an inexplicable desire to give expression 
to the promptings of  his artistic nature. In 1902 upon visiting the Roycroft Shops at East Aurora he received an 
inspiration and desire to become an expert craftsman and his zeal and industry were first rewarded by his being 
appointed assistant head of  that institution. He has for many years maintained his private studio and shops and 
this, the twenty-fifth anniversary of  his activity, shows an interesting trail of  honors won and patronage received. 

Among honors by Arts and Crafts Societies the world over too numerous to mention was a silver medal awarded at 
the Panama-Pacific Exposition in 1915. He is represented in the most notable libraries of  this country and Europe. 
Kings, Princes and Popes have been his patrons. Among distinguished patrons he can number: The Queen of  
Roumania, the King of  Spain, the late and present Popes, ex-Presidents Roosevelt, Taft, Harding and Coolidge, 
George Arliss, Katherine Cornell, Jessie Bonstelle, Ernest Thompson Seton, George Wharton James, Edna Ferber, 
Emily Stapp, and Ina Coolbrith.

John Grabau is one of  the Founders of  the Guild of  Allied Arts of  Buffalo; a charter member of  the Guild of  
Book Workers of  New York; a Master Craftsman of  the Boston Society of  Arts and Crafts; a member of  the Arts 
and Crafts Guild of  Philadelphia and of  the Detroit Society of  Arts and Crafts. 

He has been represented in national exhibitions in New York, Boston, Philadelphia, Chicago, Pittsburgh, San 
Francisco, St. Louis, Buffalo and Rochester, as well as in Canada. The American Federation of  Arts recently selected 
two examples of  the most outstanding work in the country for their traveling exhibition. John Grabau’s was one of  
these. He has lectured on his art at Columbai University; Carnegie Institute, Pittsburgh; School of  Decoration and 
the Shortridge Galleries in St. Louis. Besides being a master craftsman he is also an excellent teacher. 



Page 7

Section I: Roycroft Press Collection of Clifford J. Awald
1. Bacheller, IrvIng. Four works by Irving Bacheller, finely bound at the Roycroft bindery. Includes:
* Eben Holden. Full black morocco, gilt rule border, spine lettered in gilt, raised bands, top edge 
gilt. Roycroft blindstamp inside rear cover. Boston: Lothrop, 1901.
* Keeping Up With Lizzie. Three-quarter black morocco and marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt, 
raised bands, top edge gilt. Roycroft watermark endpapers. NY: Harpers, 1901.
* Darrel of  the Blessed Isles. Three-quarter black morocco, spine lettered in gilt, raised bands, top 
edge gilt. Roycroft watermark endpapers. Ind.: Bobbs-Merrill, [1900].
* D’ri and I. Three-quarter maroon morocco, spine lettered in gilt, raised bands, top edge gilt. 
Roycroft watermark endpapers. Boston: Lothrop, [1901].

Together four octavo volumes.

Various places: Various dates

Laid in one volume is a not from Elbert Hubbard II, confirming that two of  volumes were 
bound by the Roycroft bindery. Fine.

(400/600)

2. Bacheller, IrvIng. The Story of  a Passion. [vi], 14, [3] pp. Title page and decorations illumined by 
hand. (8vo) 19.5x14 cm (7¾x5½”) period three-quarter brown morocco and marbled boards, spine 
gilt, top edge gilt.

[East Aurora, NY]: Roycroft Shop, [1901]

Signed at the rear by the illuminator, Emma Straight. McKenna 73. Rubbed, hinges cracked; 
very good.

(200/300)

3. Bacheller, IrvIng. The Story of  a Passion - One of  50 copies printed on Japan vellum, hand-illumined. [vi], 
14, [3] pp. Title page and decorations illumined by hand. (8vo) 19.5x14 cm (7¾x5½”) original three-
quarter brown levant morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. No. 25 of  50 copies 
printed on Japan vellum.

[East Aurora, NY]: Roycroft Shop, [1901]

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. Also signed on the same leaf  by 
the illuminator, Elsie Whitney. McKenna 73. Fine.

(500/800)

Section I: Roycroft Press Collection of  Clifford J. Awald, Lots 1-71

Section II: Books Bound by John F. Grabau, Lots 72-109

Section III: Finely Bound Books and Sets, Lots 110-159

Section IV: Illustrated & Children’s Books, Lots 160-341

Section V: Fine Books in All Fields, Lots 342-498

Section VI: Books, Art, & Shelf  Lots sold without reserve – See the online version of  

the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com
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4. (Ballads)  Love Ballads of  the XVIth Century. 120, [1] pp. Some initial letter illumination. (8vo) original 
cloth-backed boards, paper spine label. First Edition.

[East Aurora, NY]: Roycroft Printing Shop, [1897]

Inscribed on the front free endpaper from Elbert Hubbard to Walter L. Browne. Not issued in a 
signed edition. McKenna 14. Light wear, boards scuffed; very good.

(200/300)

5. (Book of  Job)  The Book of  Job. [iv], 9-142, [1] pp. Initial letters and decoration illumined by hand 
throughout. (8vo) original linen-backed boards, lettered in gilt. No. 88 of  350 copies.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1897

Signed by Elbert Hubbard at the limitation statement. McKenna 11.
Some light wear to boards; internally fine.

(300/400)

ONE OF 40 COPIES ILLUMINATED BY BERTHA C. HUBBARD
6. (Book of  Job)  The Book of  Job - One of  40 copies illuminated by Bertha C. Hubbard. [iv], 9-142, [1] pp. 
Initial letters and decoration illumined by hand throughout, approximately 12 original watercolor 
drawings by Bertha Hubbard in the margins. (8vo) original linen-backed boards, lettered in gilt. No. 
5 of  350 copies.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1897

Signed by Elbert Hubbard at the limitation statement. McKenna states that the first 40 copies, 
of  which this is number 5, were illuminated by Elbert Hubbard’s wife, Bertha Hubbard. 
McKenna 11. Light wear and soiling; internally fine.

(500/800)

7. (Borglum, Gutzon)  Exhibition of  Sculpture by Gutzon Borglum, Avery Library, Columbia University. 46 pp. 
Illustrations from photographs. 21x10.5 cm (8¼x4¼”) three-quarter brown morocco and marbled 
boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. 

1914

Bound very much in the Roycroft style, likely from their bindery.  Fine.
(200/300)

8. Browne, IrvIng. Ballads of  a Book-Worm. [ii], 120, [3] pp. Title page and initial letters illumined by 
hand. (8vo) original boards, paper labels on front and spine. No. 566 of  850 copies.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1899

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 36. Spine sunned, light 
wear; very good.

(150/250)

9. BrownIng, elIzaBeth Barrett. Sonnets from the Portuguese. Illuminated initial letters throughout. 
(4to) original linen-backed boards, lettered in gilt. No. 302 of  480 copies.

[East Aurora, NY]: [Roycroft Shop], [1898]

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at limitation statement. Initial letters designed by W.W. 
Denslow. Photogravure portrait of  Hubbard tipped inside front cover, signed in facsimile. 
 Binding lightly soiled; very good.

(200/300)

10. BrownIng, roBert. The Last Ride. [4], x, [1] pp. Illuminated by hand. (8vo) original full limp 
vellum, ribbon ties. No. 503 of  940 copies. 

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1900

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. Also signed by the illuminator, 
Elgie Fatley. One of  only a small number of  copies bound in full vellum. McKenna 59. Vellum 
rippled, lacking one tie, another broken, bookplate; very good.

(150/250)
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11. colt, theodora goujad dewolf. Poems. [ii], 231 pp. Mounted 
photographic frontispiece and plates. (8vo) 20x13.5 cm (8x5¼”) original full 
brown morocco, boards ruled in gilt, gilt floral devices at fore edges of  covers, 
Colt family crest at upper corner of  front cover, gilt dentelles, top edge gilt. 
First Edition.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1914

In his bibliography of  the Roycroft Press, Paul McKenna calls this “one of  
the more interesting vanity pieces done by the Press...It is one example of  
Roycroft printing and binding at its best.” McKenna 221 Small stain on rear 
cover, smaller stain to corner of  front endpapers; near fine.

(1500/2000)

RARE POSTER BY W.W. DENSLOW FOR HUBBARD’S “THE PHILISTINE”
12. denslow, w.w.  Books to Burn! - color lithograph poster for “The Philistine”. 
 Original color lithograph poster, printed in orange, black, and pale green. 
39x28.5 cm (15¼x11¼”). Archivally framed in period style, overall 
47x36.5 cm (18½x14¼”).

[East Aurora, NY]: [Roycrofters], [c.1898]

Rare poster by Denslow for Elbert Hubbard’s periodical “The 
Philistine”. Denslow worked for a short period of  time as a designer 
for Hubbard’s Roycroft Shops, including many cartoons and drawings 
for this publication. Creased at horizontal and vertical centers; else 
appears fine.

(1000/1500)

13. hamerton, PhIlIP gIlBert. The Intellectual Life. [vi], 207 pp. (4to) 25.5x21 cm (10x8¼”) original 
half  olive suede and boards, lettered in gilt. Original two-part box. No. 343 of  960 copies.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1899

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 44. Box worn, lower 
half  lacking one side piece; volume lightly faded and rubbed; near fine.

(200/300)

14. hamerton, PhIlIP gIlBert. The Intellectual Life. [vi], 207, [2] pp. Initial letters illuminated by hand 
throughout. (4to) three-quarter red morocco and marbled boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, top 
edge gilt. No. 283 of  960 copies.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1899

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement.  Fine
(250/350)

15. heath, mary huBBard. The Elbert Hubbard I Knew: An Intimate Biography from the Heart and Pen of  
His Sister. 222 pp. Inserted plates from photographs. (4to) original brown morocco-backed orange 
boards. First Edition.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1929

An unopened copy of  this scarce biography. McKenna 328. Fine.
(150/250)

Absentee bids may be placed directly from the item description in the 
online version of  the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com

Lot 11

Lot 12
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ONE OF 100 COPIES ON JAPAN VELLUM
16. heIne, heInrIch. The Book of  Songs - One of  100 printed on Japan vellum. [4], xii, iv, 116, [3] pp. (8vo) 
19.5x14.5 cm (7¾x5¾”) original three-quarter blue-grey mottled calf  and marbled boards, spine gilt, 
top edge gilt. No. 36 of  100 copies.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1903

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 84. Minor wear, 
previous owner’s name on flyleaf; about fine.

(400/600)

17. huBBard, alIce. Garnett and the Brindled Cow, Also Other Mothers. Unpaginated. Photogravure 
frontispiece and three plates, borders hand-illuminated. (8vo) 24x15.5 cm (9½x6”) original green 
half  morocco and marbled boards, leather tooled in blind on sides, spine lettered in gilt. No. 675 of  
1003 copies.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1913

Signed by Alice Hubbard at the limitation statement. McKenna 212. Spine and leather sides 
faded, previous owner’s name stamped in ink on endpapers (Gribler’s Music House, Astoria, 
Oregon); very good.

(150/250)

18. huBBard, alIce. The Myth in Marriage - Presented by the author to her daughter. 79, [1] pp. (12mo) 
15.5x10 cm (6x4”) original full brown calf  stamped in blind, original felt-lined box. 

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, [1912]

Inscribed on front flyleaf  “To My Beautiful Beulah, With the love of  her Mother Alice 
Hubbard. October Twenty one, Nineteen Twelve.” Cover design by Dard Hunter. McKenna 
208. Box lightly worn; volume fine.

(500/800)

BERTHA HUBBARD’S COPY WITH W.W. DENSLOW DESIGNED BOOKPLATE
19. (Hubbard, Bertha - her copy) tennyson, alfred. Maud - One of  40 copies on Japan vellum, Bertha 
C. Hubbard’s copy. [vi], 80, [3] pp. Decorations illuminated by hand. (8vo) 20x13 cm (8x5¼”) original 

brown limp suede, lettered in gilt. No. 21 of  40 copies printed on Imperial 
Japan vellum, illumined by hand.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1900

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at limitation statement. Additionally 
signed by the illuminator Loretta Hubbs. This copy with the bookplate of  
Elbert Hubbard’s first wife and one of  the Roycroft illuminators, Bertha 
Crawford Hubbard, dated in the print 1899 and with the artists initials, W.W. 
(for W.W. Denslow) at the bottom. McKenna 63. Light wear, small hole in 
fore edge of  front cover, near fine.

(500/800)

THREE LOTS INSCRIBED TO ELBERT HUBBARD
20. (Hubbard, Elbert - His Copy) Burroughs, john. The Harriman Alaska Expedition. [iv], 118 pp. 
Illustrations from photographs, color plates, maps. (8vo) three-quarter brown morocco and marbled 
boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. Original wrappers bound in. 

[New York]: [Doubleday], [1901]

Inscribed on the front flyleaf: “To Elbert Hubbard with love John Burroughs. Nov. 6, 1901.” 
Title page not present (as issued?). Perhaps a special issue, for the author. I cannot locate 
another wrapper-bound copy. Issued as Volume 1 of  the Harriman Alaska Expedition, the only 
volume by Burroughs.  Corners lightly rubbed; near fine.

(500/800)

Lot 19
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21. (Hubbard, Elbert - His Copy)  James McNeill Whistler [from] Brush and Pencil, Vol. XII, No. 5. - Elbert 
Hubbard’s copy, inscribed to him by the “Roycroft Court Painter” Alexis Fournier. Illustrated. 26x19.5 cm 
(10¼x7¾”) half  brown morocco and boards (perhaps by the Roycroft bindery) spine lettered in gilt, 
slipcase.

August, 1903

Inscribed on rear of  frontispiece: “To my big brother Elbert from Alex. Fournier”. Fournier 
was associated with the Roycrofters for more than forty years, his murals adorning walls at the 
Roycroft campus. Light wear; near fine.

(300/50)

22. (Hubbard, Elbert - His Copy) wIlloughBy, lady. So Much of  the Diary of  Lady Willoughby as Relates 
to her Domestic History & to the Eventful Period of  the Reign of  Charles the First. [iv], 220 pp. (8vo) 16.5x11 
cm (6½x4¼”) full brown morocco, stamped in blind, vellum onlays on front and rear, spine lettered 
in gilt, all edges gilt and gauffered. 

London: Longman, Brown, Green, & Longmans, 1845

Finely bound by Hayday of  London. Inscribed on the front flyleaf: “To Elbert Hubbard with 
Compliments of  Jno. W. Aitken. Sept. 1902.” Light wear, front hinge cracked; very good.

(300/500)

23. (Hubbard, Elbert and Alice)  In Memoriam, Elbert and Alice Hubbard - a Hubbard family copy. 358, [1] 
pp. (8vo) 18x13 cm (7x5¼”) original blindstamped flexible calf.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, [1915]

Inscribed on the front free endpaper by Elbert Hubbard’s younger sister Mary Hubbard Heath, 
to his older sister, Frances Hubbard Larkin. A collection of  essays on the Hubbards following 
their demise in the sinking of  the Lusitania. McKenna 228. Spine ends worn; near fine.

(250/350)

24. huBBard, elBert and alIce. Justinian and Theodora: A Drama - One of  106 copies on Japan vellum. 
 107, [2] pp. Dual portrait frontispieces. (8vo) 19.5x14.5 cm (7¾x5¾”) original three-quarter brown 
morocco, spine gilt, raised bands, top edge gilt. No. 64 of  106 copies on Japan vellum.

[East Aurora, NY]: [Roycrofters], [1906]

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at limitation statement. Title page, colophon and other 
decorations by Dard Hunter. Small scuff  to lower corner of  rear cover, previous owner’s stamp 
on front flyleaf  and final text leaf; near fine.

(700/1000)

25. huBBard, elBert. As it Seems to Me: Being Some Philistine Essays Concerning Several Things. 138, [1] 
pp. Photogravure portrait frontispiece. (8vo) 21.5x14 cm (8½x5½”) later full olive levant morocco, 
stamped in gilt, spine gilt, raised bands, gilt dentelles, top edge gilt. Felt-lined box.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1898

An early Roycroft title. A slip laid in identifies the binder as Youngers though the binding itself  
is unsigned. Box lightly worn; spine faded to brown; else fine.

(700/1000)

26. huBBard, elBert. Consecrated Lives - One of  100 on Japan vellum. [xii], 101, [2] pp. Photogravure 
frontispiece of  the Roycroft Chapel. (Small 4to) 21.5x17 cm (8½x6¾”) original three-quarter brown 
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. No. 71 of  100 copies printed on Japan vellum.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1904

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 99. Previous owner’s 
name on front flyleaf  (John J.F. York); else fine.

(500/800)
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ONE OF 100 ON JAPAN VELLUM – WITH THE ORIGINAL BOX
27. huBBard, elBert. Contemplations: Being Several Short Essays...Selected From the Writings of  Elbert 
Hubbard and Heloise Hawthorne - One of  100 on Japan vellum.  Photogravure frontispiece portrait, title 
page in red and black. (4to) original three-quarter mustard morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, 
raised bands, top edge gilt, original felt-lined box. No. 33 of  100 copies on Japan vellum.

[East Aurora, NY]: [Roycrofters], [1902]

Signed in Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 76. Box worn; previous owner’s 
name on front free endpaper; volume fine.

(800/1200)

28. huBBard, elBert. Little Journey to the Home of  Joaquin Miller - One of  100 copies on Japan vellum. [viii], 
106, [3] pp. (8vo) 19.5x14.5 cm (7¾x5¾”) original three-quarter mottled green calf  and boards, spine 
gilt, raised bands, top edge gilt. No. 17 of  100 copies on Japan vellum.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, [1903]

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 94 (calling for the Japan 
vellum copies to be bound in three-quarter levant). Previous owner’s name on front flyleaf; fine.

(400/700)

IN A FULL MOROCCO BINDING BY JOHN GRABAU
29. huBBard, elBert. Little Journeys to the Homes of  Eminent Orators, Ingersoll. 
 [iv], 23-59, [2] pp. Inserted plates from photographs. Additionally illustrated 
with the insertion of  an 8 line clipping from an autograph manuscript 
by Ingersoll. (8vo) 20x14.5 cm (8x5¾”) full dark green levant morocco, 
elaborately tooled in gilt on covers and spine, full blue morocco doublures, 
gilt, silk endleaves. Period felt-lined box.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1903

A presentation copy from Elbert Hubbard to William F. Gable, with a 9 
line inscription on front flyleaf. Finely bound by John Grabau, with his 
stamp on rear doublure and the Roycroft stamp on front doublure Box 
worn; volume fine.

(1500/2000)

IN A MAGNIFICENT FULL MOROCCO BINDING
30. huBBard, elBert. The Man of  Sorrows. Being a Little Journey to the Home of  Jesus of  Nazareth - One 
of  100 copies printed on Japan vellum. [x], 111, [2] pp. (8vo) 20x13 cm (8x5¼”) original full green levant 
morocco, elaborately tooled in gilt with repeating geometric and 
floral devices, spine tooled in gilt, two gilt decorated wide raised 
bands, wide gilt dentelles, top edge gilt. Original felt-lined box. 
No. 23 of  100 copies printed on Japan vellum.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1905

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. 
A superb Roycroft binding, quite evocative of  the Arts & 
Crafts period. McKenna 120. Box a bit worn; volume fine.

(2000/3000)

31. huBBard, elBert. The Man of  Sorrows. Being a Little Journey to the Home of  Jesus of  Nazareth - One 
of  200 copies printed on Japan vellum. [x], 120, [3] pp. (8vo) 20x13 cm (8x5¼”) original three-quarter 
turquoise levant morocco and marbled boards, spine with gilt floral decorations, raised bands, top 
edge gilt. No. 142 of  200 copies printed on Japan vellum.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1906

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at limitation statement. McKenna 134. Spine a touch sunned, 
previous owner’s ink stamp on front flyleaf  and final leaf  of  text; near fine.

(400/700)

Lot 29

Lot 30
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ONE OF ONLY 50 COPIES ILLUMINATED BY HAND
32. huBBard, elBert. A Message to Garcia and Thirteen Other Things. [8], iv, 
(9)-166, [3] pp. Photogravure portrait frontispiece; hand-illumined title 
page, initial letters, headpieces, etc. (8vo) 22x14 cm (8¾x5½”) original 
three-quarter blue-green morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge 
gilt. No. 49 of  50 copies printed on Japan vellum and illuminated by hand.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1901

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation. Additionally signed 
by the illuminator, Edith Andrews. McKenna 70. Spine a touch sunned, 
light wear, book plate; near fine.

(1000/1500)

33. huBBard, elBert. The Mintage. Being Ten Stories 
and One More. 132, [1] pp. Title page and initial letters 
designed by Dard Hunter. (12mo) 18x11.5 cm (7x4½”) original three-quarter blue 
levant morocco and boards, spine gilt, raised bands, top edge gilt, original felt-lined 
box. One of  an unspecified number of  copies printed on Japan vellum.

[East Aurora, NY]: [Roycroft Shop], [1910]

McKenna makes no mention of  a Japan vellum edition or a levant binding 
variant for this title. McKenna 192 (regular edition). Minor wear to box; volume 
fine.

(1000/1500)

34. huBBard, elBert. Old John Burroughs. [iv], 19, [2] pp. Portrait frontispiece 
and two-page facsimile manuscript on Japan vellum. (8vo) 20x12.5 cm (8x5”) 
original blue-green morocco and tan boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. 

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, [1901]

This copy illuminated with three delicate watercolor drawings by Clara 
Schlegel, signed by her at the colophon. McKenna 71. Boards lightly soiled, 
previous owner’s calling card tipped to front flyleaf; near fine.

(1000/1500)

35. huBBard, elBert. Old John Burroughs. [iv], 19, [2] pp. Portrait frontispiece 
and two-page facsimile manuscript on Japan vellum. (8vo) 20x12.5 cm (8x5”) 
original(?) brown suede and boards, tan calf  spine label lettered in gilt, top edge gilt.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, [1901]

This copy illuminated with three delicate watercolor drawings by Clara Schlegel, signed by her at 
the colophon. McKenna 71. Rubbed, hinges cracked, bookplate; very good.

(500/800)

IN A ROYCROFT MODELED LEATHER BINDING
36. huBBard, elBert. Respectability, Its Rise and Remedy. [viii], 122, [1] 
pp. (8vo) 20x14.5 cm (8x5¾”) original full modeled green-brown 
calf, elaborately tooled on front and rear, spine lettered in blind, top 
edge gilt. Original felt-lined box. 

[East Aurora, NY]: [The Roycrofters], [1905]

With the original slip from the Roycroft bindery, crediting 
the binding design to F. Kranz and the craftsmanship to C.W. 
Youngers. McKenna 124. Box with some light wear; volume fine.

(700/1000)

Lot 32

Lot 33

Lot 34

Lot 36
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37. huBBard, elBert. Thomas Jefferson. [viii], 105, [2] pp. (8vo) 20x12 cm (8x4¾”) original three-
quarter green morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. No. 51 of  67 printed on Japan 
vellum.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1906

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 141 (calling for only 50 
copies on Japan vellum). Previous owner’s ink stamp (Gribler Music House, Astoria, Oregon) 
on front flyleaf  and final text leaf; else fine.

(500/800)

38. huBBard, elBert. Two volumes by Elbert Hubbard. Includes:
* The Liberators. Being adventures in the city of  fine minds. (4to) original half  pigskin and tan 
cloth, stamped in blind, top edge gilt. 1915.
* The Complete Writings of  Elbert Hubbard. Volume 1 only. (4to) original brown half  morocco 
and boards, stamped in blind and gilt, top edge gilt. No. 579 of  1000. Signed in Hubbard’s name. 
1908.

Two volumes.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, Various dates

 Second title spine sunned; else near fine.
(200/300)

39. hugo, vIctor. The Battle of  Waterloo. [6], 106, [1] pp. Portrait frontispiece. (12mo) 18x12 cm 
(7x4¾”) original turquoise morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands, top edge gilt. 
Original felt-lined box. No. 93 of  194 copies printed on Japan vellum. 

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, [1907]

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 143. Box lightly worn; 
volume fine.

(500/800)

ADVICE FROM THE HEAD BINDER AT THE ROYCROFT SHOP
40. KInder, louIs h.  Formulas for Bookbinders. [12], vii, [3], 115, [1] pp. 
With 2 plates picturing bindings by the author, including frontispiece; tissue 
guards. Title-page printed in red & black, shoulder notes in red. 29x22 cm. 
(11½x8¾”), original cloth-backed boards, original two part box. No. 410 of  
490 copies printed in Imperial Japan Vellum.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1905

Signed by the author on the limitation-page. Additionally inscribed by 
Kinder to Nelson C. Weiersheiser on the front free endpaper. Kinder 
was the head binder at the Roycroft shop. Box worn, a few pieces lacking 
from edge panels; volume fine and rare thus.

(1000/1500)Lot 40

High resolution color images of  each lot are available online. 
Please visit www.pbagalleries.com
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ONE OF ONLY 25 COPIES
41. lane, alBert. Elbert Hubbard and His Work. x, 154, [1] pp. 3 photogravure portraits (Albert Lane, 
Elbert Hubbard, & W.W. Denslow) and 8 plates from photographs. Title page and initial letters 
illuminated by hand. (4to) 25.5x19.5 cm (10x7¾”) early full green levant morocco, stamped in gilt on 
covers, spine gilt, raised bands, gilt dentelles, silk doublures and endleaves, top edge gilt. From a De 
Luxe Edition of  25 copies, this copy not numbered.

[Worcester]: [Blanchard Press], [1901]

Signed by Hubbard on his portrait. Signed at the rear by Louis B. Coley who did the 
illuminations. The portraits of  Lane and Hubbard are also signed by the photographer but 
the name is illegible. Rare and important early biography of  Hubbard with an error-ridden 
bibliography of  the works of  the Roycroft press through 1901. The binding, though unsigned, 
is very likely the work of  John Grabau. Spine sunned, light wear; near fine.

(1000/1500)

42. lee, vernon. Art and Life. [iv], 13-91, [1] pp. Hand-illumined and with several original watercolor 
drawings in the margins. (8vo) original linen-backed boards, lettered in gilt. No. 78 of  109 copies 
printed on Japan vellum. 

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Printing Shop, 1896

Signed at the limitation statement by Bertha C. Hubbard, the illuminator and the first wife 
of  Elbert Hubbard. The first book from the Roycroft Press. McKenna 1. Ex-library copy 
(Grosvenor Library, Buffalo, NY) with bookplate and penalty label on endpapers, a few internal 
markings; good.

(300/500)

INSCRIBED TO ELBERT HUBBARD’S SISTER
43. lee, vernon. Art and Life - One of  109 copies printed on Japan vellum, inscribed to Elbert Hubbard’s sister. 
 [iv], 13-91, [1] pp. Hand-illumined and with several original watercolor drawings in the margins. (8vo) 
original linen-backed boards, lettered in gilt. No. 88 of  109 copies printed on Japan vellum. 

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Printing Shop, 1896

The first book from the Roycroft Press. This copy inscribed at the limitation statement by the 
illuminator and first wife of  Elbert Hubbard, Bertha C. Hubbard to Elbert Hubbard’s sister 
Frances Hubbard Larkin: “For Mrs. Larkin with the love of  the Roycrofters. Dec. 25, 1896.” 
Mrs. Larkin’s ownership signature appears on the front endpaper.  A bit rubbed, cloth spine 
soiled, clipping pasted to rear endpaper; very good.

(500/800)

44. (Little Journeys)  Several volumes of  Hubbard’s “Little Journeys” series, in various formats. Includes:
* Little Journeys...Eminent Orators. 2 volumes. 
* Little Journeys...Eminent Artists. 2 volumes.
* Little Journeys...Great Musicians. 2 volumes.

The above 6 volumes uniformly bound in later three-quarter red morocco and marbled boards.

* Little Journeys...Great Musicians. Volume 2 only. Original morocco-backed boards. 1901.
* Little Journeys...Great Scientists. Volume 1 only. Full suede. Hand-illuminated. [1905].
* Little Journeys to the Homes of  Good Men and Great. Morocco-backed boards, buckle closure 
on fore edge. Presentation inscription from Elbert Hubbard’s sister Frances Hubbard Larkin on 
endpaper. 1908.
* Little Journeys...John Milton. Full suede. Hand-illuminated. Signed in Hubbard’s name. [1899].
* Little Journeys...Thomas B. Macaulay. Full suede. Hand-illuminated. Signed in Hubbard’s name. 
[1899].
* Little Journeys...Samuel Taylor Coleridge. Full suede. Hand-illuminated. Signed in Hubbard’s 
name. [1899].
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* Little Journeys...Lord Byron. Full suede. Hand-illuminated. Signed in Hubbard’s name. [1899].
* Little Journeys...William Morris. Full suede. Hand-illuminated. Signed in Hubbard’s name. [1899].
* Little Journeys...Samuel Pomeroy Colt. Full suede. [1915].

Together 15 volumes.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, Various dates

 Some light wear; overall near fine.
(400/600)

45. mItra, Pramada dasa. The Bhagavad Gita or the Divine Ode. [xxx], 195, [3] pp. (12mo) 12x9 cm 
(4¾x3½”) full brown morocco, spine gilt, edges dyed red. Second Edition.

Benares: Freeman and Co., 1897

Finely bound at the Roycroft bindery by Miss Donohue, with her stamp “Don89” inside front 
cover. Lightly rubbed; pencil markings throughout; very good.

(250/350)

46. morrIs, wIllIam. A Dream of  John Ball. [iv], 9-147, [1] pp. Initial letters illumined by hand. (8vo) 
original linen-backed boards, lettered in gilt. No. 19 of  100 copies on Whatman hand-made paper.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1898

McKenna 23. Mildly soiled, previous owner’s name on front flyleaf; near fine.
(200/300)

THREE ROYCROFT RUBAIYATS
47. omar Khayyam. The Rubaiyat of  Omar Khayyam. Unpaginated. (12mo) 15.5x8.5 cm (6x3½”) 
original full brown calf, stamped in blind. Original felt-lined box.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, [1912]

McKenna 209. Box worn; volume fine.
(300/500)

48. omar Khayyam. The Rubaiyat of  Omar Khayyam. [12], 67 pp. (Oblong 8vo) 14.5x20 cm (5¾x8”) 
original full limp suede, stamped in blind, lettered in gilt. No. 681 of  920 copies.

[East Aurora, NY]: [Roycroft Shop], [1899]

Signed by Elbert Hubbard at the limitation statement. Cover, title page and colophon designs by 
W.W. Denslow. McKenna 49. Edges worn, previous owner’s name on endpaper; very good.

(150/250)

49. omar Khayyam. The Rubaiyat of  Omar Khayyam. 75, [2] pp. Title page and initial letters designed by 
W.W. Denslow. (8vo) 17x14.5 cm (6¾x5¾”) original three-quarter grey morocco and marbled boards, 
spine gilt, top edge gilt. No. 80 of  103 copies on Imperial Japan vellum.

[East Aurora, NY]: [The Roycrofters], [1906]

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 138. Minor wear; fine.
(500/800)

50. ouIda. A Dog of  Flanders - One of  110 copies on Japan Vellum. [vi], 90, [3] pp. (8vo) 20.5x14.5 cm 
(8x5¾”) original three-quarter green morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands, top edge 
gilt. No. 53 of  110 copies on Japan vellum.

[East Aurora, NY]: [Roycroft Shop], [1906]

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 127 (not calling for 
morocco-bound copies). Previous owner’s name stamped on front and rear flyleaves; else fine.

(500/800)

The auction begins at 11:00 am Pacific Time 
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51. reedy, wm. marIon. The Law of  Love, Being Fantasies of  Science and Sentiment Inked Into English to 
Cheer Up the Gloomsters. [x], 159, [1] pp. (8vo) 19x14.5 cm (7½x5¾”), original three-quarter purple 
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands, top edge gilt. Original felt-lined box. No. 60 of  
106 copies printed on Japan vellum.

[East Aurora, NY]: [The Roycrofters], [1905]

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at limitation statement. McKenna 116. Box worn; volume fine.
(500/800)

FINE ROYCROFT MODELED LEATHER BINDING
52. reedy, wm. marIon. The Law of  Love, Being Fantasies of  Science and 
Sentiment Inked Into English to Cheer Up the Gloomsters. [x], 159, [1] pp. (8vo) 
19x14.5 cm (7½x5¾”), original full modeled brown-green, pictorially 
stamped on front cover and a hammered pattern on rear, spine lettered 
in blind, top edge gilt. Original felt-lined box, recovered in modern 
marbled paper.

[East Aurora, NY]: [The Roycrofters], [1905]

One of  50 copies of  the regular edition bound in modeled calf. 
McKenna 116. Fine.

(800/1200)

53. royce, james h.  An Account of  the Life of  C.E. Shoemaker. 59 pp. Portrait frontispiece, inserted 
plates from photographs. (12mo) 13x10 cm (5¼x4”), original full limp brown suede, stamped in gilt 
and blind, original two-part box. No. 1 of  1250 copies. 

Lewistown, Montana: C.E. Shoemaker and Company, [1915]

Inscribed to the subject of  the biography, C.E. Shoemaker. Despite the rather large limitation 
of  1250 copies, this Roycroft printed vanity publication is quite scarce with only 2 copies 
appearing in OCLC WorldCat. Not in McKenna. Minor wear; fine.

(200/300)

54. (Roycrofters)  Eight volumes published by the Roycrofters. Includes:
* Irving, Washington. Rip Van Winkle. Front hinge open. [1905].
* Coleridge, Samuel Taylor. Rime of  ye Ancient Mariner. Signed in Hubbard’s name. 1899.
* Hubbard, Elbert. Health & Wealth. Brown suede. 1908.
* [Another copy]. Tan suede. 1908.
* Aucassin & Nicolete. 1899.
* Lamb, Charles. Essay of  Elia. Binding detached. 1899.
* Hubbard, Elbert. White Hyacinths. 1907.

Together seven volumes, all in the original limp suede bindings.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, Various dates

 Some light wear; overall very good.
(250/350)

55. (Roycrofters)  Five volumes published by the Roycrofters. Includes:
* Hubbard, Elbert. William Morris Book. Original red suede. 1907.
* Hubbard, Elbert. The Man of  Sorrows. Original gray suede. 1906.
* Hubbard, Elbert. Little Journeys...Great Scientists. Volume 1 only. Original suede-backed boards. 
1905.
* Hubbard, Alice. Woman’s Work. Original brown suede. [1908].
* Hubbard, Alice. Life Lessons. Original suede-backed boards. [1909].

Together 5 volumes.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, Various dates

 Some light wear; overall very good.
(200/300)

Lot 52
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56. (Roycrofters)  Five volumes published by the Roycrofters after the death of  Elbert & Alice Hubbard. Includes:
* Chambers, William Henry. The Explosive Theory of  the Universe. Leather-backed boards. 1935.
* Powers, Mabel. The Portage Trail. Leather-backed boards. [1924].
* Hubbard, Elbert. The Romance of  Business. Half  suede and boards. [1917].
* Hubbard, Elbert. The Liberators. Cloth-backed boards. [1919].
* Wallen, James. Things That Live Forever: Being the Story of  Office Equipment..  Full suede. 
[1921].

Five later volumes from the press, all after the death of  Elbert & Alice Hubbard.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, Various dates

 Light wear; near fine.
(150/250)

57. (Roycrofters)  Six volumes published by the Roycrofters. Includes:
* Hubbard, Elbert and John J. Lentz. Thomas Jefferson: A Little Journey by Elbert Hubbard. (8vo) 
green ooze leather lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. [1906]. Signature of  Mr. Perry B. Pope, dated Jan. 
2, 1907 on leaf  before frontispiece. Also with a laid in ink calligraphic drawing of  a bird signed 
“Pope.”
* Hubbard, Elbert. The Note Book of  Elbert Hubbard. (4to) full dark green morocco, lettered in 
gilt, top edge gilt, enclosed in publisher’s green fleece-lined two part box, stamped in green. [1927].
* Benedict, Elsie Lincoln and Ralph Paine Benedict. Our Trip Around the World. (8vo) half  purple 
suede and pictorial boards, gilt-lettered spine label, top edge gilt, dust jacket. Uncut and partially 
unopened. Jacket with several tears, especially at spine. [1926].
* Poe, Edgar Allan. Poe’s Tales: A Selection. (8vo) brown morocco-backed boards, dust jacket, two 
part box, top edge gilt. Uncut and unopened. Box a bit worn. 1922.
* Stevenson, Robert Louis. Will o’ the Mille. (8vo) brown suede-backed boards. 1901.
* Hubbard, Elbert and Alice. Justinian and Theodora. (8vo) gray ooze leather lettered in gilt, top 
edge gilt. [1906].

East Aurora, NY: Roycrofters, Various dates

 Light wear to each; very good to near fine.
(250/350)

58. (Roycrofters)  Small group of  Roycroft catalogs, etc.  Includes:
* The Motto Book. Wrappers (detached). 1920.
* The Roycroft Catalog. Wrappers (worn). 1909.
* The Book of  the Roycrofters. Wrappers. No date.
* The Roycroft Books. A Catalog and Some Remarks. Original suede. 1902.
* Fay, Sigourney W. On the Birthday of  a Friend. Wrappers. 
* One sheet of  Elbert Hubbard’s letterhead stationery, on yellow paper.

Together 6 items.

East Aurora, NY: Various dates

 Some wear; very good overall.
(200/300)

59. (Roycrofters)  Small group of  volumes on the Roycrofters along with the book accession records of  Clifford 
Awald. Includes:
* Champney, Freeman. Art & Glory: The Story of  Elbert Hubbard. Cloth, dj. [1968].
* Rust, Robert and Kitty Turgeon. The Roycroft Campus. Wrappers. 2 copies, 1 signed by Rust. 
1999.
* McConnell, Kevin. Roycroft Art Metal. Wrappers. [1990].
* McConnell, Kevin. More Roycroft Art Metal. Wrappers. [1995].
* McKenna, Paul. A History and Bibliography of  the Roycroft Printing Shop. Cloth, dj. [1986].
* Levulis, Stanley and Dorothy. The Story of  Elbert Hubbard and the Roycrofters of  East Aurora. 
Wrappers. Signed by the authors. [1971].
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* Hamilton, Charles F. Roycroft Collectibles. Cloth, dj. [1980].
* VCR tape of  “Head, Heart and Hand. Elbert Hubbard and the Roycrofters.”
* An original photographic portrait of  Elbert Hubbard II, inscribed by him on the reverse.
* Two ring binders containing the typed acquisition records for the library of  Clifford Awald, with 
details of  when and where purchased and prices paid. 

Various places: Various dates

 Light wear; very good overall.
(200/300)

60. (Roycrofters)  Ten works published by The Roycrofters. Includes:
* Essay on Silence by Fra Elbertus. Blank book. Full limp calf. No date.
* Hubbard, Elbert. Pig-Pen Pete. Full flexible pigskin, stamped in blind. [1914].
* Shaw, George Bernard. On Going to Church. Original cloth-backed boards. 1896.
* Hubbard, Elbert. This Then is a William Morris Book. Suede-backed boards. 1907.
* Morris, William, et al. Hand and Brain: A Symposium of  Essays on Socialism. Original suede-
backed boards. 1898.
* Hubbard, Alice. Life Lessons. Original suede-backed boards. [1909].
* Hubbard, Elbert. Time and Chance. 2 volumes. Original suede-backed boards. 1899.
* Hubbard, Elbert and Alice. Justinian and Theodora. Original suede-backed boards. [1906].
* Fra Elbertus. Ali Baba of  East Aurora. Hand illuminated initials. Original suede-backed boards. 
Signed “Ali Baba” and by the illuminator Anna L. Paine. [1899].
* Rossetti, Gabriel. House of  Life. Hand illuminated initials. Original suede-backed boards. Signed 
in Hubbard’s name and by the illuminator, Minnie Tisdale. [1899].

Together 10 works in 11 volumes, all in the original bindings.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, Various dates

 Light wear, binding of  Life Lessons rubbed and worn; others very good to near fine.
(400/600)

61. (Roycrofters)  Two titles published by the Roycrofters, each in the original two-part box. Includes:
* Aucassin and Nicolete: Being a Love Story translated out of  the Ancient French by Andrew 
Lang. Woodcut initials & decorated title-page. 20.5x12.5 cm. (8¼x5”), green ooze leather pictorially 
stamped in blind, lettered in gilt. 1899.
* Poor Richard’s Almanack and Other Papers by Benjamin Franklin, and a Little Journey to the 
Home of  Benjamin Franklin by Elbert Hubbard. Frontispiece portrait of  Franklin. 19.5x14 cm. 
(7¾x5½”), half  morocco & boards, lettered in gilt on front cover & spine, top edge gilt. 1924.

Together, 2 volumes. Each in the original two-part box with label in side panel.

East Aurora, NY: Roycrofters, 1899 & 1924

 Short splits at box corners; volumes fine.
(200/300)

62. rusKIn, john. Sesame & Lilies. 142, [1] pp. Original water-color illumination on title page and 
approximately 45 hand-illumined initial letters and tail-pieces throughout. (8vo) original cloth backed 
boards, lettered in gilt on front and in white on spine. No. 14 of  80 copies, especially illuminated.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1897

Numbered and signed by Elbert Hubbard at the limitation statement. Initialed on the title page 
by the illuminator, M.G., and dated 3/16 ‘98. Wear and soiling to binding; very good.

(200/300)

63. schreIner, olIve. Dreams. (4to) original green suede-backed boards, lettered in white. 
[East Aurora, NY]: [Roycrofters], [1901]

McKenna 66. Lightly rubbed; near fine.
(200/300)
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ONE OF ONLY 100 COPIES ON JAPAN VELLUM
64. shaKesPeare, wIllIam. The Comedy of  As You Like It - One of  100 copies on Japan vellum. [vi], 122, [1] 
pp. (4to) 26x20.2 cm. (10½x8”), bound in three-quarter alligator leather over marbled boards, spine 
with raised bands, lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. No. 23 of  100 copies on Japan Vellum.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1903

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 83. Previous owner’s 
name on front flyleaf; fine.

(700/1000)

65. shaKesPeare, wIllIam. Tragedy of  Hamlet, Prince of  Denmark - One of  100 
copies on Japan vellum. [viii], 172, [1] pp. (4to) 26x20.5 cm (10¼x8”) original 
three-quarter mottled blue morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised 
bands, top edge gilt. No. 62 of  100 copies on Japan Vellum.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1902

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. Also signed 
on this leaf  by the illuminator Minnie Tisdale. “An edition on Japan 
Vellum was advertised but no copies have been found.” - McKenna. 
McKenna 77 Lightly rubbed at edges; near fine.

(1000/1500)

66. shaKesPeare, wIllIam. The Tragedy of  King Lear - One of  100 copies on Japan Vellum. [viii], 147, [1] pp. 
(4to) 25.8x20 cm. (10¼x8”) finely bound in the original three-quarter purple morocco and marbled 
boards, spine with raised bands and gilt grape and vine devices in compartments, top edge gilt. No. 4 
of  100 copies on Japan vellum.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1904

Signed in Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement. McKenna 100. Very minor wear, small 
scratches to front cover, previous owner’s name on front flyleaf; about fine.

(700/1000)

67. stevenson, roBert louIs. Virginibus Puerisque. [iv], 77, [1] pp. (8vo) three-quarter green levant 
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1903

The regular edition, finely bound, likely by the Roycroft bindery. Minor wear; fine.
(200/300)

FULL MODELED TAN MOROCCO
68. stevenson, roBert louIs. Virginibus Puerisque, An Essay in Four Parts. [iv], 
77, [1] pp. Hand-illumined title page, initial letters, and colophon. (8vo) 20x13 
cm (8x5¼”) original full tan modeled morocco stamped in blind and gilt, top 
edge gilt. One of  100 copies printed on Japan vellum.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1903

McKenna 96 (not calling for this binding variant). Minor wear, previous 
owner’s name on flyleaf; still about fine.

(800/1200)

69. stevenson, roBert louIs. Will O’ The Mill. [vi], 53, [2] pp. Decorations 
hand-illuminated. (Small 4to) 21x15 cm (8¼x6”) original three-quarter dark blue morocco and 
marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. No. 15 of  100 copies printed on Japan vellum.

East Aurora, NY: Roycroft Shop, 1901

Signed in Elbert Hubbard’s name at the limitation statement, additionally signed by the 
illuminator, Emma Johnson. McKenna 74. Fine.

(500/800)

Lot 65

Lot 68
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70. whItman, walt. Song of  Myself. [vi], 70, [3] pp. Portrait frontispiece. (8vo) 21.5x17 cm (8½x6¾”) 
original alligator leather and marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt.

East Aurora, NY: The Roycrofters, 1904

McKenna 108. Previous owner’s name on endpaper; fine.
(500/800)

DEDICATION OF A TREE AT THE ROYCROFT CAMPUS
71. youngers, charles w. . A Tribute to Elbert Hubbard. Custom 
volume comprising 8 leaves of  memorabilia including a typed letter, 
signed by Elbert Hubbard II, a two page typescript of  an address 
delivered by Charles W. Youngers, a photogravure portrait of  Elbert 
Hubbard, several pages of  newspaper clippings, two large black & 
white photographs of  Elbert Hubbard II and others, three small black 
& white photographs. All mounted within a custom half  morocco and 
marbled board binding, lettered in gilt, in the Roycroft style, matching 
two-part slipcase. Unique.

No place: 1932

A unique and wonderfully presented group of  items relating to 
the 1932 tree dedication ceremony on the Roycroft Campus, 
commemorating the Birth of  Elbert Hubbard.  Fine.

(700/1000)

Section II: Books bound by John F. Grabau
72. atKInson, j. BeavIngton, et al. English Painters of  the Present Day. [vi], 73, [1] pp. Twelve mounted 
photographic illustrations. (Folio) 34x25 cm (13½x9¾”) full pebble-grain brown morocco, stamped 
in gilt on spine and covers, gilt ruled dentelles, top edge gilt. First Edition.

London: Seeley, Jackson, and Halliday, 1871

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside rear cover. This binding was No. 83 in 
the 1930 exhibition of  Grabau’s bookbindings. Lightly rubbed; near fine.

(400/600)

73. Brenchley, julIus l.  Jottings During the Cruise of  H.M.S. Curacoa Among the South Sea Islands in 
1865. xxviii, 487 pp. Folding chromolithographed frontispiece; 50 plates including 21 hand-colored 
lithographs of  birds, 10 plates of  fishes, 4 plates of  reptiles, 7 hand-colored lithographs of  shells, and 8 
hand-colored lithographs of  insects; 44 woodcuts (8 full-page); tinted folding map; chromolithograph 
plate of  a village hall from the Solomon Islands; and a vignette of  a canoe on title. (Large 8vo) 25x18 
cm. (9¾x7”) full pebbled green morocco, gilt rule border, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, top edge 
gilt, original spine and front cover cloth bound in at rear. First Edition.

London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1873

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp 
inside front cover. “This voyage was especially 
significant for the natural history data collected...
The ship sailed from Sydney...to display the 
British flag in the different archipelagoes of  
the western Pacific. Visits were made to Lord 
Howe Island, Norfolk Island, and Niue or 
Savage Island; Samoa, Tona, and Fiji; the New 
Hebrides, Santa Cruz, and Solomon Islands; 
New Caledonia, and the Loyalty Islands.” - 
Hill 191. Nissen, ZBI, 572. With the etched 
bookplate of  author Francis Marion Crawford. 
 Spine a bit sunned, light wear; very good.

(1000/1500)

Lot 71

Lot 73
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74. casanova de seIngalt. Une Aventure D’Amour a Venise. [4], xiv, 164, [3] pp. Pochoir plates by 
Gerda Wegener; woodcuts by G. Aubert. (4to) 27x21 cm (10¾x8¼”), quarter red morocco, spine 
gilt, top edge gilt. Original front wrapper bound in at rear. No. 282 of  414 copies on Velin d’Arches 
from a total edition of  500 copies.

Pares: Le Livre du Bibliophile, [1927]

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside front cover. Striking color illustrations. 
 Spine a touch sunned, slight lean; near fine.

(500/800)

75. fIguIer, louIs. The Ocean World. (8vo) full turquoise morocco, bordered in gilt on covers, spine 
gilt, top edge gilt, owner’s name in gilt on front cover. Fourth thousand.

New York: Appleton, 1869

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside front cover. With the bookplate of  
Frances Hubbard Larkin, sister of  Roycroft founder Elbert Hubbard. This binding was No. 78 
in the 1930 exhibit of  Grabau’s bindings. Spine sunned, leaning; near fine.

(200/300)

TWO COPIES OF MORALS AND DOGMA BOUND BY JOHN GRABAU
76. (Freemasonry)  Morals and Dogma of  the Ancient and Accepted Scottish Rite of  Freemasonry. vi, 861 pp. 
(8vo) full blue morocco covers gilt and with red and grey on-lays, spine gilt, gilt ruled-dentelles, top 
edge gilt. Second Printing.

Charleston: A.M. 5641 [i.e. 1881]

The first printing is identical but for the date on the title page (5632 rather than 5641). Finely 
bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp and date (1910) inside front cover.   Minor wear, 
previous owner’s name; near fine.

(500/800)

77. (Freemasonry)  Morals and Dogma of  the Ancient and Accepted Scottish Rite of  Freemasonry. vi, 861 pp. 
(8vo) full blue morocco, covers gilt, spine gilt, gilt ruled-dentelles, top edge gilt. Second Printing.

Charleston: A.M. 5641 [i.e. 1881]

The first printing is identical but for the date on the title page (5632 rather than 5641). Finely 
bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside rear cover.  Gilt signature of  Frances Hubbard 
Larkin, sister of  Roycroft founder Elbert Hubbard, inside front cover. Minor wear, previous 
owner’s name; near fine.

(400/600)

78. gIBBon, edward. The History of  the Decline and Fall of  the Roman 
Empire. 6 volumes. (8vo) 19x12 cm (7½x4½”) full blue levant 
morocco, patterned gilt borders, spines gilt, gilt-ruled dentelles, top 
edges gilt. 

Boston: Phillips, Sampson, and Company, 1850

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside front 
covers. Fine.

(1500/2000)

WORKS BY JOHN GRABAU’S BROTHER AMADEUS
79. graBau, amadeus. Five works by Amadeus Grabau, finely bound by his brother, John Grabau. Includes:
* Geology and Palaeontology of  Eighteen Mile Creek and the Lake Shore Sections of  Erie County, 
New York. 1898.
* Guide to the Geology and Paleontology of  Niagara Falls and Vicinity. 1901.
* [Another copy].
* Guide to the Geology and Paleontology of  the Schoharie Valley in Eastern New York. 1906.

Lot 78
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* Guide to the Geology and Paleontology of  Niagara Falls and Vicinity. 1901.

Together 5 volumes, each bound in three-quarter brown or green morocco and marbled boards. 

Various places: Various dates

Important works by the New York naturalist, beautifully bound by his brother John F. Grabau. 
The first four volumes are signed or inscribed by Amadeus Grabau. Some light wear; very good.

(700/1000)

TWO PRESENTATION COPIES OF THE 1930 GRABAU EXHIBITION CATALOGUE
80. graBau, john f.  Catalog of  an Exhibition of  Bookbinding, Representing the Work of  Twenty-five Years. 
 23 pp. Short biographical sketch by Ellsworth Jaeger. Illustrations from photographs. (4to) 24x17 
cm (9½x6¾”) full brown morocco, gilt ruled borders, wreath and open book at center, spine gilt, 
gilt dentelles, top edge gilt, slipcase. Original wrappers bound in, newspaper clippings regarding the 
exhibition mounted to added blank leaves at rear.

Buffalo, NY: Buffalo Fine Arts Academy, December, 1930

Inscribed on front flyleaf: “To Lilian Day, who for 20 years has been my loyal and faithful 
helper, with grateful appreciation, John F. Grabau. Christmas, 1930. Bound by Grabau, with his 
stamp inside front cover. A fine copy.

(1000/1500)

81. graBau, john f.  Catalog of  an Exhibition of  Bookbinding, Representing the Work of  Twenty-five Years. 
 23 pp. Short biographical sketch by Ellsworth Jaeger. Illustrations from photographs. (4to) 24x17 cm 
(9½x6¾”) green morocco-backed marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. Original wrappers bound 
in, newspaper clipping regarding the exhibition mounted to added blank leaf  at rear.

Buffalo, NY: Buffalo Fine Arts Academy, December, 1930

Inscribed in a calligraphic script on front flyleaf: “To Ellsworth Jaeger in appreciation for 
his article in this Catalog, with the best wishes of  his friend Tah-ko-dah. John F. Grabau. 
Christmas, 1930. Bookplate of  Zetta and Ellsworth Jaeger on front pastedown endpaper. Bound 
by Grabau, with his stamp inside front cover. Light wear at edges; near fine.

(700/1000)

SEVERAL SMALL GROUPS OF VOLUMES BOUND BY JOHN GRABAU
82. (Grabau, John)  Eight volumes finely bound by John Grabau. Includes:
* Coolbrith, Ina. Songs from the Golden Gate. Full brown morocco. 1907.
* Greene, Sarah P. McLean. Vesty of  the Basins. Brown half  morocco and marbled boards. [1892].
* Antin, Mary. The Promised Land. Three-quarter blue morocco, spine gilt. Signed by the author. 
[1912].
* Murat, Princess Caroline. My Memoirs. Three-quarter green morocco and marbled boards, spine 
gilt. 1910.
* Leeming, Joseph. Ships and Cargoes. Full dark green morocco. Chipped. 1926.
* Emerson, Ralph Waldo. Essays. Full blue morocco. [c.1910].
* Young, Francis Brett. Blood Oranges. White cloth, blue morocco-backed slipcase (by Grabau). 
1932.

Together seven volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

All bound by John Grabau, with his gilt or blind stamp inside covers, or on bottom of  slipcase. 
 Light wear; very good and better.

(500/800)

83. (Grabau, John)  Eight volumes finely bound by John Grabau. Includes:
* Johnston, James N. Donegal Memories. Full green morocco, stamped in gilt. Signed by the author. 
Second Edition. 1910.
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* Kellogg, Spencer. From Boyhood to Manhood: Father. Green half  morocco and boards. Rubbed. 
1914.
* Rodd, James Rennell. Social and Diplomatic Memories. Morocco-backed cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt. Letter from the author inserted. 1922.
* Lenotre, G. Paris in the Revolution. Red morocco-backed marbled boards, spine gilt. [1925].
* Barbey, Frederic. A Friend of  Marie-Antoinette (Lary Atkyns). Brown morocco-backed cloth. 
[1906].
* Huysmans, J.-K. L’Art Moderne. Brown morocco-backed cloth. 1902.
* Doctor Antonio. Full green morocco. 1855.
* Wilde, Oscar. Poems in Prose. Three-quarter green morocco, spine gilt. No date.

Together 8 volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

All bound by John Grabau, with his gilt or blind stamp inside covers. Some wear; very good and 
better.

(300/500)

84. (Grabau, John)  Five volumes finely bound by John Grabau. Includes:
* Hall, James & Irving Bishop. The Structural and Economic Geology of  Erie County. (4to) 
turquoise half  morocco and marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt. 1895.
* Warnod, Andre. Visages de Paris. (4to) brown half  morocco and red cloth, spine gilt. [1930].
* Master Bronzes Selected from Museums and Collections in America. (4to) brown half  morocco 
and marbled boards. 1937.
* Boccardi, Renzo. Le Lac Majeur et les Iles Borromees. (Folio) blue half  morocco and marbled 
boards, spine lettered in gilt. [1931].
* Scrapbook titled “Victoria” on the front, containing clipping relating to the Queen. Full red 
morocco, gilt name (Frances H. Larkin, sister of  Elbert Hubbard), on rear cover.

Together 5 volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

All bound by John Grabau, his stamp inside covers. Minor wear; near fine.
(300/500)

85. (Grabau, John)  Five volumes in full morocco bindings by John Grabau. Includes:
* Webster’s New Ideal Dictionary. Full red morocco, gilt on front, spine lettered in gilt, fore edge 
thumb indexed. Inscribed from John Grabau to his assistant of  more than 20 years, Lillian Day 
Staub. Signed on dedication leaf, additionally signed within. 1925.
* Letters of  Celia Thaxter. Full brown morocco, gilt, spine gilt, gilt dentelles, top edge gilt. Bunce & 
Grabau stamp. 1895.
* Hunt, Leigh. The Religion of  the Heart. Full aubergine morocco, red and green morocco onlays, 
spine lettered in gilt, gilt ruled dentelles, top edge gilt. 1853.
* Thaxter, Celia. Among the Isles of  Shoals. Full green morocco, decorative gilt rule border, spine 
gilt, gilt-ruled dentelles, all edges gilt. 1873.
* Chesterton, G.K. Five Types. Full brown morocco, tan and brown leather onlays, spine lettered in 
gilt, gilt rule dentelles, top edge gilt. 1911.

Together 5 octavo or duodecimo volumes.

Various places: Various dates

Finely  bound by John Grabau, with his stamp inside covers. Fine.
(500/800)

86. (Grabau, John)  Five volumes in full morocco bindings by John Grabau. Includes:
* Arnold, Edwin. The Light of  the World. 1891.
* Williams, Alice L. The Royalty of  Friendship. With a presentation from the binder on flyleaf. 
1902.
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* Thoreau, Henry D. Excursions. 1866.
* Blake, Mary Elizabeth. Verses Along the Way. With an inscription from the binder. 1890.
* Maeterlinck, Maurice. Theatre. 1912.

Together 5 octavo volumes in various color full morocco bindings, spines gilt, top edges gilt.

Various places: Various dates

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his stamp inside covers. Some wear; very good.
(300/500)

87. (Grabau, John)  Five volumes in full morocco bindings by John Grabau. Includes:
* Porter, Peter. Niagara: An Aboriginal Center of  Trade. 1906.
* Antin, Mary. They Who Knock at Our Gates. Inscribed by the author. 1914.
* Reynolds, Charles B. Washington, The Nation’s Capital. [1911].
* The Pirates Own Book..  1859.
* Shumway, Edgar S. A Day in Ancient Rome. 1885.

Together five volumes, finely bound in full morocco of  various colors and decoration. 

Various places: Various dates

Bound by John Grabau, with his stamps inside covers. Some light wear; near fine.
(300/500)

88. (Grabau, John)  Seven volumes of  New York history, finely bound by John Grabau. Includes:
* Porter, Peter. A Brief  History of  Old Fort Niagara. Dark green half  morocco and boards. With 
the bookplate of  the binder, John F. Grabau. 1896.
* Porter, Peter. Goat Island. Three-quarter dark green morocco and boards. Inscribed by the author 
to John F. Grabau and with Grabau’s bookplate.1900.
* Houghton, Frederick. Indian Village, Camp and Burial Sites on the Niagara Frontier. Dark green 
morocco-backed boards. 1909.
* Thomas, Cyrus. Catalogue of  Prehistoric Works East of  the Rocky Mountains. Dark green half  
morocco and boards. 1891.
* Barham, William. Descriptions of  Niagara. Red half  morocco. [c.1847].
* Fowler, John. Journal of  a Tour in the State of  New York in the Year 1830. Brown half  morocco 
and boards. 
* Severance, Frank, ed. Publications of  the Buffalo Historical Society, Volume IX. Three quarter 
green morocco and boards. 1906.

Together 7 titles.

Various places: Various dates

Each bound by John Grabau, most with his stamps inside covers. Some light wear; very good 
and better.

(400/700)

WITH THREE OF GRABAU’S BINDING TOOLS
89. (Grabau, John)  Several works on Bookbinding by John F. Grabau, and three of  his binding tools. Includes:
* A Good Book Merits a Good Binding. Reprinted from Graphic Arts Monthly. Cloth-backed 
boards. 1931.
* Courier-Express Roto-Radio Talk on Book-Binding by John F. Grabau. November 27th, 1932. 
Station WKBW. Typescript of  radio address, illustrated with clipped and pasted images from 
another source. Blue morocco-backed cloth.
* [Another copy]. Full red cloth.
* [Another copy]. 11x8½”. “Typed for Florence A. Huck by Mildred E. Baker, co-author. Bound 
by John F. Grabau for his friend and pupil who is much interested may she approve of  this latest 
effort.”. Folding sheet from the Buffalo Courier-Express bound in at front. Blue morocco-backed 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Gilt stamp of  John Grabau inside front cover. 
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* Catalog of  an An Exhibition of  Bookbinding. Representing the Work of  Twenty-five Years by 
John F. Grabau. Original wrappers. 1930.
* Walker, Dugald Stewart. The Dust of  Seven Days. Original boards. Presentation from the author 
to John F. Grabau on front free endpaper, Grabau’s bookplate on front pastedown. 1924.
* Wachter, Carl. Star Glints. Three-quarter blue morocco and boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. No. 
27 of  700 copies. Signed by the author at limitation and additionally inscribed on frontispiece. 
Published (and presumably bound) by John F. Grabau. 1917.
* A ring binder containing various clippings, photocopies, and ephemera relating to John Grabau.
* Three wood-handled binding stamps from the studio of  John F. Grabau. Marked “F. Klement, 
Leipzig, Germany, 1902”. Two are leaves, the third a plant vine.

Various places: Various dates

Also,
* Loti, Pierre. L’Exilee. Full brown morocco by Frances Hubbard Larkin, her gilt stamp and 
bookplate inside front cover. Larkin was the sister of  Elbert Hubbard and had many bindings 
executed by Grabau in her library. This volume likely bound by her in Grabau’s studio.
* Anthon, Charles. Sallust. Full red cloth. A note tipped to front endpaper explains: “Bound in 
red cloth by A. Gow Brownell in the John F. Grabau Studio c.1938. Brownell was a student at the 
studio.”
* Bedier, Joseph. La Chanson de Roland. Stitched signatures with boards attached, binding 
unfinished.  A note tipped to front endpaper explains: “Partially bound by A. Gow Brownell in the 
John F. Grabau Studio c.1938. Brownell was a student at the studio.”

An interesting group of  material. Some minor wear; near fine overall.
(500/800)

90. (Grabau, John)  Ten volumes finely bound by John Grabau. Includes:
* Andrews, E. Benjamin. The History of  the Last Quarter-Century in the United States. 2 volumes. 
1896.
* Emmerton, James A. Gleanings from English Records about New England Families. 1880.
* Kipling, Rudyard. The Brushwood Boy. 1907.
* Beresford, John. Gossip of  the Seventeenth and Eighteenth Centuries. [1923].
* Harting, James. The Birds of  Shakespeare. 1871.
* Bourget, Paul. Le Disciple. [1889].
* Bourget, Paul. L’Etape. [1902].
* Two Hundred After Dinner Stories. 1902.
* Autobiography of  Benjamin Franklin. No date.

Together 9 works in 10 octavo volumes, each in three-quarter morocco of  various colors and gilt 
decoration.

Various places: Various dates

All bound by John Grabau, with his gilt or blind stamp inside covers. Some light wear; near fine.
(500/800)

91. (Grabau, John)  Ten volumes finely bound by John Grabau. Includes:
* Shenstone, William. Works. 3 volumes. 1777.
* Tilton, Theodore. Golden-Haired Gertrude. Lacking title page. c.1865.
* Faith Gartney’s Girlhood. 1867.
* Wilder, Marshall. The People I’ve Smiled With. [1889].
* Mauclair, Camille. Le Charme de Bruges. 1929.
* Mabie, Hamilton Wright. Backgrounds of  Literature. 1903.
* The Works of  Father Hennipin. 1910.
* Travels in North America. 1831.

Together 8 works in 10 octavo or duodecimo volumes, each bound in three-quarter morocco of  
various colors and gilt decoration.
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Various places: Various dates

All bound by John Grabau, with his gilt or blind stamp inside covers. Some light wear; near fine.
(500/800)

ATTRIBUTED TO JOHN GRABAU
92. (Grabau, John)  Ten volumes in fine bindings attributed to John Grabau. Includes:
* Loti, Pierre. Madame Chrysantheme. Three-quarter brown morocco and mottled boards, spine 
gilt, top edge gilt. No date.
* Van Dyke, Henry. The Blue Flower. Three-quarter green morocco, spine gilt, top edge gilt. 1904.
* Johnston, James Nicoll. Donegal Memories and Other Poems. Full green morocco, stamped in 
gilt, top edge gilt. 1910.
* [Another copy, differently stamped].
* Antin, Mary. They Who Knock at Our Gates. Three-quarter brown morocco, spine gilt, top edge 
gilt. 1914.
* Emerson, Ralph Waldo. Essays. Full blue morocco, stamped in gilt, top edge gilt. No date.
* Niagara Frontier Landmarks Association. Brown morocco-backed cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 
1902.
* The Tennyson Birthday Book. Full brown morocco, stamped in blind, lettered in gilt, top edge 
gilt. 1907.
* Blank book, titled “Notes” on spine. Used to record dance partners by Ruth R. Larkin. Three-
quarter brown morocco, spine gilt. No date.
* Blank book, titled “Recipes” on spine, unused. Red morocco-backed cloth. No date.

Various places: Various dates

Though none of  the bindings bear his stamp, Clifford Awald has considered these volumes to 
likely be the work of  John Grabau. Some light wear; overall near fine.

(500/800)

93. green, anna KatherIne. Five novels by Anna Katherine Green, bound by John Grabau. 5 volumes. (8vo) 
18.5x12 cm (7¼x4¾”), three quarter purple morocco and mottled boards, spines gilt, top edges gilt.

Various places: 1905-1910

Titles include The Millionaire Baby. The Chief  Legatee, The Mayor’s Wife, The Filigree Ball, 
and The House of  the Whispering Pines. Bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside 
covers. Slight lean to spines; fine.

(700/1000)

94. (Hoe, Robert)  Catalogue of  the Library of  Robert Hoe. Parts 1 & 2. 2 parts in four volumes. (8vo) 
three-quarter green morocco and marbled boards, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, top edges gilt. 
First Edition.

New York: Anderson Auction Company, 1911, 1912

Finely bound by John Grabau, his stamp in blind inside front covers of  Part II. Hoe, a leading 
manufacturer of  printing equipment amassed a fabulous collection that included illuminated 
manuscripts, incunabula, early English literature, French illustrated books, autographs, and 
more. Almost half  of  the collection was purchased at auction by Henry Huntington, including 
Hoe’s vellum copy of  the Gutenberg Bible. Fine.

(300/500)

95. jones, amanda t.  Poems, 1854-1906. (8vo) original full blue morocco, stamped in gilt with bird, 
butterfly and floral decorations, spine gilt, gilt ruled dentelles,  top edge gilt.

New York: Alden Brothers, 1906

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside rear cover. Previous owner’s gilt 
signature inside front cover, Frances Hubbard Larkin, sister of  Roycroft founder Elbert 
Hubbard. Lightly rubbed; near fine.

(300/500)
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96. landor, walter savage. Pericles & Aspasia. Frontispiece portrait. (Folio) 34.5x21.5 cm (13½x8½”) 
three-quarter dark green morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt, slipcase. No. 63 of  
210 copies for America. Printed at the Chiswick Press.

New York: Privately Printed for the Scott-Thaw Co., 1903

The initial letters through page 33 have been illuminated, to various degrees, by hand. Bound by 
John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside front cover. Fine.

(400/600)

97. lyell, charles. Travels in North America [with] A Second Visit to the United States of  North America. 
 Two works in four volumes. First title illustrated with 7 plates and maps, most folding, including a 
color frontispiece of  Niagara Falls. (8vo) 19.5x12.5 cm (7¾x5”), matching red and blue half  morocco 
and grey boards, spines lettered in gilt, top edges gilt. 

London: John Murray, 1845 & 1849

Bound by John Grabau, with his blindstamp inside covers. Light wear and soiling; very good.
(400/600)

98. macaulay, thomas BaBBIngton. Two Essays on the Earl of  Chatham. (Large 8vo) 22x18 cm (8¾x7”) 
full brown morocco, borders ruled in gilt, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. 

London: Arthur L. Humphreys, 1901

Bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside rear cover. Slight lean to spine, near fine.
(200/300)

99. maeterlIncK, maurIce. Twelve Songs. Unpaginated. Illustrations by Charles Doudelet. (Large 8vo) 
24x16 cm (9½x6¼”), full green levant morocco, gilt borders, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, gilt 
dentelles, silk doublures and endleaves, top edge gilt. One of  400 copies. 

Chicago: Ralph Fletcher, 1902

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside from cover. This binding was No. 84 in 
the 1930 exhibit of  Grabau’s bindings. Spine sunned, else fine.

(300/500)

A LOVELY EXHIBITION BINDING BY GRABAU
100. oldschool, olIver. The Portfolio, A Monthly Miscellany. Volume I, Number 2. Pp. 97-184. 
Frontispiece portrait; folding plan of  the Siege & Defence of  Fort Erie. Original wrappers bound in. 
23x15 cm (9x6”) full brown morocco stamped in gilt and blind, top edge gilt.

Philadelphia: Harrison Hall, 1816

Finely bound by John Grabau, his gilt stamp inside front cover. This volume Exhibit no. 89 in 
the 1930 exhibition of  Grabau’s bindings. Some foxing, plan with old repairs on rear; binding 
fine.

(500/800)

101. omar Khayyam. Rubaiyat of  Omar Khayyam. [x], 69 pp. (8vo) full tan pigskin, covers differently 
bordered in blind, raised bands, top edge gilt, other edges untrimmed. Bound by John Grabau, 
stamped on lower front turn-in. Number 36 of  150 copies. 

Boston: Privately Printed, 1902

Signed on a mounted clipped leaf  at front “This is copy Number Thirty Six. Nathan Haskell 
Dole”. Greek and English translations on facing pages. A rare edition of  the Rubaiyat, printed 
at the Merrymount Press for Dole. Fine.

(500/800)

Absentee bids may be placed directly from the item description in the 
online version of  the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com
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102. omar Khayyam. Rubaiyat of  Omar Khayyam. (8vo) full blue morocco, gilt ruled border, spine gilt, 
raised bands, gilt ruled dentelles, top edge gilt.

New York: Dodd, Mead & Company, 1925

A new edition, paraphrased by Richard Le Gallienne. Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt 
stamp inside front cover. Fine.

(250/350)

103. Palmer, Peter. History of  Lake Champlain, From Its First Exploration by the French in 1609, to the 
Close of  the Year 1814. [iv], 276 pp. Extra-illustrated with the insertion of  a small map and 12 tinted 
lithograph views, mounted. (Large 8vo) 26x18 cm (10¼x7”) full crushed green levant, delicate gilt 
borders, spine lettered in gilt, gilt ruled dentelles with floral decorations at corners, top edge gilt. First 
Edition.

Albany: J. Munsell, 1866

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp and that of  the Derome bindery inside the 
rear cover. This volume was item No. 119 in the 1930 exhibit of  Grabau’s bindings. Fine.

(600/900)

INSCRIBED BY THE BINDER
104. Parrot, thomas marc. Studies of  a Booklover. xii, 301 pp. Plates. (8vo) 18x11.5 cm (7x4½”) full 
blue morocco, gilt borders with rose vine devices, spine lettered in gilt, gilt ruled dentelles with gilt 
open book devices at corners, top edge gilt. First Edition.

New York: James Pott & Company, 1904

Finely bound by John F Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside front cover. A signed presentation 
from the binder to his patron Peter A. Porter, whose name is also stamped inside front cover, 
appears on a front flyleaf. Small scratch to rear cover; else fine.

(500/800)

105. Plutarch. Plutarch’s Lives, The Translation Called Dryden’s. 5 volumes. (8vo) 20x14 cm (8x5½”) 
three quarter red morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt with small morocco onlays in the gilt floral 
devices, tope edges gilt.

New York: Bigelow, Smith & Co., No date (early 20th century)

Bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside covers. A bit rubbed, small chip to head of  
one spine; very good.

(300/500)

106. roosevelt, theodore. Outdoor Pastimes of  an American Hunter. Illustrations from photographs. 
(8vo) three-quarter green morocco and mottled boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. First Edition.

New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1905

Finely bound by John Grabau, his stamp on the front free endpaper. Lightly rubbed; very good.
(300/500)

EXHIBITED BY GRABAU IN 1930
107. rossettI, dante gaBrIel. The Blessed Damozel and Other Poems. (8vo) full blue morocco with onlay 
floral design in ivory, green and red morocco onlays, stamped in gilt, spine gilt, gilt-rule dentelles, top 
edge gilt. 

New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, No date

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside front cover. The binding was No. 114 
in the 1930 exhibition of  the bindings of  John Grabau. Previous owner’s name, fine.

(500/800)
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108. wallace, lew. Ben-Hur: A Tale of  the Christ. 2 volumes. Illustrated with photogravures, etc. (8vo) 
20x10.5 cm (8x4¼”) later three-quarter brown morocco and cloth, spines gilt, top edges gilt. The 
Garfield Edition.

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1893

Finely bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside front covers. Minor wear; fine.
(300/500)

109. wells, h.g.  The Outline of  History. 2 volumes in 4 parts bound from the original 24 parts. 
Illustrated. (4to) half  brown morocco and cloth, spines gilt, top edges gilt. Original wrappers bound 
in at rear.

London: George Newnes, 1919-20

Bound by John Grabau, with his gilt stamp inside covers. Spines faded, light wear; very good.
(200/300)

Section III: Finely Bound Books & Sets
110. (American Printer)  The American Printer. Benjamin Franklin Bi-Centennial Number. 127 pp. plus many 
inserted pages. (4to) 30x22 cm (11¾x8¾”) three-quarter pigskin and mottled boards, stamped in 
blind and lettered in gilt, felt-lined box.

New York: Oswald Publishing Company, 1923

The binding very much in style of  the Roycrofters and possibly from their bindery but not 
signed. Fine.

(300/500)

111. Blades, wIllIam. A Catalogue of  Books Printed by (or Ascribed to the Press of) William Caxton. [ii], 38 
pp. (Small 4to) 21x17 cm (8¼x6¾”) full red morocco, gilt bordered, spine gilt, gilt dentelles, top edge 
gilt. First Edition.

London: 1865

Finely bound by Riviere. Light wear, residue from removed bookplate on front endpaper, front 
hinge cracked; very good.

(200/300)

112. (British Dramatists)  The British Drama; Comprehending the Best Plays in the English Language. 5 
volumes. (8vo) 24x15 cm (9½x6”) period full speckled green calf, spines gilt, all edges marbled.

London: William Miller, 1804

The set comprises two volumes of  tragedies, two volumes of  comedies and one volume of  
operas and farces and includes works by Beaumont & Fletcher, Congreve, Dryden, Fielding, 
Garrick, Jonson, Milton, Sheridan, and Wycherley. A handsomely bound set, binder’s ticket in 
Volumes 1 & 5 (J. Price of  Bath). Light wear; near fine.

(400/700)

113. carlyle, thomas. History of  Friedrich II. of  Prussia, Called Frederick the Great. 10 volumes in 5. (8vo) 
16.5x11.5 cm (6½x4½”) period half  calf  and cloth, spine gilt, morocco labels, all edges marbled.

London: Chapman and Hall, 1872

 Light wear, small piece of  paper adhered to rear board of  Volume 1; very good.
(200/300)

Absentee bids may be placed directly from the item description in the 
online version of  the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com
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IN A FULL MOROCCO BINDING BY STIKEMAN
114. cellInI, Benvenuto. The Life of  Benvenuto Cellini. 2 volumes. (8vo) full brown morocco, elaborately 
gilt borders, spine gilt, raised bands, gilt dentelles, top edges gilt. 

New York: Brentano’s, [1906]

Translated by John Addington Symonds. Finely bound by Stikeman & Co. Spines a touch 
sunned, minor wear; paper a bit browned; near fine.

(400/700)

115. (Chivers, Cedric) lamB, charles. The Essays of  Elia [and] The Last Essays of  Elia. Two volume in 
one. xxii, 294, [1]; xii, 254, [1] pp. Illustrated by Charles E. Brock. (12mo) 18x10.5 cm (7x4¼”) full 
calf, floral decorations in blind with gilt stipple background, lettered and ruled in gilt, all edges gilt. 
Rebacked with original spine laid down. 

London: J.M. Dent & Co., 1900

Bound by Cedric Chivers, Bath. Lightly rubbed, hinges reinforced; very good.
(300/500)

116. engholm, frederIcK waldermar. The Story of  the H.M.S. Victory. 55, [1] pp. Illustrated. 24.5x18 
cm (9¾x7”) custom full blue morocco with onlaid leather panels with scenes of  the ship on the 
water, under sail and with flags flying. 

London: Lindsay Drummond Limited, [1944]

An intriguing binding, unfortunately the binder is unidentified. Small stains in sky on front 
scene; near fine.

(300/500)

117. (Fine Bindings) Balzac, honore de. Salesman’s sample for the ‘Edition Definitive’ of  Balzac’s works, 
showing three available morocco binding variations. Thin octavo volume with a selection of  text and etched 
illustration pages, printed on Japan vellum. (8vo) 21x13.5 cm (8¼x5¼”) full black morocco with an 
inlaid blue and brown morocco design sample inside the front cover and a paneled green and brown 
morocco sample inside the rear cover, purple silk endleaf  at front, pale green silk endleaf  at rear.

Paris: George Barrie, [c.1900]

A wonderful salesman’s sample copy for a fine limited edition of  Balzac’s Comedie Humaine. 
 Edges with some light wear; very good.

(150/250)

118. (Fine Bindings)  The Bibliophilist’s Library - Second Series. 10 volumes. Etched plates, each in two 
states. (8vo) 21.5x13.5 cm (8¼x5¼”) period full green morocco, spines lettered in gilt, gilt dentelles, 
moire silk doublures and endleaves, all edges gilt. No. 803 of  1000 sets on Japan vellum.

Philadelphia: George Barrie, [c.1900]

Includes the Prose Romances of  Voltaire, The History of  Gil Blas of  Santillana, and Don 
Quixote. Each volume with a bookplate by R. Lalique. Bound by Blackwell. Spines faded to 
brown, a few small scuffs; very good.

(400/700)

A FEW SMALL GATHERINGS OF FINELY BOUND WORKS
119. (Fine Bindings)  Five finely bound books in full calf  bindings. Includes:
* Gaskell, Mrs. Cranford. Full polished brown calf, gilt covers and spine, top edge gilt. [1892]. 
* Goldsmid, Edmund. The Chronicles of  London. Three volumes in one. Full polished blue 
morocco, gilt spine, red leather labels. One of  75 large paper copies. Privately printed, 1885.
* Bok, Edward and Mary. The Man in the White House. Full calf  binding, elaborately stamped in 
gilt on covers. 1929.
* Poetical Works of  James Russell Lowell. Full acid calf, gilt bordered, all edges gilt. N.d.
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* Surtees, Tobert. Mr. Jorrocks’ Lectors. Full polished red morocco, spine gilt, all edges gilt. Bound 
by Riviere. [1924].

Together five volumes in fine full calf.

Various places: Various dates

 Some wear; overall very good and better.
(400/600)

120. (Fine Bindings)  Five finely bound volumes. Includes:
* Villon, Francois. The Testaments. Three-quarter green morocco and cloth, spine lettered in gilt, 
top edge gilt. 1924.
* Gilchrist, Alexander. Life of  William Blake. 2 volumes. Three-quarter purple morocco and cloth, 
spines gilt, top edge gilt. Bound by Whitman Bennett. 1863.
* Mackay, Eric. Lovletters of  a Violinist. Three-quarter red morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt 
with morocco onlays, top edge gilt. Bound by Blackwell. [1894].
* Merejkowski, Dmitri. The Romance of  Leonardo da Vinci. Three-quarter red morocco and 
boards, spine gilt, top edge gilt. N.d.

Together five finely bound octavo volumes.

Various places: Various dates

 Light wear, spines faded; very good.
(300/500)

121. (Fine Bindings)  Five volumes in full morocco bindings. Includes:
* Poems of  Shelley. Full green morocco, gilt with morocco onlays, gilt dentelles, silk endleaves, all 
edges gilt. Bound by Ramage. 1900.
* Scott, Sir Walter. Letters on Demonology and Witchcraft. Full blue levant, spine gilt, gilt dentelles, 
top edge gilt. Front joint cracked. Bound by Riviere and Son. 1830.
* Poetical Works of  Matthew Arnold. Full green morocco, elaborately gilt borders, spine gilt, gilt 
dentelles, all edge gilt. Bound by Riviere & Son. 1899.
* Browning, Robert. Jocoseria. Full brown morocco, gilt-ruled, all edges gilt. Bound at the Rose 
Bindery. 1883.
* The Works of  Alfred Lord Tennyson. Full blue morocco with mother-of-pearl inlays in front 
cover, gilt. Bound by Riviere. Rear cover detached. 1905.

Together five octavo or duodecimo volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

 Some light wear overall in addition to the above issues; overall very good and better.
(500/800)

WORKS OF FLORIAN FINELY BOUND
122. (Fine Bindings) florIan, [jean-PIerre clarIs] de. Oeuvres Complettes de M. de Florian [with his 
translation of] Don Quichotte de la Mancha. Together 11 volumes (8 volumes works, 3 volumes Don 
Quixote). Engraved plates. (8vo) uniformly bound in full calf, gilt borders, spines tooled in gilt with 
red morocco onlays, green morocco spine labels, marbled endpapers, all edges marbled.

Paris: Chez Fr. Dufart / Chez Deterville, 1803 / 1799

A very handsomely bound set. To modern readers, Florian is chiefly known as the author of  
pretty fables well suited as reading for the young, but his contemporaries praised him also for 
his poetical and pastoral novels. Florian was very fond of  Spain and its literature, doubtless 
owing to the influence of  his Castilian mother, and he both abridged and imitated the works of  
Cervantes. Some light wear; light foxing; very good.

(700/1000)
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123. (Fine Bindings)  Four works in fine full morocco bindings. Includes:
* Harvey, John. Gothic England. Full green morocco stamped in gilt and blind, spine lettered in gilt, 
all edges gilt. Second Edition. An ink note at the rear informs: “Bound by Rosalind de Bunsen for 
Dr. and Mrs. Clements. 1955”. Spine sunned. [1948].
* Gissing, George. The Private Papers of  Henry Ryecroft. Full brown morocco, bordered in gilt 
and blind, spines lettered and ruled in gilt, tope edge gilt. Bound by Bumpus of  Oxford. 1912.
* James, Henry. A Little Tour in France. Full red morocco, gilt rule border, spine gilt, gilt dentelles, 
all edges gilt. [1900].
* Hearn, Lafcadio. Karma and Other Stories. Full red straight-grain morocco, decorative gilt border, 
spine gilt, gilt dentelles, all edges gilt. Slipcase. Bound by Riviere & Son. [1921].

Four octavo volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

A handsome grouping. Some light wear; near fine.
(300/500)

124. (Fine Bindings) heredIa, jose-marIa de. Sonnets from the Trophies of  Jose-Maria de Heredia. 
 Translated by Edward Robeson Taylor. [2], xvi, 176 pp. (8vo) full tan paneled calf, gilt rules, spine gilt, 
top edge gilt. No. 342 of  400 Copies. Third Edition.

San Francisco: Paul Elder and Morgan Shepard, 1902

Binding by Root & Son.  Light extremity wear; paper toned; very good.
(120/180)

125. (Fine Bindings) lamB, charles. The Last Essays of  Elia. 2 volumes. Illustrations by Charles 
E. Brock. (8vo) half  dark red calf  and cloth, gilt-lettered and decorated spines, top edges gilt. 6th 
Edition.

London: J.M. Dent & Co., [1906]

 Fine.
(120/180)

126. (Fine Bindings) scott, sIr walter. The Poetical Works. (12mo) 16.5x10 cm (6½x4”) period 
(original?) full brown morocco, paneled and stamped in blind on covers and spine, gilt dentelles, all 
edges gilt and gauffered. 

London: Charles Daly, [c.1860]

A quite handsome mid-19th century trade binding, with the edges beautifully gauffered. A touch 
of  extremity wear; near fine.

(200/300)

127. (Fine Bindings) sherIdan, rIchard BrInsley. The Plays. (8vo) full green polished calf, gilt ruled 
borders, spine gilt, morocco label, gilt dentelles, top edge gilt.

London: Macmillan, 1925

Finely bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. Spine a touch sunned; near fine.
(120/180)

A FEW MORE SMALL GATHERINGS
128. (Fine Bindings)  Six finely bound volumes. Includes:
* Freeland, Robert. The Soap Maker’s Private Manual. (8vo) original full brown calf, stamped in gilt, 
edges stained red, locking clasp, with key (as issued). Front joint cracking. Phil.: Lippincott, 1876.
* Misal Diario Completo. 14.5x9 cm (5¾x3½”) onlay binding of  mother-of-pearl and carved stone 
with a red foil background, slipcase. 1963.
* Scupoli, Lawrence. The Spiritual Combat. (12mo) 15x9 cm (6x3½”) full black morocco gilt, red 
morocco cross onlaid on covers, all edges gilt and gauffered. Front hinge cracked. 1846.
* Tieck, Friedrich. Verzeichniss von Werken der della Robbia, Majolica, Glasmalereien..  20x12 cm 
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(8x4¾”) period full aubergine morocco, elaborately gilt and blindstamped. 1835.
* The New England Primer. Full tan pigskin, stamped in blind. Lacking title page and perhaps 
leaves from rear. Undetermined early edition.
* Fernald, James C. The Concise Standard Dictionary of  the English Language. Full green calf  
(faded) with inlay carved jade(?) on front cover.

Together 6 volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

 Light wear; very good and better.
(400/600)

129. (Fine Bindings)  Six volumes in fine calf  bindings. Includes:
* Fox, Samuel. Monks and Monasteries. (12mo) three-quarter green calf  and marbled boards. Spine 
gilt, morocco labels. 1848.
* The Comic Almanac and Diary. Color plates by Cruikshank. (12mo) blue half  calf  and cloth. 
1850.
* Puckle, James. The Club. (12mo) full polished tan calf, spine gilt, morocco labels. 1834.
* Aldrich, Thomas Bailey. The Story of  a Bad Boy. (8vo) full polished tan calf, spine gilt, morocco 
labels. 1870.
* Gaskell, Mrs. Cranford. Full polished blue calf, spine gilt, morocco labels, bound by Riviere. 1898.
* Gilbert. W.S. The Savoy Operas. Full polished green calf, spine gilt, morocco labels. Bound by 
Sangorski & Sutcliffe. 1926.

Together, 6 volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

 Some light wear; very good and better.
(300/500)

130. (Fine Bindings)  Six volumes in fine full morocco bindings. Includes: 
* Spenser, Edmund. The Shepheard’s Calendar. Illus trated by Walter Crane. Full red morocco, gilt. 
Bound by Ramage. 1898.
* Norton, Mrs. The Lady of  La Garaye. Full olive morocco, spine gilt. Bound by Bickers and Son. 
1862.
* a’Kempis, Thomas. Of  the Imitation of  Christ. Full purple morocco, gilt. Bound by Sangorski & 
Sutcliffe. 1908.
* Mulock, Mrs. John Halifax, Gentleman. Full blue morocco, gilt. [1897].
* The Reminiscences of  Frederick Ayer. Full blue morocco. Signed by the author. 1923.
* Material for the Household. Full brown morocco with floral onlay. 1917.

Together 6 octavo volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

 Some light wear, fading; very good and better.
(600/900)

131. (Fine Bindings) [surtees, r.s.]. Jorrocks’s Jounts and Jollities. viii, 272 pp. 16 illustrations by Henry 
Alken, printed in colors. (8vo) 22.5x15 cm (9x6”) later green half  morocco and marbled boards, spine 
gilt, top edge gilt. 

London: George Routledge and Sons, No date

Bound by Zaehnsdorf. Spines sunned, edges rubbed; very good.
(200/300)

132. (Fine Bindings)  Ten finely bound volumes. Includes:
* The Perfumed Garden...of  the Shaykh Nafzawi. Three-quarter blue morocco and marbled boards. 
1907.
* Rostrup, E. Den Danske Flora. Brown half  morocco and marbled boards. 1923.
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* Callow, Edward. Old London Taverns. Three-quarter green morocco and marbled boards. Bound 
by Blackwell. 1901.
* Bartlett, John. Familiar Quotations. Three-quarter green morocco and marbled boards. 1897.
* Eliot, Charles William. American Contributions to Civilization. Three-quarter blue morocco. 
Bound by J.W. Meyer & Co. 1898.
* Hunt, Leigh. The Old Court Suburb. Three-quarter brown morocco. Extra-illustrated. [c.1900].
* Lessons from the Life of  Benjamin Franklin, 1706-1790. Three-quarter black morocco and 
marbled boards. 1891.
* The Poetical Works of  John Keats. Three-quarter brown morocco and marbled boards. 1910.
* Amiel, Henri-Frederic. Amiel’s Journal. Three-quarter red morocco and cloth. 1913.
* France, Anatole. Thais. Three-quarter black morocco, onlay floral decoration on spine. 1925.

Together 10 octavo and duodecimo volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

 Some light wear; very good and better.
(400/600)

133. (Fine Bindings)  Ten finely bound volumes. Includes:
* Lambling, E. Precis de Biochimie. Black half  morocco and boards. 1921.
* Hungerford, Edward. The Story of  Public Utilities. Three-quarter brown morocco and cloth. 
Signed by the author. 1928.
* A’Beckett, Gilbert Abbot. The Comic History of  England. Red half  morocco. No date.
* Blanch, William Harnett. The Blue-Coat Boys. Green half  morocco and boards. 1877.
* McCabe, James. D. The Illustrated History of  the Centennial Exhibition. Original brown half  
morocco and cloth. 1876.
* Poetical Works of  John Milton. Volume 4 only. Full brown pigskin, blindstamped. [c.1908].
* Blade af  Norges Krigshistorie. Brown half  morocco. 1895.
* Fitzgerald, Sybil. Naples. Three-quarter green morocco, tan calf  onlay spine. [1904].
* The Poems of  Master Francois Villon of  Paris. Green half  morocco and marbled boards, 1900.
* Bergstrand, Osten. Astronomi for Alla. Black half  calf  and marbled boards. 1922.

Together 10 finely bound volumes.

Various places: Various dates

 Some wear, very good and better.
(300/500)

134. (Fine Bindings) tennyson, alfred lord. Three volumes by Tennyson, finely bound. Includes:
* Locksley Hall. London: Macmillan, 1886.
* Gareth and Lynette, Etc. London: Strahan & Co., 1872.
* Enoch Arden. London: Moxon, 1864.

Three volumes, uniformly bound in full green morocco, gilt-ruled borders, spines gilt, gilt dentelles, 
all edges gilt.

Various places: Various dates

Bindings by Zaehnsdorf, original cloth bound in. Bookplates of  James W. Ellsworth. Spines 
sunned, light wear; very good.

(200/300)

FINELY BOUND SMALL SETS
135. (Fine Bindings)  Three small finely bound sets. Includes:
* Froude, James Anthony. Short Studies on Great Subjects. 4 volumes. (8vo) full tree calf, spines 
gilt, all edges marbled. Worn. London: Longmans, 1901.
* Carlyle, Jane Welsh. Letters and Memorials of  Jane Welsh Carlyle. 3 volumes. (8vo) half  calf  and 
marbled boards, spines gilt, red and blue labels, all edges marbled. London: Longmans, 1883.
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* Smith, Sydney. The Works. 3 volumes. (8vo) half  calf  and marbled boards, spines gilt, red and 
black labels, all edges marbled. Third Edition. London: Longman, 1845.

Together 3 works in 10 volumes.

Various places: Various dates

 Some wear; overall very good and better.
(400/600)

136. (Fine Bindings)  Three small sets, finely bound. Includes:
* Trollope, Mrs. Domestic Manners of  the Americans. 2 volumes. Red half  morocco and marbled 
boards, spine gilt, top edges gilt by Tout Binder. Fourth Edition. 1832.
* Comtesse de Bremont, Anna. The World of  Music. 3 volumes. (8vo) red half  morocco and 
marbled boards, spines gilt, top edges gilt by Riviere and Son. 1892.
* Holmes, Thomas James. Cotton Mather: A Bibliography. 3 volumes. Brown morocco backed 
cloth by the Harcourt Bindery. 1940.

Three works in 8 octavo volumes, finely bound.

Various places: Various dates

 Light wear; near fine and better.
(400/600)

A DESIGNER BINDING
137. (Fine Bindings) verlaIne, Paul. Fetes Galantes. [iv], 53, [4] pp. Color lithograph illustrations by 
Serge de Solomko. (8vo) custom grey morocco with morocco onlays in multiple colors forming the 
image of  a lady descending a staircase into the garden below, rolling hills and tree line in the distance, 
smaller onlay scene on rear. 

Paris: A. Ferroud, 1925

The designer and binder unfortunately not identified. Covers a bit bowed, light wear; very good.
(100/150)

138. fIsher, h.a.l.  A History of  Europe. 3 volumes. Maps. (8vo) 8¾x5½, three-quarter red morocco 
and cloth, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, top edges gilt. Bound by Bayntun.

London: Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1938

 Spines uniformly faded to pink, some light extremity wear; very good.
(60/90)

139. gray, thomas. Elegy in a Country Church-Yard. 77 pp. Illustrated by John Vassos.22.5x17 cm 
(9x6¾”) full black morocco with gray morocco onlay on front, spine lettered in gilt. 

[New York]: E.P. Dutton, [1931]

A penciled note on the front flyleaf  states “Bound by Lillie S. Woolaston. Fine.
(150/250)

140. gronow, caPtaIn. Days of  the Dandies. 2 volumes. Plates in two states. (8vo) period three-quarter 
red morocco and marbled boards, spines gilt, top edges gilt. No. 13 of  150 copies of  the Connoisseur 
Edition.

London: Grolier Society, [c.1900]

 Spines sunned, heads worn, some light staining; very good.
(200/300)
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141. (Guild of  Women Binders) Pater, walter. The Child in the House. (12mo) 13x9 cm (5¼x3½”) 
full tan calf, spine lettered in gilt, gilt-ruled dentelles. One of  425 copies printed on Japan vellum. 
Sixth Edition.

Portland, Maine: Thomas B. Mosher, 1897

Bound by the Guild of  Women Bookbinders, with gilt stamp inside front cover. Light wear; 
very good.

(150/250)

142. gunn, alexander. The Hermitage-Zoar Note-Book and Journal of  Travel [and] Letters. 2 volumes. 
(8vo) full brown morocco, triple gilt-rule borders, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, top edges gilt. No. 
55 of  a limited edition printed on hand-made paper. First Editions.

New York: [Privately Printed], 1902

Printed at the De Vinne press. Fine.
(300/500)

A GORGEOUS HAND PAINTED VELLUM BINDING
143. (Hand-Painted Binding) rossettI, dante gaBrIel, translator. The 
New Life of  Dante Alighieri. xiv, 98 pp. Frontispiece. (12mo) period full hand-
painted vellum binding, red cloth dust jacket, slipcase. Fourth Edition, one 
of  925 copies.

Portland, Maine: Thomas B. Mosher, 1905

The binding is hand-painted with a scene of  Dante and Beatrice after the 
Dutch painter Ary Scheffer. Spine lettered by hand in red and black. With 
the label of  Giulio Giannini Pachment Works, Florence, on front free 
endpaper verso. Vellum a bit bowed; else fine.

(700/1000)

144. (Italian Novelists)  The Italian Novelists. Seven volumes. Plates by E.R. Hughes, in three states. 
(8vo) original red half  morocco and marbled boards, spines gilt, all edges gilt. Copy ‘H’ of  26 lettered 
copies, the St. Mark’s Edition, printed on Japanese Vellum paper.

London: Society of  Bibliophiles, 1901

Includes “The Facetious Nights of  Straporola” and “The Pecorone of  Ser Giovanni”. Rubbed, 
some chipping at ends; very good.

(400/600)

145. jonson, Ben. The Works of  Ben Jonson with a Memoir of  his Life and Writings, by Barry Cornwall. lvi, 
819, [1] pp. Additional illustrated title page, portrait frontispiece. (8vo) period full tan calf, borders in 
gilt and blind, spine gilt, black leather spine label, all edges marbled. 

London: Edward Moxon, 1838

Handsomely printed and bound. A bit rubbed, small scuffs; very good.
(150/250)

146. leland, charles g.  Leather Work: A Practical Manual for Learners. xiv, 96 pp. Illustrated. (8vo) 
21x16.5 cm (8¼x6½”), later boards backed with mottled calf, leather spine labels, period felt-lined 
box.

London: Whittaker, 1892

Bound in the style of  the Roycroft bindery but not signed. Fine.
(150/250)

Lot 143
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147. mccormIcK, harrIet hammond. Landscape Art Past and Present. xxiv, 34 pp. 56 photogravure 
plates. (4to) 30x22 cm (11¾x8¾”) three-quarter green morocco and cloth, spine ruled and lettered in 
gilt, top edge gilt. Later custom box. One of  1200 copies. First Edition.

New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1923

Finely bound by the Atelier Bindery for Charles Scribner’s Sons. Fine.
(250/350)

SUPERBLY BOUND BY MARIUS MICHEL
148. (Michel, Marius, binder) ame, emIle. 
 Les Carrelages Emailles du Moyen-Age et de la 
Renaissance..  - Finely bound by Marius Michel. [6], 
xx, 210 pp. Chromolithograph plates; other 
illustrations in text. (4to) 30x23 cm (11¾x9”) 
full brown morocco with on-laid designs of  
dark green and red morocco on covers and 
spine, red morocco doublures with gilt borders, 
all edges gilt. Custom slipcase. No. 243 of  300 
copies.

Paris: A. Morel et Cie., 1859

A scarce volume in a gorgeous binding by one of  the leading French binders of  the day.  Some 
loss to leather onlay in lower spine compartment; near fine.

(1500/2000)

149. mIstral, frederIc. Mireille. Unpaginated. Mounted color illustrations by Frederic Montenard 
throughout. (4to) 30.5x24 cm (12x9½”) custom full black morocco with onlays of  various color 
morocco leathers, blindstamped dentelles with on-lay corner devices. No. 182 of  300 copies on paper.

Paris: Dorbon-Aine, [1922]

A fine custom binding, the binder unfortunately not identified. Spine faded; near fine.
(500/800)

150. more, thomas. [Utopia] A Most Pleasant, Fruitful, and Witty Work of  the Best State of  a Public Weal, 
and of  the new Isle called Utopia...  clxxx, 464, [1] errata pp. Translated by Raphe Robinson. Copious 
notes and an introduction by Thomas Frognall Dibdin. Portrait frontispiece. 9x7¼, later full green 
morocco, border in gilt and blind, spine gilt, all edges gilt, later rebacking with original spine laid 
down. First Dibdin Edition.

London: Printed by William Bulmer, for William Miller, 1808

A large paper copy. Spine ends chipped, light edge wear; 2 leaves at rear with tape repairs; very 
good.

(200/300)

151. (New Hampshire)  Dedication of  the Building of  the New Hampshire Historical Society. The Gift of  
Edward Tuck.  [viii], 9-132 pp. Photogravure illustrations. (4to) 30x22.5 cm (11¾x9”) period three-
quarter green morocco and cloth, spine gilt, top edge gilt. First Edition.

Concord: The Historical Society, 1912

Dedication of  the library at the New Hampshire Historical Society. Fine.
(150/250)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000

and 15% for that portion over $100,000.

Lot 148
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152. radclIffe, f.P. delmé. The Noble Science: A Few General Ideas on Fox-Hunting, for the Use of  the Rising 
Generation of  Sportsmen. xvi, 302 pp. 2 hand-colored steel engravings; 8 hand-colored wood engravings; 
numerous woodcuts in text. (8vo) three-quarter green morocco and cloth, spine gilt, raised bands, top 
edge gilt. A New Edition.

London: George Routledge and Sons, 1875

First published in 1839, a cornerstone work on the subject. Spine sunned, extremities lightly 
rubbed, bookplate; light foxing; very good.

(80/120)

A FEW FINELY BOUND SETS
153. (rIvIere). Seven volumes uniformly bound in full tree calf, from the library of  Albert M. Rosenbaum. 7 octavo 
volumes, each bound in full tan tree calf, gilt floral borders to covers, gilt-decorated black morocco 
spine labels, extravagant gilt-design to spines, all edges gilt, gilt dentelles, marbled endpapers. Bound 
by Riviere. Includes:
* Dramatic Works of  Wycherley, Congreve, Vanbrugh, and Farquhar with Biographical and Critical 
Notices by Leigh Hunt. A New Edition. 1866.
* The Dramatic Works of  Massinger and Ford, with an Introduction by Hartley Coleridge. A New 
Edition. 1865.
* The Works of  Edmund Spenser, with a Selection of  Notes from Various Commentators; And a 
Glossarial Index..  New Edition. 1869.
* The Poetical Works of  Geoffrey Chaucer. With An Essay on his Language and Versification...by 
Thomas Tyrwhitt. 1868.
* The Dramatic and Poetical Works of  Robert Greene & George Peele. With Memoirs of  the 
Authors and Notes by the Rev. Alexander Dyce. 1861.
* The Works of  Christopher Marlowe: With Some Account of  the Author, and Notes, by the Rev. 
Alexander Dyce. A New Edition, Revised and Corrected. 1870.
* The Works of  John Webster: With Some Account of  the Author, and Notes, by the Rev. 
Alexander Dyce. A New Edition, Revised and Corrected. 1866.

London: Routledge, Various dates

The first four volumes with an engraved portrait frontispiece and engraved additional title page. 
A beautiful matching set in tree calf, bound by Riviere. Each 2 bookplates from the library of  
Albert M. Rosenbaum at top left corner of  front pastedowns. Very light shelf  wear; near fine.`

(300/500)

154. (Roscoe’s Novelists Library)  Eleven works from Roscoe’s Novelists Library. 11 works in 19 volumes. 
(12mo)17x11 cm (6¾x4¼”) later three-quarter red morocco, spines gilt, top edges gilt.

London: Cochrane, 1830s

Includes works by Fielding, DeFoe, Smollett, Le Sage, Cervantes, and Sterne. Bindings worn, 
one board detached, joints and hinges cracked; still a handsome shelf, good condition.

(200/300)

155. scott, sIr walter. The Poetical Works. 12 volumes. Illustrated. (12mo) 17x11 cm (6¾x4¼”) later 
three-quarter red morocco and marbled boards, spines gilt with floral devices in four compartments, 
titles in other two, top edges gilt. 

Edinburgh: Robert Cadell, 1833-34

Finely bound by Worsfold. A few minor scuffs; fine.
(700/1000)
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156. scott, sIr walter. The Waverly Novels. 12 volumes. Illustrated throughout with steel-engraved 
plates and woodcuts. (Large 8vo) 25x17.5 cm (9¾x7”) later full olive morocco, elaborately bordered 
in gilt, spines gilt, raised bands, gilt dentelles, marbled endpapers, top edges gilt. The Abbotsford 
Edition.

Edinburgh: Robert Cadell, 1842-47

A handsomely illustrated and bound edition of  Scott’s novels. Spines faded to brown, joints 
rubbed, a few cracking, front boards detached on Volume 4, a few small chips to spine ends and 
bands; very good.

(600/900)

157. warner, charles dudley. The Complete Writings - Autograph Edition. 15 volumes. 61 mounted 
photogravure illustrations on India paper, including a hand-colored portrait of  Warner, and an 
additional illuminated title page. Several of  the illustrations signed by the artist in pencil including 
Dan Beard, Alice Barber Stephens, Peter Newell, etc. (8vo) period three-quarter green morocco and 
marbled boards, spines with gilt floral decorations, raised bands, top edges gilt. No. 151 of  612 sets 
of  the Autograph Edition.

Hartford, Conn.: American Publishing Company, 1904

Finely bound by the Harcourt Bindery. Bound at the front of  Volume 1 are three manuscript 
items, as issued. Best known today perhaps as the collaborator with Mark Twain on the pointed 
American political satire “The Gilded Age”, Warner was a popular essayist, novelist, and travel 
writer who in his capacity as owner and editor of  the Hartford Courier and later Harper’s New 
Monthly Magazine, became one of  the most important literary tastemakers in late 19th century 
America.  The original holographic manuscript leaves include a two page letter concerning 
matters at the Courant, a page from his popular account of  travels in the Middle East, “In 
the Levant”, and an interesting passage from an article he wrote for Harper’s New Monthly 
Magazine in 1895 in which Warner expresses his misgivings about dining on beef  shipped from 
considerable distances by refrigerated rail car, rather than dressed by the local butcher. BAL 
21224B. Spines uniformly faded to brown, light wear; very good.

(800/1200)

FOLIO FULL MOROCCO BINDINGS BY STIKEMAN
158. wIllIamson, george c.  The History of  Portrait Miniatures. 2 volumes. 104 plates with printed 
guards. (Folio) 38.5x28.5 cm (15¼x11”) full brown crushed levant morocco, gilt rule and floral 
borders, spines gilt and with small morocco onlays, raised bands, green morocco doublures, stamped 
in gilt, moire silk endleaves, top edges gilt, other edges untrimmed. One of  510 copies. First Edition.

London: George Bell and Sons, 1904

A gorgeous set, finely bound by Stikeman & Co. Front joint of  first volume cracking, repair to 
front joint of  Volume 2; very good.

(1500/2000)

159. (Zabriskie, George A.)  Two works bound by George A. Zabriskie. Includes:
* The Greenwich Village Guide. Mustard half  morocco, spine gilt. [1947].
* Zabriskie, George A. Ship’s Figureheads in and about New York. Brown half  morocco and cloth, 
spine gilt. 1946.

Two volumes.

Various places: Various dates

Both bound by George A. Zabriskie, with his gilt initials inside front covers. Zabriskie, a flour 
business executive with Pillsbury, served on the Food Administration Board under Herbert 
Hoover in addition to being a skilled bookbinder. First title faded, front joint open on second 
title; very good.

(200/300)
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Section IV: Illustrated and Children’s Books
160. (African American)  Pickaninny ABC. [12] pp., including covers. Printed in colors on cloth, each 
leaf  stiffened by the insertion of  a stiff  card, stitched at the top and bottom edges.

London: Dean’s Rag Book Co. Ltd., 1905

Each letter of  the alphabet with a corresponding image of  African-Americans, most reinforcing 
negative stereotypes. A Stands for Alabama Coon; P Stands for Pickaninnies; U Stands for 
Uncle Tom; Y Stands for Yaller Girl; etc. OCLC WorldCat locates copies only at Princeton 
University and Cambridge University. Only a single copy appears in book auction records. 
 Covers sunned, some wear and foxing; very good.

(700/1000)

161. ahmad, descended of Karu yusuf IBn Kara yaKuB. The Seven Questions of  Timur. Translated by 
Ahmad Kamal. Illustrated by Dorothy Smith Sides. (Folio) original full calf, stamped in gilt on front 
and spine. No. 22 of  480 copies.

Santa Ana, California: Fine Arts Press, 1938

Translated from an original Turki manuscript. Inscribed by Ahmad Kamal at the colophon. 
 Binding worn, spine perished; good.

(100/150)

WITH AN ORIGINAL DRAWING BY CECIL ALDIN
162. aldIn, cecIl. Old Inns - With an original sketch by Aldin. Illustrations by Aldin throughout in color 
and black & white. (4to) original black cloth, lettered in gilt. First Trade Edition.

London: Heinemann, 1921

Inscribed by Cecil Aldin to Thomas Burke with an original pencil sketch titled “The Em’ty Pot” 
on the rear of  the frontispiece. Light wear to edges; very good.

(500/800)

163. (Almanac)  Elton’s Comic All-My-Nack for 1839. [36] pp. Woodcut illustrations. 20x12 cm (8x4½”) 
plain brown wrappers, cord for hanging at upper left

New York: 1839

Illustrated “with all sorts of  engravings”. Scarce American humorous almanac. Edges worn, ink 
marks in margins; one leaf  chipped with loss of  a few letters at line ends; very good.

(200/300)

164. (Angelo, Valenti) omar Khayyam. The Rubaiyat of  Omar Khayyam of  Naishapur. Decorated, 
designed and hand-illuminated by Valenti Angelo. (12mo) original blind-stamped mustard morocco, 
spine lettered in gilt, acetate, chemise, slipcase. No. 103 of  1500 copies.

[New York]: Limited Editions Club, 1935

Signed by Valenti Angelo at colophon. Fine.
(150/250)

165. (Bakst, Leon) reau, louIs, denIs roche, v. svIetlov & a. 
tessIer. Inedited Works of  Bakst. 127, [3] pp., plates included in 
pagination. Illustrated with 30 plates, 20 of  which are hand-colored 
costume designs; plus illustrations in the text, some in color. 33x26 
cm. (13x10¼”), cloth-backed color pictorial boards. One of  600 
copies, this copy out-of-series.

New York: Brentano’s, 1927

Beautiful colored plates of  Bakst’s famous costume designs. In-
cludes designs from The Sleeping Princess, Daphnis and Chloe, 
The Marvelous Night, Fantastic Shop, Boris Godunov, etc. 
Many plates highlighted with silver. Bakst was the first artistic 
director of  the Ballet Russes. His stage designs and colorful, Lot 165
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exotic costumes were very influential in fashion. Covers soiled, worn, spine frayed with joints 
splitting; contents well shaken, lacking the tissue guards for plates 10 and 30, good condition, 
most colored plates very good and quite striking.

(600/900)

166. Barth, artur. Ludwig Richter-Folge: Zwölf  Kaltnadel-Radierungen. Etched title-page & 12 etched 
plates, each signed & titled n pencil by Artur Barth, tipped to paper mats. 26x32.5 cm. (10¼x12¾”), 
set loose as issued in folding cloth box with terracotta medallion affixed to front cover. No. 15 of  75 
copies.

Meissen: Verlag der Truhe, Early 20th Century?

Etchings paying homage to Meissen, Germany, in the style of  the 19th century artist Ludwig 
Richter, by the artist/etcher Artur Barth (1887-1926). OCLC/WorldCat lists only one copy, at 
Arizona State University. Box a bit soiled, contents fine.

(400/600)

FOURTEEN LOTS WITH ILLUSTRATIONS BY AUBREY BEARDSLEY
167. (Beardsley, Aubrey)  Eight pamphlets, booklets & exhibition catalogues about Aubrey Beardsley & his work. 
 Includes:
* Keynote Series of  Novels and Short Stories. Twenty-one Designs by Aubrey Beardsley, with Press 
Notices. (Some chipping to wrappers. London: John Lane, 1896.
* Aubrey Beardsley & the Yellow Book. London: John Lane, 1903.
* Birnbaum, Martin. Aubrey Vincent Beardsley. (Slight chipping to wrappers.) New York: Berlin 
Photographic Co., 1911.
* Klein, Rudolph. Aubrey Beardsley. In German. [Potsdam: Edmund Stein, no date].
* Letters of  Aubrey Beardsley. Edited by R.A. Walker. In The Princeton University Library 
Chronicle, Vol. XVI, No. 3, Spring 1955.
* Reade, Brian & Frank Dickinson. Aubrey Beardsley: Exhibition at the Victoria and Albert 
Museum. Proof  copy. London: Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, 1966.
* Reade, Brian. Aubrey Beardsley. Victoria & Albert Museum. London: Her Majesty’s Stationery 
Office, 1967.
* Catalogue Number 44 from J. Stephen Lawrence Rare Books, featuring Aubrey Beardsley.

Together, 8 volumes, 3 are in custom slipcase & chemise.

Various places: Various dates

 Very good or better condition.
(200/300)

168. (Beardsley, Aubrey)  Eleven volumes about Aubrey Beardsley and his illustrative art. Includes:
* Macfall, Haldane. Aubrey Beardsley: The Clown, the Harlequin, the Pierrot of  His Age. 1 of  300 
copies signed by the author. 1927.
* Macfall, Haldane. Aubrey Beardsley: The Man and His Work. [1928].
* Ross, Robert. Aubrey Beardsley. [Lacks title-page]. 1909.
* Some Unknown Drawings of  Aubrey Beardsley. Collected and Annotated by R.A. Walker. 1 of  
500 copies signed by Walker. 1923.
* King, A.W. An Aubrey Beardsley Lecture. Intro. & Notes by R.A. Walker. 1 of  500 copies signed 
by Walker. 1924.
* Letters from Aubrey Beardsley to Leonard Smithers. Edited by R.A. Walker. 1937.
* Symons, Arthur. Aubrey Beardsley: With Sixteen Plates. Jacket (price clipped). 1948.
* Plus 4 others, 3 in jacket.

Together, 11 volumes.

Various places: Various dates

 Very good or better condition overall.
(300/500)
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169. (Beardsley, Aubrey) jerrold, walter, edItor. Bon-Mots...  Includes:
* Bon-Mots of  Charles Lamb and Douglas Jerrold.
* Bon Mots of  Sidney Smith and R. Brinsley Sheridan

Together, 2 volumes. Illustrated with “Grotesques” by Aubrey Beardsley. 16x9.5 cm. (6¼x3¾”), 
original gilt-decorated & lettered cloth,  Each No. 54 of  100 copies of  the large paper edition. First 
Editions.

London: J.M. Dent, 1893

Early publication of  drawings by Aubrey Beardsley, whose short career ended with his death 
from tuberculosis in 1898 at age 25. These two volumes were published the same years as his 
first commissioned work, Le Morte d’Arthur. Spines and cover margins darkened, else very 
good.

(200/300)

170. (Beardsley, Aubrey) johnson, Ben. Volpone: or The Foxe. Illustrated by Aubrey Beardsley with 
cover design, frontispiece and 6 initial vignettes. (4to) 28.8x21.5 cm. (11¼x8½), original blue cloth 
gilt. No. 75 of  1000 copies. First Edition

London: Leonard Smithers, 1898

 Rubbing to spine ends and corners, some other shelf  wear; else very good.
(300/500)

THREE EDITIONS OF KING ARTHUR WITH BEARDSLEY ILLUSTRATIONS
171. (Beardsley, Aubrey) malory, sIr thomas. The Birth, Life and Acts of  King Arthur, of  His Nobel 
Knight of  the Round Table, Their Marvellous Enquests and Adventures, the Achieving of  the San Greal and in 
the End Le Morte Darthur with the Dolourous Death and Departing Out of  this World of  Them All. lv, [1], 
538 pp. Illustrated with 20 full page plates, including 2 from etchings and 18 from woodcuts (five 
are double-page) by Aubrey Beardsley with tissue-guards, plus approx. 280 woodcut chapter headers, 
initials, borders and ornaments throughout the text. Introduction by John Rhys. Note on Aubrey 
Beardsley by Aymer Vallance. Note on the designs omitted from the first edition by R. A. Walker. 
Caxton’s Preface from the 1485 edition. Glossary. (4to) original gilt decorated black cloth, beveled 
edges, untrimmed, top edge gilt. One of  1600 copies. Third Beardsley Edition.

[London]: [J.M. Dent & Co.], 1927

Beardsley’s first major work. An elaborately illustrated third edition of  Sir Thomas Malory’s 
masterpiece in facsimile format from Caxton’s 1485 typographic classic. Beardsley’s illustrations 
to Le Morte d’Arthur are a mix of  knights and fauns, swans, fantasy figures, all in his “fin de 
siecle” style. This edition is the first to include all of  the eleven designs that were omitted from 
the first edition. Fading to rear cover, spine ends lightly frayed, minor wear; near fine.

(800/1200)

172. (Beardsley, Aubrey) malory, thomas. The Birth Life and Acts of  King Arthur of  his Noble Knights 
of  the Round Table their Marvellous Enquests and Adventures, the Achieving of  the San Greal and in the End Le 
Morte DArthur with the Dolourous Death and Departing Out of  the World of  them All. 2 volumes. Illustrated 
throughout by Aubrey Beardsley with plates, vignettes in text, initials, decorations, etc.; 2 frontispieces. 

24x18.5 cm. (9½x7¼”), original cloth decoratively 
gilt, top edges gilt, others untrimmed. One of  1500 
copies. First Edition.

[London]: Dent & Co., 1893-94

One of  1500 copies of  the regular issue, from a 
total edition of  1800. Aubrey Beardsley’s first im-
portant work, containing over 300 of  his designs. 
“In Le Morte DArthur Beardsley learnt his job, 
but the result is no bungling student’s work..  If  
he had never illustrated another book, this edition 
of  Morte DArthur could stand as a monument 
of  decorative book illustration” (in The Twen-

Lot 172
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tieth Century Book, pp. 148-149). Beardsley was 20 years old when Dent first commissioned 
him with this project. Each volume with ink inscription on the front pastedown: “From Nat. 
Children’s Hospital 1895. Elizabeth Brough.” Some dust-soiling to cloth, spines darkened; light 
foxing and darkening to endpapers, extreme page edges darkened; very good.

(1000/1500)

173. (Beardsley, Aubrey) malory, thomas. The Birth Life and Acts of  King 
Arthur of  his Noble Knights of  the Round Table their Marvellous Enquests and 
Adventures, the Achieving of  the San Greal and in the End Le Morte DArthur 
with the Dolourous Death and Departing Out of  the World of  them All. 12 
original parts.  Illustrated throughout by Aubrey Beardsley with plates, 
vignettes in text, initials, decorations, etc.; 2 frontispieces. 24.5x19.5 
cm. (9½x7¾”), original pictorial wrappers. One of  1500 copies of  the 
regular issue, from a run of  1800. First Edition.

[London]: Dent & Co., 1893-94

First edition of  Aubrey Beardsley’s first important work, as issued 
in the original 12 wrapper-bound parts. “In Le Morte DArthur 
Beardsley learnt his job, but the result is no bungling student’s 
work..If  he had never illustrated another book, this edition of  

Morte DArthur could stand as a monument of  decorative book illustration” (in The Twentieth 
Century Book, pp. 148-149). Beardsley was 20 years old when Dent first commissioned him 
with this project. Some wear and chipping to wrappers, a few detached, chipping to some of  the 
spine strips, that on the 12th part entirely gone, the 1st part is split in two sections; very good, in 
rare state.

(1000/1500)

174. (Beardsley, Aubrey) PoPe, alexander. Der Lockenraub. Ein Komisches Heldengedicht von Alexander 
Pope. Mit Neun Zeichnungen von A. Beardsley. [6], 43, [6] pp. With 9 illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley, 
28.5x21.5 cm. (11¼x8½”),  gilt-decorated black boards. No 486 of  700 copies, from a run of  800.

Leipzig: Erschienen Im Insel-Verlag, 1908

German edition of  Bearsdley’s illustrated version of  Pope’s The Rape of  the Lock. Spine ends a 
bit worn; near fine.

(300/500)

175. (Beardsley, Aubrey) PoPe, alexander. The Rape of  the Lock: An Heroi-Comical Poem in Five Cantos. 
Written by Alexander Pope. Embroidered with Nine Drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. xiii, [1], 47, [1] pp. With 9 
illustrations by Aubrey Beardsley, including 7 inserted plates. 25.7x18.5 cm. (10¼x7½”),  turquoise 
cloth decorated in gilt. First Beardsley Illustrated Edition.

London: Leonard Smithers, 1896

Only 1000 copies printed. “Leonard Smithers and Co 1896” gilt imprint on spine. “One of  
Beardsley’s most complete achievements...” - John R. Taylor. Lasner 105. Some rubbing to 
covers, a bit of  extremity wear; a bit of  light foxing within, plates slightly darkened; very good.

(300/500)

Phone bidding is available during our auctions
Please call 415-989-2665 for more information prior to the auction.

Lot 173



Page 45

A SELDOM SEEN BEARDSLEY TITLE
176. (Beardsley, Aubrey) rudIng, walt. An Evil Motherhood. x, 99, [1] + 20 ad pp. Frontispiece by 
Aubrey Beardsley, plus tipped-in example of  the “suppressed” frontispiece. 19.5x13 cm. (7¾x5¼”), 
original dark blue cloth lettered in gilt, with spiderweb design. First Edition, second issue.

London: Elkin Mathews, 1896

The second state of  this uncommon book, with the frontispiece featuring a portrait of  the 
supposed author seated in a chair; only about 6, or 12, of  first state copies are thought to have 
been produced, with the frontispiece of  two women seated at a table on which is a single cup 
of  coffee. An example of  the suppressed frontispiece, on glossy paper, is tipped in facing the 
regular frontispiece, apparently a feature of  a remainder copy, but rare nonetheless. Spine dull, 
slight bubbling along front joint, light stains to rear cover; lighr foxing to endpapers, very good 
or better condition, contents unopened with edges untrimmed.

(300/500)

177. (Beardsley, Aubrey)  Seven volumes featuring illustrations and artwork by Aubrey Beardsley. Includes:
* The Savoy: An Illustrated Quarterly. No. 1.  Pictorial boards (spine and corners worn, endpapers 
darkened). London: Leonard Smithers, January 1896.
* The Savoy: An Illustrated Monthly. Nos. 3, 4 & 5 bound together. Blue cloth gilt, numbered Vol. 
II (rubbing and extremity wear to covers.) London: Leonard Smithers, July, August, September 
1896.
* Pope, Alexander. The Rape of  the Lock. (12mo) red cloth gilt. London: Leonard Smithers, 1897.
* Beardsley, Aubrey. A Second Book of  Fifty Drawings. Red gilt-pictorial cloth (stained, wear to 
extremities, shaken). 1 of  1000 copies. London: Leonard Smithers, 1899.
* Beardsley, Aubrey. Under the Hill and Other Essays in Prose and Verse. Green cloth lettered in 
gilt. Third edition. London: John Lane the Bodley Head, 1921.
* Salome: A Tragedy in One Act: Translated from the French of  Oscar Wilde, with Sixteen 
Drawings by Aubrey Beardsley. New York: Three Sirens Press, no date.
* Walker, R.A., editor. The Best of  Beardsley. Decorated yellow cloth. London: The Bodley Head, 
[1948].

Together, 7 volumes. Most quarto.

Various places: Various dates

 About very good or better.
(400/600)

178. (Beardsley, Aubrey) wIlde, oscar. Salome: Tragodie in 1 Act mit 16 Zeichnungen von Aubrey Beardsley. 
Deutsch von Paul Steegemann. With 16 drawings by Aubrey Beardsley, most full-page. 25.2x17.5 cm. 
(9¾x7”), full vellum, gilt-roll border, leather spine label, marbled endpapers, top edge gilt. No. 79 of  
100 copies on handmade paper, from a run of  1000 copies.

Hannover: Heinrich Bohme Verlag, 1918

German edition of  Beardsley’s illustrated Salome, deluxe issue on handmade paper with full 
vellum binding. Some rubbing and minor discoloration to covers, slightly yawning; very good.

(250/350)

179. (Beardsley, Aubrey)  The Yellow Book: An Illustrated Quarterly. Volumes I-V (of  13) only. Illustrated. 
(8vo) 20x16 cm. (8x6½”), original pictorial yellow cloth featuring designs by Aubrey Beardsley. First 
Editions.

London: Elkin Mathews & John Lane, 1894-1895

The first five issues of  this influential if  short-lived quarterly, featuring writings and illustrations 
by eminent artists and authors of  the day. Aubrey Beardsley was the co-founder, with the 
American Henry Harland, and was the Art Editor of  the first four volumes. Some wear to spine 
ends and corners; very good or better.

(250/350)
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180. (Beardsley, Aubrey, et al)  The Yellow Book: An Illustrated Quarterly. 13 vols. (Vols. I-XIII, all 
published). (8vo) 20x16 cm. (8x6½”), original pictorial yellow cloth. First Editions.

London: John Lane, 1894-1897

Writings & illustrations by eminent artists & authors of  the day, incl. Aubrey Beardsley, Max 
Beerbohm, Kenneth Grahame, Baron Corvo, D.Y. Cameron, W.B. Yeats, Muirhead Bone, 
H.G. Wells, Evelyn Sharp, Richard Le Galliene, John Lavery, Henry James, Walter Crane, 
John Sargent, Anatole France, Joseph Pennell, Frederic Leighton, Laurence Housman, Ernest 
Dowson, Lionel Johnson, et al. Formerly in the Burlingame Public Library, with spine numbers 
in white ink, pockets, due date slips and bar codes on front endpapers, rubberstamps on title-
pages. Fraying and chipping to spine heads, some extremity rubbing; very good, internally quite 
clean, the bindings tight.

(300/500)

181. (Beerbohm, Max)  Small group of  Max Beerbohm works. Includes:
* And Even Now. With dj. Heinemann, 1920.
* The Dreadful Dragon of  Hay Hill. With dj. New Impression. Heinemann, [1929].
* A Book of  Caricatures. Red cloth-backed boards, cover paper label. A few early leaves worn and/
or detached. Methuen, [1907].
* 2 copies of: Observations. (4to), yellow cloth, dust jacket. Heinemann, 1925.
* 2 copies of: Rossetti and His Circle. Blue gilt-lettered cloth. Heinemann, 1922.

Together 7 volumes, including duplicates.

Various places: Various dates

 Some mild to moderate general wear or soiling; mostly very good.
(120/180)

SIX LOTS OF LUDWIG BEMELMANS MADELINE STORIES
182. Bemelmans, ludwIg. Madeline. Unpaginated. Illustrated in color by the author. (Folio) 30.5x23 
cm. (12x9”), original pictorial boards, dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Simon and Schuster, 1939

First edition of  Bemelmans’ classic childrens tale. A 1940 Caldecott Medal Honors title. Jacket 
with wear at corners and spine ends, rear panel with soiling, top corner of  rear panel missing, 
2 closed tears to front panel; volumes with extremity rubbing, spot of  adhesion damage to rear 
board, darkening to endpaper gutters; very good in like jacket.

(500/800)

183. Bemelmans, ludwIg. Madeline and the Bad Hat. Illustrations by the author. 30.5x23 cm. (12x9”), 
red cloth, color pictorial jacket. First Trade Edition.

New York: Viking Press, [1957]

The third title in Bemelmans’ series of  Madeline tales. Jacket professionally deacidified, a little 
edge and extremity wear; about fine in near fine jacket.

(300/500)

184. Bemelmans, ludwIg. Madeline and the Gypsies. Illustrations by the author. 30.5x23 cm. (12x9”), 
green cloth, pictorial dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Viking, [1959]

The fourth title in Bemelmans’ Madeline tales. Jacket deacidified, some edge and extremity wear, 
piece missing at spine head, price clipped; volume with rubbing to spine ends and corners, ink 
name to endpaper; very good in like jacket.

(300/500)
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185. Bemelmans, ludwIg. Madeline in London. Illustrations by the author. 30.5x23 cm. (12x9”), original 
red cloth, pictorial dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Viking, [1961]

The fifth title in Bemelmans’ Madeline tales. Jacket deacidified, spine faded, wear to edges and 
extremities; else near fine in very good jacket.

(300/500)

186. Bemelmans, ludwIg. Madeline’s Christmas. Illustrated by the author. 30.5x23 cm. (12x9”), pictorial 
boards, dust jacket. First Edition in book form.

[New York]: Viking Kestrel, [1985]

Originally published as a special book insert in the 1956 Christmas issue of  McCall’s magazine. 
 Fine in like jacket.

(200/300)

187. Bemelmans, ludwIg. Madeline’s Rescue. Illustrations by the author. 30.5x23 cm. (12x9”), red cloth, 
pictorial dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Viking, 1953

Recipient of  the 1954 Caldecott Medal. Jacket has been deacidified, with some minor edge and 
extremity wear; very good or better in like jacket.

(400/600)

ROBIN HOOD ILLUSTRATED BY THE BEWICKS
188. (BewIcK, john & thomas). Robin Hood: A Collection of  All the Ancient Poems, Songs, and Ballads, Now 
Extant, Relative to That Celebrated English Outlaw; To Which are Prefixed Historical Anecdotes of  His Life.  2 
volumes. [4], cxviii, [2], 167; [viii], 220, [4] pp. Woodcut vignettes by John and Thomas Bewick. (8vo) 
18.5x11.5 cm (7¼x4½”) full calf, spines gilt. First Edition with Bewick illustrations.

London: T. Egerton & J. Johnson, 1795

 Bindings worn, covers detached on Volume 2, joints and hinges cracked on Volume 1; 
internally very good.

(500/800)

189. BlaKe, wIllIam. Songs of  Innocence. Facsimile printed in colors on Japan vellum. (Small 4to) 25x18 
cm. (9¾x7”), original black cloth stamped in gilt, dust jacket.

[London]: [Ernest Benn], [1926]

Laid in is the original 1926 invoice from Magg’s Brothers to John W. Hancock, plus a letter of  
transmittal for the book to Hancock, the order form, address label, etc.; bookplate of  John W. 
Hancock. Darkening, creasing and some wear to jacket; volume spine head chipped a bit; very 
good.

(200/300)

IN THE VERY RARE ORIGINAL DUST JACKET
190. Boutet de monvel, m.  Jeanne D’Arc. 48 pages, each with a color illustration by Boutet de 
Monvel. (Oblong folio) original lavender cloth, stamped in gilt and green, printed pictorial dust jacket. 
First Edition.

Paris: Plon-Nourrit & Cie., [1896]

Boutet de Monvel’s masterpiece, rarely encountered in the original dust jacket. Jacket well worn, 
some chipping and tears lacking rear flap, old tape repairs on the reverse; volume with some 
faint staining; very good.

(500/800)
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191. (Bull, Rene) johnson, a.e.  The Russian Ballet. [vi], 240 pp. 12 full-page color plates by Rene Bull, 
4 colored headpieces, numerous black & white illustrations. (4to) 28x22 cm. (11x8¾”) original linen 
stamped in gilt, top edge gilt. First American Edition, Trade Issue.

Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1913

Each of  17 ballets performed by the Ballet Russe, described and illustrated.  Some wear and 
soiling to cloth; very good.

(200/300)

192. BunBury, henry wIllIam. Four framed prints of  humorous equestrian scenes. Four hand-colored 
engraved plates. Framed, overall 41.5x31 cm (16¼x12¼”).

London: W.Dickinson, 1780s-90s

Titles include: How to Ride a Horse Upon Three Legs, How to do Things by Halves, How to 
Prevent a Horse Slipping his Girths, Doctor Cassock, F.R.S.T.P.Q.. Some foxing and soiling, not 
examined out of  frames.

(200/300)

193. (Carroll, Lewis)  Nine volumes by or about Lewis Carroll (Charles Lutwidge Dodgson). Includes:
* Carroll, Lewis. The Hunting of  the Snark. Ownership signature of  Bob Carter, dated May 
19th, 76, to top of  title-page. (Spine strip lacking, offset to title-page from tissue guard.) Twelfth 
Thousand. London: Macmillan, 1876.
* Bowman, Isa. The Story of  Lewis Carroll Told for Young People by the Real Alice in Wonderland 
Miss Isa Bowman. (Lacking frontispiece.) New York: Dutton, 1900
* Hatch, Evelyn M., editor. A Selection from the Letters of  Lewis Carroll..  to His Child-Friends..  
(Spine faded.) London: Macmillan, 1933.
* McDermott, John Francis, editor. The Russian Journal and Other Selections from the Works of  
Lewis Carroll. Jacket. New York: Dutton, [1935].
* Lennon, Florence Becker. Victoria Through the Looking Glass: The Life of  Lewis Carroll. 
Formerly in the library of  the U.S.S. Consolation, with rubberstamps on page edge and front flyleaf, 
spine number, a few other markings. (Spine faded.) New York: Simon & Schuster, 1945.
* Gernsheim, Helmut. Lewis Carroll, Photographer. Jacket (lightly stained.) Second Edition. New 
York: Chanticleer Press, 1950.
* Hudson, Derek. Lewis Carroll. London: Constable, [1954].
* Greenacre, Phyllis. Swift and Carroll: A Psychoanalytic Study of  Two Lives. New York: 
International Universities Press, [1955].
* Alice’s Adventures Under Ground: A facsimile of  the original Lewis Carroll manuscript. Slipcase. 
Ann Arbor: University Microfilms, Inc., [1964].

Together, 9 volumes. Cloth.

Various places: Various dates

 Overall very good or better.
(200/300)

194. carroll, lewIs. Phantasmagoria and Other Poems. viii, 202 pp. (8vo) original gilt-decorated blue 
cloth, gilt-lettered spine, all edges gilt. First Edition.

London: Macmillan, 1869

With inscription on the back of  the front free endpaper, “Lilla Watkins, with her brother’s best 
love, Sept. 7, 1890.” Spine ends chipped and frayed, corners rubbed; hinges cracked or cracking 
at endpapers, very good.

(200/300)

195. carroll, lewIs. Two volumes by Lewis Carroll with illustrations by Barry Moser. Includes:
* Carroll, Lewis. Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland. [1982].
* Carroll, Lewis. Through the Looking-Glass and What Alice Found There. [1983].
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Together 3 volumes, all in the original cloth-backed boards, with dust jackets. 34x21 cm. 
(13½x8¼”). All with illustrations by Barry Moser. First Trade Printings of  the Pennyroyal Press 
Editions.

Berkeley: University of  California Press, 1982 & 1983

 Fine condition.
(200/300)

196. (Chagall, Marc) lassaIgne, jacques. Marc Chagall: Drawings and Water Colors for The Ballet. Illustrated 
profusely in color. (4to) gilt-lettered tan cloth, dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Tudor Publishing, [1969]

With an original color lithograph by Chagall. Jacket edge worn and with some chips and short 
tears; volume with only minor wear; near fine in a very good jacket.

(200/300)

WITH ORIGINAL LITHOGRAPHS BY MARC CHAGALL
197. chagall, marc. Dessins pour la Bible. Illustrated with 24 color 
lithograph plates and 96 black and white plates, from the artwork of  
Marc Chagall. 35.5x26 cm. (14x10¼”), original color lithographed 
pictorial boards. First Edition.

Paris: Verve, [1960]

Issued as Verve double number 37/38, the illustrations by Chagall 
deal with biblical themes which he had in general not covered in 
his 1956 work Illustrations for the Bible, which comprised Verve 
33/34. Printed in France by Draeger Frères; the color lithographs 
produced by Mourlot Frères. Some rubbing to joints and edges, a 
bit of  wear to spine ends and corners; faint marginal darkening to 
contents, very good.

(3000/5000)

198. (Children’s Books)  Six charming children’s books, with chromolithograph covers. Titles include: Sand 
Castles, Merry Legs, Dot and Her Darlings, Quick March, Sugar and Spine, Ups and Downs. Each 
9x8 cm (3½x3¼”), original cloth-backed chromolithograph covers, chromolithograph and black & 
white illustrations within.

No place: 1880s?

A charming series, the publisher unidentified. Some light wear, chipping; very good
(200/300)

199. (Clarke, Harry) Poe, edgar allan. Tales of  Mystery and Imagination. 382 pp. 24 full page black 
and white illustrations by Harry Clarke. (4to) 10½x7¾, original green cloth, stamped in black, spine 
lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. First Trade Edition.

London: George G. Harrap & Co. Ltd., 1919

A high point of  the illustrated books of  Harry Clarke. Edges worn; some browning and foxing 
within; very good.

(500/800)

Phone bidding is available during our auctions
Please call 415-989-2665 for more information prior to the auction.

Lot 197
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ONE OF 250 COPIES SIGNED BY THE ILLUSTRATOR
200. (Clarke, Harry) walters, l.d’o., comPIler. The Year’s at the Spring: An 
Anthology of  Recent Poetry. 128 pp. 12 color plates and numerous black & white 
illustrations by Harry Clarke. (4to) original full vellum, pictorially stamped 
in gilt, purple and yellow. No. 135 of  250 copies. First American Edition.

New York: Brentano’s, [1920]

Signed by Clarke at the limitation statement.  Vellum lightly soiled and a 
bit bowed, endpapers darkened; some offsetting within; very good.

(1500/2000)

201. cox, Palmer. The Brownies Around the World - Inscribed with a small sketch by the author. xi, 144 pp. 
Illustrated throughout with drawings by the author. 10x8¼, original glazed pictorial boards. First 
Edition.

New York: Century Co., [1894]

The fourth book in the Brownies series. Inscribed by Cox on the front free endpaper with 
a small sketch of  a Brownie. Inscription dated 1908. Boards soiled and with some pencil 
scribbling; about very good.

(400/600)

202. crane, walter. Eight Illustrations to Shakespeare’s Two Gentlemen of  Verona. Title leaf, limitation leaf  
and 8 engravings on tissue, mounted and matted, with printed tissue interleaves, loose, as issued, in 
the publisher’s green and red cloth case, lettered in gilt. No. 34 of  650 copies engraved and printed by 
Duncan C. Dallas on his Dallastype Press.

London: J.M. Dent, 1894

Signed on the limitation leaf  by Crane and Dallas. Some wear to case; foxing; very good.
(300/500)

203. dahl, roald. Charlie and the Chocolate Factory - plus two others. Illustrated by Faith Jaques. 9½x6½, 
laminated color pictorial boards, custom brown cloth slipcase. First Edition Printed in Great Britain.

London: George Allen & Unwin Ltd, [1967]

The lot also includes 2 others: Charlie and the Chocolate Factory. Boards, dj. Revised Edition. 
Knopf, [2001].* Charlie and the Great Glass Elevator. Boards, dj. Revised Edition. Knopf, 
[2001]. A touch rubbed and bumped at spine ends; near fine to fine.

(120/180)

204. Daumier, Honoré; Paul Gavarni, et al.) alhoy, maurIce, et al.  Le Musee pour Rire: Dessins par tous 
les caricaturistes de Paris. Volume I (of  3) only. With 50 full-page lithographs, 27 of  them after Honore 
Daumier, 14 of  them after Paul Gavarni, plus a few by Bochot, Grandville and others. 25.7x19 cm. 
(10¼x7½”), period calf-backed marbled boards.

Paris: Chez Aubert, 1839

The “Museum of  Laughter,” with humorous text illustrated by the leading caricaturists of  
France in the 19th century. Wear to cover edges; foxing to contents, very good overall.

(200/300)

205. (Denton, Donald) louys, PIerre. Aphrodite. xviii, 266 pp. Illustrations by Donald Denton. (4to) 
26.5x19 cm (10½x7½”), three-quarter brown morocco and cloth, spine gilt, top edge gilt. No. 169 
of  175 copies.

No place: Privately Printed, 1928

 Fine.
(300/500)

Lot 200
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206. (DePol, John) fraser, james howard & eleanor frIedl, comPIlers. John DePol: A Catalogue 
Raisonné of  His Graphic Work, 1935-1998. Foreword by Donald R. Fleming. Preface by John Dreyfus. 
Bibliographical Essay by Catherine Tyler Brody. Illustrated from etchings and wood engravings 
by John DePol. 12x9, cloth-backed pattered boards, slipcase. One of  400 copies printed by James 
Wehlage at the Tuscan Press, Novato, California.

San Francisco: The Book Club of  California, 2001

 Fine.
(150/250)

207. (Derrick, Thomas) BIerce, amBrose. Battle Sketches. 8 wood engravings by Thomas Derrick. (4to) 
original gilt-lettered vellum. One of  350 copies. 

London: Shakespeare Head Press for the First Editions Club, 1930

 Fine.
(200/300)

THE FIRST APPEARANCE OF DISNEY’S DONALD DUCK
208. dIsney, walt. Donald Duck. [16] pp., including covers. Illustrations by the staff  of  the Walt 
Disney Studios. (Folio) original wrappers. First Edition.

Racine, Wisconsin: Whitman Publishing Co., 1935

First appearance of  Donald Duck, here featured along with the nephews of  Mickey Mouse. 
 Light wear to wrappers, staples a bit rusty, small sticker of  Disney’s Snow White affixed to first 
page of  text, some finger soiling; very good.

(500/800)

209. dIsney, walt. Thumper. Illustrations in color and black & white. Original pictorial boards, dust 
jacket. First Edition

New York: Grosset & Dunlap, [1942]

Based on the character created by Walt Disney for the motion picture “Bambi”. Minor wear; 
near fine.

(150/250)

DORE’S LONDON IN THE VERY RARE ORIGINAL DUST JACKET
210. doré, gustave and Blanchard jerrold. London: A Pilgrimage. xxii, 191 pp. Wood-engraved 
half-title, frontispiece; 52 full-page plates; 146 wood-engraved text illustrations and pictorial initials. 
(Folio) original gilt decorated green cloth, all edges gilt, printed dust jacket. First American Edition.

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1890

First American edition of  this great work. The book was conceived 
in 1868 by Jerrold, an experienced journalist; and author and artist 
prowled every corner of  the metropolis, sometimes accompanied by 
plainclothes police. “The theme of  this book had been anticipated by 
Matthew Arnold three years earlier when he wrote of  ‘London, with 
its unutterable external hideousness, and with its internal canker of  
publicé egestas, privatim opulentia - to use the words which Sallust 
puts into Cato’s mouth about Rome, -unequaled in the world’ (Culture 
and Anarchy, London, 1869, p. 31). Doré’s devastating realization of  
the contrast of  wealth and poverty in a modern metropolis makes 

London one of  the great illustrated books of  the world.” - Ray. “If  one 
book depicts Dickens’ London in all its glory and especially misery, this is it; and it is hard to cite 
another book of  any period which so perfectly defines a time and place in history as this book 
does.” Bland, A History of  Book Illustration, pp. 289-90. Ray, Art of  the French Illustrated 
Book, 251. Illustrator and the Book in England 297. Artist and the Book 86. Muir, Victorian 
Illustrated Books, pp. 225-227. Extremely rare in the original dust jacket. Jacket worn, splitting 
along flap folds, some small chips; volume with light wear; near fine in a very good jacket.

(2000/3000)

Lot 210
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TWO LOTS SIGNED BY EDMUND DULAC
211. (Dulac, Edmund) crary, mary. The Daughters of  the Stars. Illustrated with 2 color plates by 
Edmund Dulac . (4to) original vellum-backed cloth, morocco spine label, glassine inner jacket, 
illustrated paper jacket. Limited Edition, no. 77 of  500 copies, signed by the artist.

London: Hatchard & Co., 1939

Signed by Dulac at the limitation statement. The author’s signature is also called for but it is not 
present, as often. Light wear and soiling to jacket; fine in a near fine jacket.

(300/500)

212. (Dulac, Edmund) omar Khayyam. Rubaiyat of  Omar Khayyam. 
 Illustrated by Edmund Dulac with 20 tipped-in color plates on Japan 
paper with decorative borders, printed tissue guards. Text printed on 
rectos only within brown borders. (4to) 12x9¾, original pictorial vellum 
gilt, decorative endpapers, ribbon tie, top edge gilt, other edges uncut. No. 
698 of  750 copies.

London: Hodder & Stoughton, [1909]

Signed by the illustrator at the limitation statement. Vellum lightly 
soiled, covers a bit bowed; very good.

(1000/1500)

213. (Dulac, Edmund) omar Khayyam. Rubaiyat of  Omar Khayyam. With 20 tipped-in color illustrations 
by Edmund Dulac. (4to) period full brown morocco, stamped in blind and gilt, spine gilt, wide gilt 
dentelles, silk endleaves, all edges gilt. First Trade Edition.

London: Hodder & Stoughton, [c.1909]

Bound for G.P. Putnam’s Sons, Knickerbocker Press. Rubbed, stain on front cover, front hinge 
starting; good.

(300/500)

214. (Dulac, Edmund) Poe, edgar allan. The Bells and Other Poems. 
 Unpaginated text plus 28 mounted color plates by Edmund Dulac, each 
with captioned guard leaf, additional sepia-toned drawings in the text. 
(4to) original full vellum with elaborate gilt bell motif  to spine and front 
cover, silk ribbon ties. First Dulac Edition. From an edition of  750 copies, 
this copy not numbered.

London: Hodder & Stoughton, [1912]

Signed by Dulac at the limitation statement. Photograph of  Edmund 
Dulac at work laid in. Vellum lightly soiled and a bit bowed; very good.

(1000/1500)

215. (Eichenberg, Fritz) charlot, jean. Posada’s Dance of  Death. With four relief  engravings by Fritz 
Eichenberg. Original pink illustrated wrappers. No. 32 of  500 copies.

New York: Pratt Graphic Art Center, 1964

Signed by Eichenberg in pencil on title page, underneath illustration. Signed by Jean Charlot at 
the colophon. Very faint rubs to wrapper edges; near fine.

(200/300)

216. (Engravings)  The Gallery of  Nature and Art; Or, A Tour Through Creation and Science..  Volume 1 
(only). Volume 1 only (of  2). Unpaginated. Frontispiece and 46 engraved plates. (Large 8vo) 28x18.5 
cm (11x7¼”) period cloth.

London: Howlett and Brimmer, 1823

Wonderful engravings of  the “phenomena of  nature” including caves, snakes, elephants, 
waterfalls (Niagara), elephants, ostriches, volcanoes, etc. Disbound, some foxing; offered as a 
collection of  plates, not subject to return.

(150/250)

Lot 212

Lot 214
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217. (Fernandez, Agustin) Kenedy, r.c.  Agustin Fernandez. Unpaginated. Illustrated throughout with 
plates reproducing works by Agustin Fernandez; original color serigraph signed by the artist laid in, 
as issued, measuring 43x28.3 cm. (17x11¼”). Book is 28x21.5 cm. (11x8¼”), pictorial cream-colored 
cloth, jacket. One of  200 case-bound copies. First Edition.

New York: Rapoport Printing Corp., 1973

Scarce hardcover issue of  this monograph. Considered one of  the 
outstanding Cuban artists of  his generation, Agustin Fernandez was born in 
Cuba, emigrated to France in 1959, moved to Puerto Rico in 1968, and to 
New York in 1972, where he died in 2006. Of  the 200 hardcover copies of  
the book, 150 were accompanied by an original collage on serigraphy signed 
by the artist; this copy is special, in that the serigraph is number 6 of  8 artist’s 
proofs (“epreuve d’artiste”), signed and numbered in pencil by Fernandez. 
As a side note, there were also 2000 wrapper-bound copies. Jacket nicked at 
spine head, other light shelf  wear; overall near fine

(500/800)

ONE OF ONLY 150 COPIES
218. (Folkard, Charles) aesoP. Aesop’s Fables. xx, 209, +[2] ad pp. Frontispiece and 11 color plates by 
Charles Folkard. (Large 8vo) original pictorial white cloth. No. 27 of  150 copies.

London: Adam & Charles Black, [1912]

Signed in the publisher’s name at the limitation statement. Joints splitting, some wear, light 
foxing; very good.

(200/300)

219. freleng, frIz wIth davId weBer. Animation: The Art of  Friz Freleng. Volume 1 [all published]. 
 Two volumes, the first with text and illustrations, the second with audio cassette, video cassette, and 
certificate of  authenticity housed in a book shaped box. Illustrations throughout in color and black & 
white. (Oblong 4to), faux-leather backed cloth, pictorial labels on front covers, slipcase, original clear 
plastic case. Number 3740 of  4000 copies. First Edition.

[Newport Beach]: [Donovan], [1994]

Signed by Freleng at the limitation statement. Original publisher’s plastic case and cardboard 
shipping box present (but worn). Fine.

(200/300)

WITH AN ORIGINAL SKETCH BY THE AUTHOR
220. gleason, j. duncan. Windjammers: Pictures & Decorations Etched by J. Duncan Gleason. Text 
Compiled & Written by Dorothy Gleason. Text Etched by Bernhardt Wall. [28] leaves. Etched on 
rectos only. 29x23 cm. (11½x9”), half  cloth & boards. No. 97 of  325 copies.

New York: Bernhardt Wall, Publisher, 1922

Signed by Duncan Gleason, Dorothy Gleason and Bernhardt Wall 
in pencil on the limitation-page. Presentation copy inscribed on 
the front flyleaf, “To my very good friend Bruce [McCallister], 
Duncan Gleason,” with a sketch of  a windjammer on the open 
water, a seagull in foreground. A superb collaboration between 
landscape and marine artist J. Duncan Gleason, his wife Dorothy, 
and historian, illustrator and etcher Bernhardt Wall. Bruce 
McCallister, to whom the book is inscribed, was a fine printer 
who moved to Los Angeles in 1907 and was soon a partner in the 
printing firm of  Young & McCallister, mentoring Ward Ritchie, 
Grant Dahlstrom, and others. With the bookplate of  Elaine and 
Bruce McCallister. Very good condition.

(500/800)

Lot 217
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221. (Goble, Warwick) james, grace. Green Willow and Other Japanese Fairy Tales. 281, [2] ad pp. 40 
tipped in color plates. (4to) original pictorially gilt blue cloth. First Trade Edition.

London: Macmillan, 1910

Illustrations by Warwick Goble. Light wear, lacking front free endpaper; very good.
(200/300)

222. (Greenaway, Kate) BrownIng, roBert. The Pied Piper of  Hamelin. Color illustrations by Kate 
Greenaway, some full-page. (Small 4to), cloth-backed pictorial boards, bluish-green endpapers, in 
modern marbled chemise and slipcase, gilt-lettered morocco spine label. First Edition.

London: George Routledge and Sons, [1888]

First state with Glasgow in the imprint and with copyright notice on verso of  title page. The 
bookplate of  Paul Steinbrecher on front free endpaper. A touch rubbed at cover corners; faint 
pencil note on verso of  front free endpaper, very faint scattered marginal foxing; near fine. In 
beautiful modern protective chemise, slipcase.

(200/300)

WITH THE RARE ORIGINAL BOX
223. gruelle, johnny. Raggedy Andy Stories. Illustrations throughout by the author. (8vo) original 
pictorial boards, publisher’s two part pictorial box. First Edition.

Joliet, Illinois: P.F. Volland, [1920]

No further dates or printing information on copyright page. Box lightly soiled; small cracks to 
end pieces; volume fine, box near so.

(500/800)

224. guston, PhIlIP. Philip Guston. 151 pp. Illustrated in color from works by the artist. 26x22.5 cm. 
(10¼x8¾”), wrappers. First Edition.

New York: George Braziller, [1980]

Inscribed and signed by Philip Guston on the title-page, dated San Francisco, May 1980. 
Monograph published in collaboration with the San Francisco Museum of  Modern Art. Very 
good condition.

(300/500)

225. harrIs, joel chandler. Uncle Remus, His Songs and His Sayings. The Folk-Lore of  the Old Plantation. 
 231 pp. + [8] pp. publisher’s catalogue at rear. Plates and text illustrations by Frederick S. Church and 
James H. Moser. 7½x5, pictorial brown cloth stamped in gilt and black, white endpapers printed with 
butterfly pattern in pink. First Edition, Third Issue.

New York: D. Appleton, 1881

Third issue, with “presumptuous” in last line, page 9, and with praise for this title in catalogue 
at rear. Author’s first book. BAL 7100; Peter Parley to Penrod, 56-57; Grolier American 100, 83. 
 Extremities rubbed, joints starting; previous owner’s name stamped several times on endpapers 
and title page; good.

(120/180)

226. herKomer, huBert. Etching and Mezzotint Engraving: Lectures Delivered at Oxford. viii, 107 pp. 
Frontispiece and 12 etched or mezzotint plates. (4to) original white cloth, lettered in gilt. First Edition.

London: Macmillan, 1892

The author was Slade Professor of  Fine Art at the University of  Oxford. Cloth soiled; some 
faint offsetting; internally very good.

(200/300)

Absentee bids may be placed directly from the item description in the 
online version of  the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com
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227. (Holbein, Hans & Wife)  Two framed portraits of  Hans Holbein and his wife. Two framed hand-colored 
engraved portraits, each 32x23 cm (12½x9”) visible. Matted and framed, overall 46x37 cm (18x14½”).

London: J. Chamberlaine, 1812

From “Portraits of  Illustrious Personages of  the Court of  Henry VIII.” A bit browned, some 
foxing. Not examined out of  frames, sold as is.

(200/300)

228. (Horton, William Thomas) Poe, edgar allan. The Raven. The Pit and the Pendulum. xxxii, 37, [1], 
+[2] ad pp. Illustrated with seven “Lemerciergravure” plates by William Thomas Horton. (4to) 28x22 
cm (11x8¾”) original red cloth, pictorially stamped in black, lettered in gilt. First Edition thus.

London: Leonard Smithers and Co., 1899

An uncommon edition of  these literary classics. Pages entirely unopened. Light wear and soiling 
to cloth; one plate detached; very good.

(300/500)

229. (Illustrated Books)  Two German works with color plates of  beautiful young women. Includes:
* Heilemann, Ernst. Die Berliner Pflanze. 30 plates, most in color. 
* Reznicek, F. von. Unter Vier Augen. 30 plates, most in color. 10th thousand.

Two folio volumes, original pictorial cloth. First or early editions.

Munich: Albert Langen, 1908

Wonderful illustrations, most featuring beautiful young women in the stylized dress of  the day. 
Quite reminiscent of  the Howard Chandler Christy, Charles Dana Gibson and other American 
illustrators of  the period. Bindings worn, hinges cracked; a previous owner has translated the 
titles and captions of  the second work from German to English on the rear of  each preceding 
plate. Offered as a collection of  plates, not subject to return.

(150/250)

230. (Kent, Rockwell) Prevost, l’aBBe. Manon Lescaut - with a Rockwell Kent bookplate. Illustrations by 
John Austen. (Folio) original vellum-backed blue cloth. No. 385 of  500 numbered copies.

London: Bles, 1928

Signed by the illustrator at the limitation statement. With the Rockwell Kent designed bookplate 
of  Hazel & Richard Harwell (Later Bookplates, p.24) affixed to front endpaper. Some soiling 
and wear to binding; very good.

(120/180)

FOUR LOTS OF SIGNED PROOFS FROM MOBY DICK BY ROCKWELL KENT
231. Kent, rocKwell. Three proof  illustrations from Moby Dick. Three small original photo-lithographs 
on paper. Tipped to matting, within a single frame. Overall 40x29.5 cm (15¾x11¾”)

c.1930

Three original photo-lithograph proofs from Rockwell Kent’s famed illustrations for the 
1930 Lakeside Press edition of  Herman Melville’s Moby Dick. Hailed by many as the greatest 
illustrated book of  the 20th century. The images here include the tail-piece illustration from 
Chapter 30, Volume 1,  page 191 (a ship at full sail, 5x14 cm); the tail-piece illustration 
from Chapter 121, Volume 3, page 187 (Stubb or Flask at the rail of  the ship in foul weather 
gear, 7.5x6 cm); the illustration from publisher’s colophon in Volume 3 (a Native American in 
full headdress, leaning on the stump of  a tree, a stockade fort in the distance, 8x6.5 cm). Each 
image is signed by Kent in pencil in the lower margin. Not archivally framed, not examined out 
of  frame, appears fine.

(700/1000)

Phone bidding is available during our auctions
Please call 415-989-2665 for more information prior to the auction.
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232. Kent, rocKwell. Two proof  illustrations from Moby Dick. Two original photo-lithographs on paper. 
Tipped to matting, within a single frame. Overall 40x29.5 cm (15¾x11¾”)

c.1930

Two original photo-lithograph proofs from Rockwell Kent’s famed illustrations for the 1930 
Lakeside Press edition of  Herman Melville’s Moby Dick. Hailed by many as the greatest 
illustrated book of  the 20th century. The images here include the head-piece illustration from 
Chapter 75, Volume 2,  page 215 (the Right Whale’s head, 10x14 cm); the head-piece illustration 
from Chapter 110, Volume 3, page 140 (Queequeg adrift in his ‘coffin’, 7x14 cm). Each image is 
signed by Kent in pencil in the lower margin. Not archivally framed, not examined out of  frame, 
appears fine.

(700/1000)

233. Kent, rocKwell. Two proof  illustrations from Moby Dick. Two original photo-lithographs on paper. 
Tipped to matting, within a single frame. Overall 40x29.5 cm (15¾x11¾”)

c.1930

Two original photo-lithograph proofs from Rockwell Kent’s famed illustrations for the 1930 
Lakeside Press edition of  Herman Melville’s Moby Dick. Hailed by many as the greatest 
illustrated book of  the 20th century. The images here include the head-piece illustration from 
Chapter 26, Volume 1,  page 164 (a male figure (Starbuck?) seated on the shore, gazing to sea, 
7x14 cm); the head-piece illustration from Chapter 6, Volume 1, page 46 (Queequeg amid a 
crowd of  men on the street, 7x14 cm). Each image is signed by Kent in pencil in the lower 
margin. Not archivally framed, not examined out of  frame, appears fine.

(700/1000)

234. Kent, rocKwell. Two proof  illustrations from Moby Dick. Two original photo-lithographs on paper. 
Tipped to matting, within a single frame. Overall 41.5x30.5 cm (16½x12”)

c.1930

Two original photo-lithograph proofs from Rockwell Kent’s famed illustrations for the 1930 
Lakeside Press edition of  Herman Melville’s Moby Dick. Hailed by many as the greatest 
illustrated book of  the 20th century. The images here include the tail-piece illustration from 
Chapter 129, Volume 3,  page 223 (a male figure (Pip?) cowering in a heavy wind, 14x14 cm); 
the tail-piece illustration from Chapter 119, Volume 3, page 183 (three figures running in the 
hurricane winds, 8x8 cm). Each image is signed by Kent in pencil in the lower margin. Not 
archivally framed, not examined out of  frame, appears fine.

(700/1000)

235. Kent, rocKwell. Voyaging Southward from the Strait of  Magellan. Illustrations by the author. (4to) 
original blue cloth. Third Printing.

New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, [1926]

Inscribed on the reverse of  the frontispiece: “To Richard Sterling Harwell - Greeting! Rockwell 
Kent, Ausable Forks, N.Y. 1933.” With the Rockwell Kent designed bookplate of  Hazel & 
Richard Harwell (Later Bookplates, p.24) affixed below the inscription. Wear and soiling to 
cloth, front hinge cracked; good.

(100/150)

236. (King, Ronald) chaucer, geoffrey. The Prologue from the Canterbury Tales. [iv], 57 pp. Vignette title 
page and 14 full page screen images printed by Ronald King. (Folio) 52x36 cm (20½x14¼”), loose in 
blue cloth portfolio, as issued, slipcase. No. 56 of  125 copies. First Edition.

[Guilford England]: Editions Alecto, 1967

Signed by King on the limitation page; each plate title and initialed in pencil by the artist. 
Printed at the Seven Corners Press. The artist reclaimed all copies from Editions Alecto before 
publication and the work was never officially issued from the press. The illustrations, abstract 
portraits of  various of  Chaucer’s pilgrims, were later issued by the Circle Press. Scarce. Some 
wear to slipcase; portfolio spine faded; internally fine.

(500/800)
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KIPLING’S CLASSIC JUNGLE BOOKS
237. KIPlIng, rudyard. The Jungle Book [&] The Second Jungle Book. Comprises:
* The Jungle Book. vi, [2], 212 pp. Illustrated by J.L. Kipling, W.H. Drake & P. Frenzeny, some full 

page, including frontispiece by W.H. Drake. Blue gilt-stamped cloth with 
three elephants on front cover, cobra and mongoose on spine. 1894.
* The Second Jungle Book. [6], 238 + [2] ad pp. Illustrated by J. 
Lockwood Kipling. Blue gilt-stamped cloth with cobra on front cover, 
man with python on spine. 1895.

Together, 2 volumes. (8vo), 18.5x11.5 cm. (7¼x4½”), original gilt 
decorated blue cloth, all edges gilt.  First Editions.

London: Macmillan and Co., 1894 & 1895

Kipling’s famed Jungle Books in the original cloth. Some shelf  wear, 
rubbing to spine ends and corners, leaning a touch, faints spotting to front cover of  The Jungle 
Book; front hinges cracked or cracking, traces from removed bookplates

(1000/1500)

238. leIghton, clare. Growing New Roots: An Essay with Fourteen Wood Engravings. Illustrated by 
Leighton. (8vo), tan cloth. No. 347of  500 copies printed by Lawton & Alfred Kennedy.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1976

Signed by the illustrator at the colophon. Spine sunned, else fine.
(150/250)

239. lewIs, c.t. courtney. The Picture Printer of  the Nineteenth Century, George Baxter, 1804-1867. xxvi, 
363 pp. Numerous plates, many in color. (Large 8vo) original blue-green cloth, pictorial oval label on 
front. First Edition.

London: Sampson, Low, Marston & Company, 1911

Important study of  the creator of  the Baxter Oil Print. Some wear, hinges shaken; several plates 
detached; foxing; very good.

(120/180)

240. (Limited Editions Club)  Six titles from the Limited Editions Club. Includes:
* Maugham, W. Somerset. Of  Human Bondage. 2 volumes. Etchings by John Sloan. Printed at the 
Yale University Press. (Top of  slipcase missing, tape repairs; volumes spines faded.) 1938.
* Lewis, Sinclair. Main Street. Illustrated by Grant Wood. Printed at the Lakeside Press. (Darkening 
& wear to slipcase, label faded.)
* Dreiser, Theodore. Sister Carrie. Illustrated by  Reginald Marsh. Printed by the Spiral Press. (Some 
rubbing to slipcase, volumes spine darkened.) 1939.
* Masters, Edgar Lee. Spoon River Anthology. Illustrated by Boardman Robinson. Printed by the 
Spiral Press. Signed by author in addition to illustrator. (Fading & wear to slipcase, foxing & stain to 
covers, spine darkened.) [1942].
* Twain, Mark. Life on the Mississippi. Illustrated by Thomas Hart Benton. Printed at the Rudge 
Press. (Slipcase spine lettering rubbed off.) 1944.
* Hardy, Thomas. Jude the Obscure. Illustrated by Agnes Miller Parker. Printed by the Spiral Press. 
1969.

Together, 6 works in 7 volumes. Various bindings, slipcases. Limited editions, most of  1500 copies.

New York: Limited Editions Club, Various dates

Each signed by the illustrator. Very good or better condition.
(300/500)

241. (Limited Editions Club)  Six titles from the Limited Editions Club. Includes:
* The Travels of  Baron Munchausen. Illustrated by John Held, Jr. Printed at the Lakeside Press. 
(Spine a bit faded.) 1929.

Lot 237
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* Scott, Sir Walter. Ivanhoe. 2 volumes. Illustrated by Allen Lewis. Printed at the Marchbanks Press. 
(Some soiling to slipcase.) 1940.
* Untermeyer, Louis, editor. The Poems of  William Cullen Bryant. Illustrated by Thomas W. 
Nason. Printed at the Shop of  E.L. Hildreth. (Fading to slipcase, volume spine ends rubbed.) 1947.
* Leonard, William Ellery, translator. Beowulf. Illustrated by Lynd Ward. Printed at the Gallery 
Press. (Minor wear to slipcase.) 1952.
* Defoe, Daniel. The Fortunes and Misfortunes of  the Famous Moll Flanders. Printed by Peter 
Beilenson. (Foil covering peeling off  slipcase; volume spine a bit faded.) 1954.
* Hope, Anthony. The Prisoner of  Zenda. Illustrated by Donald Spencer. Printed at the Garamond 
Press of  Baltimore. [1966].

Together, 6 works in 7 volumes. Various bindings, slipcases. Limited editions of  1500 copies.

New York: Limited Editions Club, Various dates

Each signed by the illustrator. Very good or better condition.
(300/500)

THE LAST WORKS OF HENRI MATISSE
242. (Matisse, Henri)  Verve: Revue Artistique et Litteraire. Vol. IX, Nos. 
35 et 36. [186] pp. With 40 color lithographs by Morlout after works 
by Matisse, some folding; photographs. 35.5x26.5 cm. (14x10¼”), 
rebound in black cloth with the original paper boards laid on the 
front & rear covers.

Paris: Editions de la Verve, [1958]

One of  the most desirable issues of  Verve, celebrating the last 
works of  Henri Matisse. Very good or better condition.

(1500/2500)

243. mIlne, a.a.  A Gallery of  Children. 105, [1] pp. Illustrated with 12 color plates by Saida (H. 
Willebeek Le Mair). (4to) original cream cloth decorated and lettered in gilt, top edge gilt, others 
untrimmed. Custom slipcase. No. 43 of  500 copies. First Edition.

London: Stanley Paul & Co., [1925]

Signed by Milne on the limitation-page. A few drip stains on rear cover, light soiling, endpaper 
foxed; very good.

(700/1000)

THE THIRD OF MILNE’S WINNIE THE POOH BOOKS
244. mIlne, a.a.  Now We Are Six. x, [2], 103, [1] pp. 
Illustrated by E.H. Shepard. (8vo) original burgundy cloth 
with gilt pictorial covers and gilt-lettered spine, top edges 
gilt, pink pictorial endpapers, dust jacket. First Edition.

London: Methuen, [1927]

Third title of  Milne’s adventures of  Christopher Robin 
and Winnie-the-Pooh. Jacket spine and folds browned, 
some light soiling and edge wear; fine in a near very good 
or better jacket.

(500/800)

Lot 242

Lot 244
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245. mIlne, chrIstoPher. Autograph Letter Signed by Christopher Milne. 2 pp. ALs on 1 sheet of  paper, 
with South Devon address letterhead.20.5x15 cm (8x6”).

South Devon: 6-8-83

A letter in response to Addy Oates-Cohen who had asked for signed bookplates and to consign 
books to Christopher Milne’s book store. Christopher Robin Milne (1920-1996) was A.A. 
Milne’s son and was the inspiration for the Winnie the Pooh character, Christopher Robin. Fine.

(200/300)

246. (Moveable Books)  Dean’s Moveable Red Riding Hood. 8 pp. With 8 moveable features, hand-colored. 
24.5x16.5 cm (9¾x6½”), original pictorial cloth-backed boards. 

London: Dean & Son, No date [late 19th century]

A scarce children’s book with moveable features, most have some amateur repairs and 
replacement pieces. Boards worn, in need of  restoration and offered as is; fair. Scarce.

(150/250)

FINELY BOUND BY MORELL
247. (Nielsen, Kay) [asBjornsen, P.c. and j.I. moe]. East of  the Sun and West of  the Moon. With 
25 tipped-in color plates by Kay Nielsen, including frontispiece; black and white illustrations 

throughout. (4to), finely bound by Morell for Henry Sotheran’s in full 
blue morocco, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, all edges gilt, slipcase. 
Original endpapers preserved, spine and front cloth bound in at rear. 
First Nielsen Illustrated Edition, trade issue.

[London]: Hodder & Stoughton, [1914]

First edition of  Kay Nielsen’s most famous and collected book, in a 
luxurious binding by Morell for Sotheran’s c. 1960. The stories are 
reprinted from Popular Tales from the Norse (1859), a translation 
by Sir George Webbe Dasent (1817-1896) of  Asbjörnsen and Moe’s 
Norske Folkeeventyr (1842). Danish artist Kay Nielsen (1886-1957) 
was the son of  the director of  the Royal Danish Theater and after 
art school he was quickly recruited as a book illustrator; his second 
book East of  the Sun and West of  the Moon (1914) is one of  the 
best known illustrated books of  the century. He then turned to stage 
design for the Danish State Theater and only illustrated three more 

books (including this one) before moving to Hollywood where he designed sets for movies and 
acted in small walk-on parts. He died in California in 1957. Slipcase lightly worn; volume fine.

(1500/2000)

248. o’Keeffe, georgIa. One Hundred Flowers. Edited by Nicholas Callaway. Color plates 
throughout.40.8x33.5 cm. (16x13¼”), cloth, jacket, wrap-around printed acetate band, publisher’s 
shipping carton.

New York: Knopf/Callaway, 1987

A stunning series of  paintings of  flowers. With title listing laid in, as issued. A bit of  wear to the 
shipping carton; else fine.

(200/300)

Absentee bids may be placed directly from the item description in the 
online version of  the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com

Lot 247
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A FEW LOTS FROM THE LAND OF OZ
249. (Oz) Baum, l. franK and ruth Plumly thomPson. Four volumes of  Oz Stories. Includes:
* The Patchwork Girl of  Oz. 1930’s reprint in dust jacket. Jacket lists 26 titles through Ojo in Oz on 
rear flap. Bienvenue & Schmidt, p. 53.
* Captain Salt in Oz. Mid-1940s edition. Bienvenue & Schmidt, p. 118.
* Jack Pumpkinhead in Oz. First Edition, First Printing. Bienvenue & Schmidt, p.111.
* The Magic of  Oz. c.1934 later edition. Bienvenue & Schmidt, p. 80.

Chicago: Reilly & Lee, Various dates

Four works from the land of  Oz. Mild to moderate shelf  wear to volumes and to dust jacket; 
very good.

(200/300)

250. (Oz) Baum, l. franK. The Emerald City of  Oz. 295, [1] pp. Illustrated with 16 color plates 
embellished with metallic green ink & numerous black & white drawings by John R. Neill. 9x6½, 
light blue cloth, pictorial cover label embellished with metallic silver & green ink; pictorial endpapers 
in black & orange. First Edition, First Printing.

Chicago: Reilly & Britton, [1910]

First printing, in the primary binding featuring the elaborate cover label showing a number of  
characters traveling through the city, spine lettered in black with picture of  a rabbit in black and 
silver. The striking use of  metallic ink on the illustrations and cover label can only be found in 
this state. Bienvenue & Schmidt, p. 47. Tearing at cloth of  spine heel, moderately rubbed edges, 
corners showing; hinges tender, front free endpaper with some tape damage; very good.

(700/1000)

251. (Oz) Baum, l. franK. The Enchanted Island of  Yew. Illustrated with 8 color plates plus orange 
drawings in the text by Fanny Y. Cory. 9x6¾, pictorial gray cloth; pictorial endpapers. First Edition, 
First State.

Indianapolis: The Bobbs-Merrill Company, [1903]

First state with pictorial cream and pale-orange endpapers; with Braunworth’s imprint on 
copyright page; and illustration over the text on p.238 printed upside down. Bienvenue & 
Schmidt p.204. Heavily worn at spine ends and corners, lightly rubbed elsewhere; some soiling 
to endpapers, hinges tender; very good.

(120/180)

RARE FIRST STATE OZMA OF OZ
252. (Oz) Baum, l. franK. Ozma of  Oz. 270, [blank], + [1] ad pp. Illustrated by John R. Neill with full-
page color, and text illustrations. 9x6¾, tan cloth pictorially stamped in black, blue, red and yellow; 
pictorial endpapers. First Edition, First State.

Chicago: Reilly & Britton, [1907]

Scarce first state of  the third Oz title. First state with advertisements 
facing half-title and on last page listing two titles: The Land of  Oz 
and John Dough and the Cherub; illustration on p.[221] in color; 
pictorial endpapers. In this copy, the “O” in “Ozma,” line five of  
the Author’s Note on p.11, is present; apparently it dropped out at 
some point during the first press run, indicating this to be an early 
copy. In the primary binding, with “The Reilly &/ Britton Co.” in 
large and small capitals at foot of  spine. Hanff  & Greene III. Spine 
ends and corners lightly rubbed, some light soiling to cloth; else a 
generally clean, tight copy.

(1200/1800)

The auction begins at 11:00 am Pacific Time 

Lot 252
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253. (Oz) Baum, l. franK. The Surprising Adventures of  The Magical Monarch of  Mo and His People. 
 237 pp. Illustrated with 12 color plates and numerous black & white drawings in the text by Frank 
Verbeck. 9x6½, light blue cloth, color pictorial cover label, “Yew” illustrated endpapers in pale orange 
and black. First Edition, Second Printing.

Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, [1903]

This story was originally published in 1900 as A New Wonderland, and was reissued in 1903 
under this title. Second printing, with damage to the lower stems of  the first “H” in “The 
Monarch” on p.51. Light edge wear, light soiling; gift inscription on front free endpaper; very 
good.

(200/300)

254. (Oz) thomPson, ruth Plumly. The Gnome King of  Oz. 282 pp. Illustrated with 12 color plates by 
John R. Neill. 23x17 cm (8¾x6½”), bright emerald cloth, pictorial cover label; black & white pictorial 
endpapers, color pictorial dust jacket. First Edition.

Chicago: Reilly & Lee, [1927]

Bound in what is likely the earlier of  the two known shades of  binding cloth. With an early (but 
not first state) dust jacket. Rear flap advertises up to Pirates in Oz (1931). Bienvenue & Schmidt 
p.109. Jacket flap corners clipped, ink tick marks on rear flap, several short and long closed tears 
along edges and flap folds, some repaired on verso with tape, a few tiny chips; volume spine 
ends a touch bumped and rubbed; name in ink on ownership page; else a fine copy of  the book, 
bright, clean and tight; in a very good jacket.

(200/300)

255. (Oz) thomPson, ruth Plumly. The Gnome King of  Oz. 282 pp. Illustrated with 12 color plates by 
John R. Neill. 8¾x6½, light jade-green cloth, pictorial cover label; black & white pictorial endpapers. 
First Edition. 

Chicago: Reilly & Lee, [1927]

Bienvenue & Schmidt, p. 109. Rubbed extremities, bit of  soiling; name in ink on ownership page 
and light marginal foxing; very good.

(200/300)

256. (Oz) thomPson, ruth Plumly. Ozoplaning With the Wizard of  Oz. 272 pp. Illustrated in black & 
white by John R. Neill. 22.7x17 cm (9x6¾”) blue-gray cloth, color pictorial label, color pictorial dust 
jacket. First Edition.

Chicago: Reilly & Lee, [1939]

First printing with 16-page gatherings. First dust jacket with this title as the last advertised on 
the rear jacket flap. Bienvenue & Schmidt p.121 Jacket spine faded, light wear at edges, short 
closed tears and a few chips; a touch bumped and rubbed at spine ends; near fine volume, clean 
and bright, in a very good jacket.

(150/250)

257. (Parrish, Maxfield) fIeld, eugene. Poems of  Childhood. x, 199, [1] pp. Illustrated with 9 color 
plates by Maxfield Parrish, including the color pictorial title page black cloth, color pictorial cover 
label, spine lettered in gilt, dust jacket. Later reprint.

New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, [after 1922]

 Jacket worn and price clipped; volume lightly worn; very good.
(150/250)
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ITALIAN VILLAS ILLUSTRATED BY MAXFIELD PARRISH
258. (Parrish, Maxfield) wharton, edIth. Italian Villas and Their Gardens. Illustrated by Maxfield Parrish 
with a color frontispiece, and 25 plates, 14 of  which are in color, plates with printed tissue guards. 
There are further illustrations from photographs and drawings. (Large 8vo) original green cloth 
pictorially blocked in colors and gilt with monogram DD (Decorative Designers). Early Reprint.

New York: Century Co., 1907

First published in 1904 but scarce and desirable in all early editions. Spine leaning, light wear; 
very good.

(300/500)

259. Pater, walter. Marius the Epicurean, His Sensations and Ideas. 2 volumes. 16 dry-point etchings by 
Thomas Mackenzie. (4to) original vellum-backed paste-paper boards, spines lettered in gilt. One of  
325 copies.

London: Macmillan, 1929

First plate signed in pencil by Thomas Mackenzie. Vellum lightly soiled; corners rubbed; very 
good.

(120/180)

260. Pater, walter. Marius the Epicurean, His Sensations and Ideas. 2 volumes. 16 dry-point etchings by 
Thomas Mackenzie. (4to) original vellum-backed paste-paper boards, spines lettered in gilt. 1 of  325 
copies.

London: Macmillan, 1929

First plate signed in pencil by Thomas Mackenzie. Spines sunned, light wear; very good.
(120/180)

261. (Peanuts) schulz, charles m.  Lot of  thirty Peanuts books - including one signed by Charles Schulz. 30 
volumes, highlights include:
* Peanuts Treasury. Cloth, dust jacket. Holt, Rinehart, [1968]. First Edition. Signed and inscribed by 
Schulz on the front free endpaper.
* Charlie Brown All-Stars. Boards, dj. World Publishing Co., [1966]. First Edition.
* 7 paperback editions from Rinehart & Co: A New Peanuts Book Featuring Snoopy. [1958]; 
You’re Out of  Your Mind, Charlie Brown! [1959]; It’s a Dog’s Life, Charlie Brown. [1962]; Good 
Ol’ Charlie Brown. 3rd Printing. [1957]; But We Love You, Charlie Brown. [1959]; Go Fly a Kite, 
Charlie Brown. [1960]; You Can’t Win. Charlie Brown. [1962]. A few with internal markings in pen 
or pencil.
* 9 books in boards and dust jackets from Determined Productions, Inc: Home is on Top of  a Dog 
House. [1966]; Security is a Thumb and a Blanket. [1963]; I Need all the Friends I an Get. [1964]; 
Christmas is Together-Time. [1964]; Love is Walking Hand in Hand. [1965]; Suppertime! [1968]; 
Peanuts Cook Book. [1969]; Peanuts Lunch Bag Book. [1970]; Happiness is a Warm Puppy. [1962]; 
Happiness is a Sad Song. [1967].
* Plus 11 others.

Various places: Various dates

Great collection of  Peanuts from the late creator of  the comic series, Charles M. Schulz. The 
collection of  30 volumes includes one book inscribed by Schulz. Mostly mild general wear to 
volumes and dust jackets; all very good or better.

(300/500)

262. (Pennell, Joseph) james, henry. Italian Hours. Color plates after paintings by Joseph Pennell. 
(4to) period three-quarter red morocco and marbled boards, top edge gilt. First Edition.

Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1909

 Some light wear, hinges starting; very good.
(150/250)
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THREE POP-UP BOOKS
263. (Pop-Ups) segar, e.c.  Popeye with the Hag of  the Seven Seas. Illustrated throughout; with 3 color 
pop-ups. (4to) color pictorial boards.

Chicago: Pleasure Books, Inc., 1935

Two of  the pop-ups are fully functional, the third is broken with a piece missing. The 
illustrations in the book have been colored with crayon. Two inch piece missing from spine 
strip; fair to good, sold as is.

(60/90)

264. (Pop-Ups) lentz, harold B.  The “Pop-up” Cinderella including Hansel and Gretel, Goldilocks and the 
Three Bears, Puss-in-Boots. With four color pop-ups and other illustrations by Harold B. Lentz. (8vo) 
color pictorial boards and endpapers.

New York: Blue Ribbon Books, [1933]

The pop-up for Goldilocks and the three bears has cellophane for windows, an unusual feature. 
All in working order. Spine leaning, some light wear and soiling; very good.

(300/500)

265. (Pop-Ups) lentz, harold, Illustrator. Jack the Giant Killer. 96 pp. Four pop-up illustrations 
by Harold Lentz, other illustrations in text. (8vo) original pictorial boards, dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Blue Ribbon Books, [1932]

All pop-ups complete and in working condition, one with need for a touch of  glue repair. 
 Jacket worn and with a large chip from head of  spine; head of  spine pulled, binding shaken, gift 
inscription; very good.

(300/500)

266. (Potter, Beatrix) roscoe, henry enfIeld. The Life & Experiences of  Sir Henry Enfield Roscoe, 
D.C.L., LL.D. F.R.S. - with an illustration by his niece, Beatrix Potter. xii, 420 pp. Illustrated. (8vo) original 
blue cloth. First Edition.

London: Macmillan and Co., 1906

Among the illustrations, facing page 243, is a color plate by Roscoe’s young niece Beatrix Potter. 
The illustration, titled “A Dream of  Toasted Cheese” features a bespectacled mouse perched 
on a Bunsen burner reading a book, a quantity of  mice amidst various laboratory equipment in 
the background. Initialed and dated in the print “H.B.P. Dec. 99.” An early Potter illustration, 
predating her popular “Peter Rabbit” series of  children’s books, seemingly overlooked by her 
bibliographers and apparently the only Potter illustration in a work of  non-fiction published 
during her lifetime. A must have for the Beatrix Potter completist! Spine sunned, ends frayed, 
joints and edges rubbed, rear hinge cracked, bookplate of  Franz Sondheimer; good.

(400/600)

267. (Punch)  Mr. Punch’s History of  the Great War - in rare dust jacket. Illustrated with 170 cartoons and 
illustrations by famous “Punch” artists. (4to) green cloth, decorated and lettered in gilt, tan dust jacket 
with cover illustration. First Edition.

New York: Frederick A. Stokes Company, [c.1920]

In the rare dust jacket. Jacket with a few closed tears at edges, light wear to jacket spine; fine 
volume in very good jacket.

(200/300)
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“MAGNIFIQUE”
268. racIne, jean. Oeuvres. 3 volumes. [viii], 466, [2]; [iv], 500, [2]; [iv], 416 pp. Engraved portrait 
frontispiece and 56 engraved plates. (Elephant folio) 49x34.5 cm (19¼x13¾”), period full red straight-
grain morocco, covers framed in substantial gilt and blind-tooled borders surrounding central gilt-
stamped medallions of  the French imperial eagle, spines gilt, wide gilt dentelles, all edges gilt. Bound 
by Charles Hering with his binder’s ticket in Volume 1. Copy number 67 of  250, signed by Didot at 
the rear of  Volume 1.

Paris: Pierre Didot L’Aine, An IX, 1801

Stunning early 19th-century edition of  Racine’s collected works, in three 
elephant folio, illustrated volumes that include his verse, letters, and 
plays. This deluxe edition was limited to 250 sets on paper (plus one 
additional copy printed on vellum). Produced by the renowned Didot 
press and part of  the prestigious collection known as the Éditions 
du Louvre, this work is a monument of  typography; Brunet extols 
it as “un des livres les plus magnifiques que la typographie d’aucun 
pays eut encore produits,” while Graesse confines himself  to a mere 
“magnifique.” The allegorical frontispiece was engraved by Marais; the 
other 56 plates consist of  gorgeous engraved neo-Classical and Oriental 
images done after designs by Moitte, F. Gerard, A.L. Girodet, Chaudet, 
Serangeli, and Peyron, along with more contemporary images after 

Taunay. This impressive set is not widely held institutionally, and not commonly seen on the 
market. Brunet, IV, 1079; Graesse 13; Vicaire, Manuel de l’amateur de livres du XIXe siècle, 
936–37. Some wear and soiling to bindings, joints with evidence of  old repairs, now failing, 
several scuffed areas with restoration, evidence of  removed bookplates, a few institutional 
markings; varied foxing throughout; very good. Rare.

(8000/12000)

A SELECTION OF ARTHUR RACKHAM ILLUSTRATED WORKS
269. (Rackham, Arthur) goldsmIth, olIver. The Vicar of  Wakefield. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham, 
including 12 color plates. (4to), original blue cloth gilt-lettered, pictorial endpapers, top edge gilt. First 
American Rackham Trade Edition.

Philadelphia: David McKay, [1929]

 Light wear, front hinge starting, bookplate and owner’s name; very good.
(150/250)

270. (Rackham, Arthur) goldsmIth, olIver. The Vicar of  Wakefield. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham, 
including 12 color plates. (4to), original blue cloth gilt-lettered, pictorial endpapers, top edge gilt. First 
American Rackham Trade Edition.

Philadelphia: David McKay, [1929]

 Light wear; near fine.
(150/250)

ONE OF 525 SIGNED COPIES
271. (Rackham, Arthur) grImm, Brothers. Little Brother & Little Sister and 
Other Tales by the Brothers Grimm. 251 pp. 12 tipped in color plates and 43 
black & white illustrations by Arthur Rackham. (4to) later vellum and cloth, 
spine gilt, morocco labels, top edge gilt. No. 141 of  525 copies. 

London: Constable & Co., [1917]

Signed by Rackham at the limitation statement. Bound by Sangorski 
& Sutcliffe. Some copies included a duplicate color plate, signed by 
Rackham, it is not present with this copy. Lattimore & Haskell, p.46. 
 Vellum a bit toned; else fine.

(1500/2500)

Lot 268

Lot 271
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272. (Rackham, Arthur) IBsen, henrIK. Peer Gynt. 255, [3] pp. Illustrated with 12 color plates by 
Arthur Rackham, including frontispiece, printed tissue-guards, pictorial endpapers. (4to) original 
orange cloth, stamped in gilt, pictorial dust jacket. First American trade edition.

Philadelphia: Lippincott, [1936]

Latimore & Haskell, p.74. Jacket with some chipping, longer tear to spine; light soiling to cloth; 
books and jacket very good.

(150/250)

SIGNED BY THE ILLUSTRATOR
273. (Rackham, Arthur) IngoldsBy, thomas [Barham, rIchard harrIs]. 
 The Ingoldsby Legends. Illustrated by Arthur Rackham, including 24 color 
plates tipped to dark green paper, with tissue guards, plus 12 duotone plates 
and text illustrations. Title-page printed in brown and red. (4to), original 
vellum, pictorially gilt, top edge gilt, other edges uncut. No. 137 of  560 
copies.

London: J.M. Dent & Co., 1907

Signed by Rackham at the limitation statement. This edition is a 
reprint of  the 1898 edition, with added illustrations and larger 
pages. Latimore & Haskell, p.31. Vellum lightly soiled and a bit bowed, 
ribbon ties lacking; plate at page 254 with heavy offsetting from 
opposing text leaf  (as always); very good.

(1000/1500)

274. (Rackham, Arthur) IngoldsBy, thomas [Pseud of rIchard Barham].  The Ingoldsby Legends. 
 Illustrated by Arthur Rackham, including 24 tipped-in color plates on green paper and 12 tinted full-
page illustrations. (4to), original green cloth, stamped in gilt, top edge gilt, other edges uncut. Second 
Edition, First Trade Printing.

London: J.M. Dent & Co., 1907

The second edition with illustrations by Rackham, the first in 1898. This edition with some 
change in the illustrations. Latimore & Haskell p.30. Some light wear to binding; very good.

(150/250)

275. (Rackham, Arthur) malory, thomas. The Romance of  King Arthur and His Knights of  the Round 
Table. xxvi, 517, [6] ad pp. 16 color plates by Arthur Rackham. (8vo), original green cloth stamped in 
gilt. First American Trade Edition.

New York: Macmillan, 1917

Latimore & Haskell p.47. Light wear to cloth; very good.
(150/250)

276. (Rackham, Arthur) shaKesPeare, wIllIam. A Midsummer Night’s Dream. 134 pp. With tipped in 
color illustrations by Arthur Rackham. (4to) tan gilt-lettered cloth. 

London: William Heinemann, 1911

 Small tear to spine heel (intact for an easy repair), rubbed edges, faint soiling and bumping; 
musty smell; very good.

(100/150)

277. (Rackham, Arthur)  Two volumes with illustrations by Arthur Rackham. Includes:
* De la Motte Fouque. Undine. Original cloth-backed boards. First American Trade Edition. New 
York: Doubleday, 1916.
* Lamb, Charles and Mary. Tales from Shakespeare. Original green cloth. Reprint. [1939].

Two volumes, each with color plates by Arthur Rackham.

Various places: Various dates

 Some light wear; very good.
(150/250)

Lot 273
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278. (Rackham, Arthur) wagner, rIchard. The Rhinegold & The Valkyrie. Translated by Margaret 
Armour. Illustrated with 34 tipped-in color plates by Arthur Rackham; printed tissue guards. (4to), 
original blue cloth, stamped in gilt. First American Rackham Trade Edition, Second Impression.

New York: Doubleday, Page & Co., 1910

The first volume in Wagner’s The Ring of  the Niblung trilogy, with lovely tipped-in plates by 
Rackham. This is the same as the English trade edition with the exception of  the binding, which 
on the English edition is brown buckram. Latimore & Haskell p. 37. Light wear to cloth; very 
good.

(200/300)

RARE FRENCH LIMITED EDITION
279. racKham, arthur. L’Oeuvre de Arthur Rackham. 39 
pp. 44 color plates by Arthur Rackham. (4to) original full 
vellum, stamped in gilt, ribbon ties, top edge gilt, other edges 
untrimmed. No. 426 of  460 copies. First French Edition.

Paris: Hachette, [19

Signed by Rackham at the limitation statement. The rare 
French issue of  “Arthur Rackham’s Book of  Pictures”. 
 Light soiling to vellum, ribbon ties frayed; very good.

(1000/1500)

280. rocKwell, norman. Norman Rockwell: My Adventures as an Illustrator. Illustrated with plates from 
photographs, etc., plus from reproductions of  Rockwell’s art. 8vo. Black cloth, pictorial jacket. First 
Edition.

Garden City: Doubleday, 1960

Inscribed: “Sincerely, Norman Rockwell” on inserted leaf  at front. Jacket edge worn; light 
spotting to cloth, bookplate; very good.

(100/150)

281. (Rowlandson, Thomas) [comBe, wIllIam]. The Tour of  Doctor Syntax, in Search of  the Picturesque. 
 ii, 276 pp. Hand-colored frontispiece, pictorial title-page with hand-colored vignette and 29 hand-
colored plates, designed and etched by Thomas Rowlandson. (8vo) 23.5x14.5 cm (9¼x6”), period 
calf  with later rebacking, spine gilt, black leather label. Sixth Edition, with New Plates.

London: R. Ackermann, 1812

The first volume of  Combe’s Syntax trilogy. Edges worn, front hinge cracked; foxing; very 
good.

(150/250)

282. rowlIng, j.K.  Harry Potter and the Goblet of  Fire [&] Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince. 2 
volumes. (8vo) original pictorial boards, pictorial dust jackets. First Editions.

London: Bloomsbury, [2000] & [2005]

The fourth and sixth installments in the popular childrens fantasy series. Fine.
(300/500)

Lot 279
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RARE FIRST STATE COPY OF THE THIRD HARRY POTTER BOOK
283. rowlIng, j.K.  Harry Potter and the Prisoner of  Azkaban. (8vo) color pictorial boards based upon an 
illustration by Cliff  Wright, matching jacket. First Edition, First Printing, First State.

[London]: Bloomsbury, [1999]

The rare first state of  the first printing (which had only a total 
of  5000 copies), this copy with both distinguishing points of  
the earliest copies printed. With “Copyright Joanne Rowl-
ing” on the copyright page (later copies have this changed to 
“J.K. Rowling”); and with the misaligned text block on page 
(7), fifth line from the bottom, “burnt [drop] so much...” The 
third volume in the now classic children fantasy series. Book 
and jacket fine.

(2000/3000)

284. saInt-exuPéry, antoIne de. The Little Prince. Illustrated in color by the author. 22.4x17.5 cm. 
(9x7”), salmon-colored cloth with illustration on front cover, color pictorial jacket. First Trade 
Edition, first printing.

New York: Reynal & Hitchcock, [1943]

Classic children’s book by Antoine de Saint-Exupery, a fantasy stumbled upon while stranded in 
the Sahara Desert after a forced landing. First printing with salmon-colored cloth binding and 
5-line colophon regarding the printing on the verso of  the final text leaf, presumed first issue 
jacket with 386 Fourth Avenue address on front flap, rear flap blank, though the price, which 
should be $2.00, has been clipped. Moderate soiling and rubbing to jacket, slight loss at spine 
ends and corners; slight wear to volume extremities, near fine in very good jacket.

(500/800)

285. (Sendak, Maurice) grImm Brothers. The Juniper Tree and Other Tales from Grimm. 2 volumes. 
Translated by Lore Segal. Illustrations by Maurice Sendak, with extra suite of  26 plates in separate 
folder. Cloth, top edges gilt, dust jackets, slipcase. No. 465 of  500 copies. First Edition.

New York: Farrar, Strauss and Giroux, 1973]

Signed by Maurice Sendak and Lore Segal on the limitation statement in Volume 1. Classic tales 
from the Brothers Grimm, with superb illustrations by Sendak. Slipcase badly sunned with some 
other wear; volumes, jackets and extra suite of  plates in fine condition.

(300/500)

286. sendaK, maurIce. Outside Over There. Color illustrations by Maurice Sendak. Oblong, 9x10, gilt-
lettered red cloth, color pictorial jacket. First Edition.

[New York]: [Harper & Row], [1981]

Signed by the author “Maurice Sendak” on the front free endpaper. Hanrahan A110. Slight 
rubbing at jacket folds and extremities, slight edge creasing, a few small stains to rear panel; 
small bump to front cover, slightest fading to cloth edges; near fine.

(150/250)

TWO ORIGINAL DRAWINGS OF MAX IN HIS WOLF COSTUME
287. sendaK, maurIce. Two original signed drawings of  Max from Where the Wild Things Are. 2 original ink 
drawings on thick paper, signed by Maurice Sendak. One depicts Max in his wolf  costume, holding a 
sign that says “Boo!”. Image size is 15x11.5 cm (6x4½”). The other drawing shows Max in his wolf  
costume, a large rooster to his right crows in his ear. Image size is 7.5x11 cm (3x4¼”).

No date

Two drawings of  the little boy Max in his wolf  costume, signed by beloved children’s illustrator 
Maurice Sendak (1928-2012) . Fine.

(2000/3000)
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A SIGNED FIRST EDITION
288. sendaK, maurIce. Where the Wild Things Are. Illustrated throughout in color by the author. 
Original color pictorial cloth-backed boards, pictorial dust jacket. Custom gray cloth slipcase. First 
Edition.

[New York]: Harper & Row, [1963]

Signed by Sendak on the half  title. Rare signed first 
edition of  Sendak’s most beloved book, in the jacket 
with no medal of  the Caldecott award, nor mention 
of  it, and with the proper text on the jacket flaps, as 
described by Joyce Hanrahan: “...a three paragraph 
blurb on the book, and at the bottom, `Harper & Row, 
Publishers/ 40-80/ 1163.’ The first paragraph is 6 lines 
long and reads, `Maurice Sendak author-artist of  the 
NUTSHELL LIBRARY..  has written and illustrated a 
picture book little children will love.’ The second, also 
6 lines, reads`Max, sent to his room..  his adventures..  
form a unique and unforgettable experience.’ The third, 
only five lines, reads, `Every child will recognized Max’s 
feelings and his fantasy. And they, as well as adults, will 

revel in the rich, glorious pictures painted only as Sendak could paint them.’ The inside rear flap 
of  the dust jacket has a three paragraph blurb on Sendak. The first one, six lines long, begins 
and ends, `Maurice Sendak is considered to be one of  the finest..  and THE SIGN ON ROSE’S 
DOOR.’ The second paragraph, 8 lines long, begins and ends, `Among the books he has 
illustrated..  Hans Christian Andersen awards.’ The third paragraph reads `Maurice Sendak was 
born and grew up on Brooklyn, New York. He now lives in Greenwich Village.’” The AIGA 
called this “the perfect book.” Hanrahan A58. Jacket browned, edge worn and with a few short 
tears, lower corner of  front flap clipped ($3.50 price present at upper corner); volume with 
some light wear and browning at edges; book and jacket very good.

(7000/10000)

A SMALL COLLECTION OF DR. SEUSS
289. (Seuss, Dr.)  Dr. Seuss from Then to Now: A Catalogue of  the Retrospective Exhibition. 95, [1] pp. 11x8¼, 
red cloth, gilt spine, color pictorial dust jacket. First Random House Edition, First Issue.

New York: Random House, 1986

Signed by Dr. Seuss on verso of  the front free endpaper. With the complete number sequence 
from 1-0 on the copyright statement. Jacket with minor edge wear; else fine.

(500/800)

290. seuss, dr.  The Butter Battle Book. Color pictorial boards. First Printing.
New York: Random House Beginner Books, [1984]

Issued without a dust jacket. With complete number line on copyright page. Younger & Hirsch 
6. Light wear to boards; very good.

(60/90)

291. seuss, dr.  The Butter Battle Book. Illustrations throughout by Dr. 
Seuss. (4to) original color pictorial boards. First Edition, First Printing.

New York: Random House, [1984]

Issued without a dust jacket. With complete number line on copyright 
page. Inscribed by Dr. Seuss at the lower corner of  the verso of  
the front free endpaper. Younger & Hirsch 6. Upper corners lightly 
bumped; near fine.

(500/800)

Lot 288
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FIRST EDITION IN THE ORIGINAL DUST JACKET
292. seuss, dr.  The Cat in the Hat. [2], 61, [1] pp. Illustrated throughout by Dr. Seuss. 9x6½, color 
pictorial unglazed boards; color pictorial jacket. First Edition, First Printing.

[New York]: Random House, [1957]

The classic icon of  20th-century children’s literature. The first Dr. Seuss book specifically 
targeted for beginning readers. First printing, with jacket priced “200/200” on front flap; flat, 
unglazed covers; rear cover lists educators’ reviews with no mention of  the Beginner Books 
series. Younger & Hirsch 7. Jacket worn and with some small chips at edges, a child has written 
their name a few times on the front panel in both pencil and pen; volume spine ends chipped, 
light wear at edges; internally clean and free of  writing; near fine in a good jacket.

(1500/2500)

293. seuss, dr.  The Cat in the Hat Comes Back. Illustrated throughout in color by the author. (Small 
4to) glossy color pictorial boards, jacket. First Edition.

[New York]: Beginner Books / Random House, [1958]

The famed cat is back. States First Printing on the back of  the title-page; the design of  the dust 
jacket matches that of  the book covers. Younger & Hirsch 11. Jacket lightly worn with some 
chipping and short tears, child’s name in ink on rear panel; previous owner’s address stamp on 
front endpaper; book and jacket very good.

(200/300)

294. seuss, dr.  The Cat in the Hat Comes Back - Two editions. Two copies. One a stated first printing, in 
the printed library cloth binding, without dust jacket, as issued. The second an early printing (1959 
gift inscription), pictorial glossy boards, dust jacket.

[New York]: Beginner Books, [1958]

Younger & Hirsch 11. Light wear, second copy with previous owner’s name on endpaper; both 
near fine.

(200/300)

295. seuss, dr.  The Cat in the Hat Song Book. Illustrated throughout in color by Dr. Seuss. 11x8, color 
pictorial cloth. First Edition, Library Binding.

New York: Random House, 1967

Issued without a dust jacket, and it is the only Dr. Seuss title to go out of  print. Younger & 
Hirsch 12. Light soiling to cloth, evidence of  card pocket removed from rear endpaper, no 
other library markings; very good.

(100/150)

296. seuss, dr.  The Cat’s Quizzer. Pictorial boards. First Edition.
New York: Beginner Books, 1976

First printing with complete number line at copyright statement. Younger & Hirsch 13. Light 
wear, small pull at head of  spine; very good.

(100/150)

297. seuss, dr.  Dr. Seuss’s Sleep Book. Color illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. 11x8, color pictorial 
boards, color pictorial endpapers; color pictorial jacket. First Edition, First Printing.

New York: Random House, [1962]

First printing with correct titles on rear jacket panel, and price of  295/295 on front flap. 
Younger & Hirsch 20. Light wear to jacket; corners lightly bumped; book and jacket near fine.

(250/350)
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298. seuss, dr.  Dr. Seuss’s Sleep Book. Color illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. (4to) original color 
pictorial boards, color pictorial endpapers; color pictorial jacket. First Edition, First Printing.

New York: Random House, [1962]

First printing with correct titles on rear jacket panel, and price of  295/295 on front flap. 
Younger & Hirsch 20. Jacket lightly worn, with small chips to spine ends; corners lightly 
bumped; near fine book and jacket.

(250/350)

299. seuss, dr.  Fox in Socks. 61 pp. Illustrated throughout by Dr. Seuss. (Small 4to), glossy pictorial 
boards, color pictorial dust jacket. First Edition, First Printing. 

New York: Beginner Books / Random House, 1965

First Printing dust jacket with the line describing reading levels on rear jacket panel ending with 
“reading easiness.” In later printings it is changed to “reading readiness.” Also price of  195/195 
is present on front flap, and the correct listing of  titles is present on rear panel. Younger & 
Hirsch 24. Old price sticker on front jacket flap, small chips to jacket edges and one long closed 
tear; a few tiny faint yellow spots to volume; near fine volume in a very good jacket.

(200/300)

300. seuss, dr.  Happy Birthday To You!. Illustrated by Dr. Seuss. (4to) original glossy pictorial paper 
over boards, color pictorial dust jacket. First Edition, First Printing.

New York: Random House, [1959]

First printing with white dots present on page beginning “Today is your birthday! You get what 
you wish”, dust jacket with correct price and title lists. Younger & Hirsch 28. Jacket edge worn; 
child’s name erased from front endpaper; book and jacket very good.

(300/500)

301. seuss, dr.  Hop on Pop. Illustrated throughout by Dr. Seuss. (Small 4to) glossy boards, color 
pictorial dust jacket. First Edition, First Printing.

New York: Beginner Books / Random House, 1963

Jacket with price of  195/195 and the correct list of  titles on rear flap. Younger & Hirsch 30. 
 Jacket worn with chipping and tears, rear panel stained; board edges rubbed, ink name on front 
endpaper; very good.

(300/500)

FIRST PRINTING OF HORTON
302. seuss, dr.  Horton Hears a Who!. Illustrated throughout by Dr. Seuss. 11x8, color pictorial boards, 
matching dust jacket. First Edition, First Printing. 

New York: Random House, [1954]

First printing with correct ear, tree and cloud illustrations on rear board and dust jacket, price 
on front flap reads 250/250. First issue with the list of  other titles by Seuss at rear of  volume, 
instead of  on copyright page. Younger & Hirsch 32. Light wear at jacket spine ends, some faint 
soiling; volume extremities lightly rubbed; very good.

(500/800)

303. seuss, dr.  How the Grinch Stole Christmas. Illustrated throughout by the author. (4to), color 
pictorial glossy boards, pictorial jacket. First Edition, First Printing. 

New York: Random House, [1957]

First printing jacket with 14 titles by Seuss listed on rear flap (Grinch the last one listed). 
Younger & Hirsch 33. Jacket price clipped. Jacket edges rubbed, with tiny nicks; volume 
extremities lightly rubbed; very good.

(600/900)
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304. seuss, dr.  I Had Trouble in Getting to Solla Sollew. Color illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. 
(4to) original color pictorial boards, color pictorial endpapers; color pictorial jacket. First Edition, 
First Printing.

New York: Random House, [1965]

First printing with 295/295 price on front flap and correct list of  titles on rear. Younger & 
Hirsch 41. Jacket with light wear, later ink price added to front flap; near fine book and jacket.

(300/500)

305. seuss, dr.  If  I Ran the Circus. Color illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. (4to) original pictorial 
boards, matching dust jacket. First Edition, First Printing. 

New York: Random House, [1956]

First printing with 250/250 price on jacket and correct listing of  titles at rear of  volume. 
Younger & Hirsch 43. Minor extremity wear to jacket and book; both near fine.

(600/900)

306. seuss, dr.  The Lorax. Color illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. (4to), matte paper over board. 
Issued without a dust jacket. First Edition, First Printing.

New York: Random House, [1971]

3-line copyright notice, 32 titles listed on rear cover, and Flesch blurb is enclosed in a yellow 
box. Younger & Hirsch 49. Binding foxed, light wear; very good.

(120/180)

307. seuss, dr.  Oh, the Places You’ll Go!. Illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. (4to) original glossy 
pictorial boards, dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Random House, [1990]

First printing, with complete number line on copyright page. Younger & Hirsch 61. A touch of  
browning to jacket edges; near fine.

(250/350)

AN ORIGINAL DRAWING OF THE GRINCH
308. seuss, dr.  Original ink drawing of  the Grinch and his dog Max, signed. Original drawing in black pen 
with red crayon coloring, on card stock paper. 20.5x13.5 cm (8x5¼”).

No date

Adorable signed drawing by Dr. Seuss, creator of  some of  the most memorable characters in 
children’s literature, including the characters depicted here: The Grinch and his dog Max (who 
wears reindeer antlers). With red crayon coloring. Faint finger smudges at outer edges and on 
verso, not affecting drawing; near fine.

(2000/3000)

309. seuss, dr.  The Seven Lady Godivas. Illustrated throughout by the author. (Small 4to), pink cloth, 
illustrated dust jacket. First Edition, First Printing.

New York: Random House, [1939]

Laid in is an autograph sentiment from Dr. Seuss, on 3x4¾” card. Dr. Seuss’s first book for 
adults, scarce in the original dust jacket. Jacket soiled and edge worn with several small chips, old 
tape repairs on reverse; binding lightly sunned at edges; book and jacket very good.

(500/800)

310. seuss, dr.  The Sneetches and Other Stories. Color illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. (4to) original 
color pictorial boards and endpapers; color pictorial jacket. First Edition. 

New York: Random House, 1961

First printing with correct list of  titles on rear jacket flap. Younger & Hirsch 73. Minor wear to 
jacket edges, ink price on front flap; small puncture in gutter of  rear cover (not present on the 
jacket); near fine.

(300/500)
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311. seuss, dr.  There’s a Wocket in My Pocket!. Illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. (Small 4to) 
original pictorial boards. First Edition.

New York: Beginner Books, [1974]

Issued without a dust jacket. First printing with complete number line on copyright page. 
Younger & Hirsch 76. Spine faded, light wear to boards; very good.

(250/350)

THREE DRAWINGS BY DR. SEUSS
312. seuss, dr.  Three original drawings by Dr. Seuss, each signed. Three original color drawings on paper, 
each signed by Dr. Seuss. Includes:
* Ink drawing, colored with crayon on paper, image size is 15x10 cm (6x4”). Shows a bird perched 
on a stoop reading a book called “How to Fly.”

* Drawing in color pencils of  the kids and fish from 
The Cat in the Hat book. 8.5x16 cm (3½x6¼”).
* 7.5x12.5 cm (3x5”) ink and color marker drawing of  a 
foot kicking a red kettle, the word “Kick!” at top.

No date

Three signed drawings by Dr. Seuss, the beloved 
children’s poet and illustrator. Fine.

(2000/3000)

313. seuss, dr.  Yertle the Turtle and Other Stories. Color illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. (4to) 
original color pictorial boards, color pictorial endpapers; color pictorial jacket. First Edition, First 
Printing.

New York: Random House, [1958]

First printing, with the correct 14 books advertised on back jacket panel. This copy with 
dedication following the title page, rather than preceding it (no priority known). Younger & 
Hirsch 82. Jacket and volume just lightly edge worn; both near fine.

(400/600)

314. seuss, dr.  You’re Only Old Once!. Color illustrations throughout by Dr. Seuss. (4to) original cloth-
backed boards, color pictorial dust jacket. First Trade Edition, First Printing.

New York: Random House, [1986]

Signed by Dr. Seuss on the verso of  the front free endpaper. Complete number sequence from 
1-0 on the copyright page. Younger & Hirsch 83a. Fine.

(500/800)

315. (Smith, Jessie Willcox) crothers, samuel mcchord. The Children of  Dickens. viii, 259 pp. 10 
color plates by Jessie Willcox Smith. (Large 8vo) black cloth, illustrated paper label on front, dust 
jacket. Early Reprint.

New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1926

First published the prior year. Scarce in the original dust jacket. Light wear to book and jacket; 
both very good.

(200/300)

316. (Smith, Jessie Willcox) smIth, nora archIBald. Boys and Girls of  Bookland. [8], 100 pp. Illustrated 
with 11 color plates by Jessie Willcox Smith. 12x9¼, green cloth, color pictorial label mounted on the 
front cover, lettered in gilt, color pictorial jacket. Early Edition.

Philadelphia: David McKay, [1923]

First published by the Cosmopolitan Book Company. Beautiful color plates by the classic and 
collectible children’s artist, Jessie Willcox Smith. Jacket worn, rear flap detached, large chip from 
rear panel; volume with some light wear; very good in a fair jacket.

(300/500)

Lot 312
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317. sPIegelman, art. Breakdowns: Portrait of  the Art. Illustrations throughout by the author. (Folio) 
original pictorial boards. Revised Edition.

New York: Pantheon Books, 2008

Signed by Spiegelman on the copyright page. Fine.
(150/250)

318. szyK, arthur. The New Order. Introduction by Roger W. Straus, Jr. Illustrations throughout by 
Szyk, some color. 24.8x19.5 cm. (9¾x7½”), tan cloth, dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Putnam, [1941]

The Third Reich, its allies and its enemies are dissected through Szyk’s remarkable cartoons. Just 
a touch of  extremity rubbing to jacket, fine or nearly so in like jacket.

(200/300)

319. thomPson, Kay. Eloise in Paris. Illustrated with drawings by Hilary Knight. 4to. Blue boards, 
lettered in silver, pictorial endpapers, color pictorial jacket. First Edition.

New York: Simon & Schuster, 1957

Second book in the famous children’s series. Light wear to jacket and volume; both very good.
(200/300)

320. thomPson, Kay. Four volumes in the Eloise series. Comprises:

* Eloise. White cloth, dust jacket. (Jacket with staining, several pieces missing 1x2” or smaller, other 
chipping, price clipped; boards soiled and darkened.)  1955.

* Eloise in Paris. Blue boards, dust jacket. (Some chipping, wear & insect damage to jacket.; fading 
to board edges) 1957.

* Eloise at Christmastime. Red boards, dust jacket. (Jacket deacidified, ownership page filled out.)  
[1958].

* Eloise in Moscow. Rust colored boards, dust jacket. (Jacket spine darkened). 1959.

Together, 4 volumes. Illustrated by Hilary Knight.

New York: Simon and Schuster or Random House, Various dates

Eloise in Paris with rare, full-page inscription by the author on the leaf  facing the title-page: 
“For my darling Fairfax with a little petite of  every thing that’s home because because because 
you are! Love love love, Kay & Moi Eloise.”  Eloise in Moscow is signed by the illustrator. Good 
to near fine, defects as noted.

(600/900)

SILVER-LOCKS AND THE THREE BEARS
321. (Three Bears)  The Three Bears. 8 linen backed leaves, hand-colored illustrations. 24.5x18 cm 
(9¾x7”) original wrappers.

London: George Routledge, No date

The tale of  “Silver-Locks” and the three bears. From “Aunt Mavor’s Everlasting Toy Books” 
series. Light wear; very good.

(150/250)
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322. twaIn, marK. Adventures of  Huckleberry Finn (Tom Sawyer’s Comrade). 366 pp., blank leaf. Double 
frontispiece (including portrait), plus numerous wood engravings throughout. (8vo) sheep. First 
American Edition.

New York: Charles L. Webster and Company, 1885

A landmark of  American literature, exhibiting the following issue points: title leaf  is conjugate 
with copyright notice dated 1884 (third state); Page 13 with the illustration captioned “Him and 
another Man” incorrectly listed as p.88 (first state); 11th line from bottom of  p.57 reads “...
with the was...” (first state); p. 283 is a cancel, with corrected engraving (third state), the final 
5 in p.155 is present, set above the line of  the first (state 2(1?)); leaf  23-8 is present as a blank; 
first state of  the frontispiece portrait (imprint of  Heliotype Printing Company, tablecloth clearly 
visible). BAL 3415; Grolier American Hundred 87. A badly worn copy, spine and joints crudely 
repaired; sold as is.

(400/600)

A GATHERING OF GOLLIWOGS
323. uPton, florence K.  The Adventures of  Two Dutch Dolls and a “Golliwog”. Illustrated with color 
lithographs by Florence K. Upton. Verses by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) 8¼x11, original cloth-
backed pictorial boards with color lithographed front cover. First(?) American Edition.

Boston: De Wolfe, Fiske & Co., [1895?]

American edition of  the first book in the Golliwogg series, which had great success and 
continued until 1909. Written by Bertha Upton (1849-1912) and illustrated by her daughter 
Florence K. Upton (1873-1922). Rubbed at extremities, light soiling to boards; very good.

(200/300)

324. uPton, florence K.  The Golliwogg at the Sea-Side. Illustrated with color lithographs by Florence 
K. Upton. Verses by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) original cloth-backed color illustrated boards. First 
Edition.

London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1898

The third of  the Golliwogg books.  Rubbed edges, lightly soiled exterior; front cover nearly 
detached, mostly detached spine strip (easy fix); delicate but still very good.

(300/500)

325. uPton, florence K.  The Golliwogg in Holland. Illustrated with color lithographs by Florence K. 
Upton. Verses by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) 8¼x11, original cloth-backed pictorial boards with 
color lithographed front cover. First Edition.

London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1904

The eighth book in the Golliwogg series. Rubbed extremities, corners showing, lightly soiled 
exterior; hinges tender; most leaves with some light edge wear or gutter wear; delicate yet very 
good and still in original binding.

(400/600)

326. uPton, florence K.  The Golliwogg’s “Auto-Go-Cart”. Illustrated with color lithographs by 
Florence K. Upton. Verses by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) 8¼x11, original cloth-backed pictorial 
boards with color lithographed front cover. First Edition.

London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1901

The sixth Golliwogg book. Yellowed boards, corners showing; very good.
(200/300)
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327. uPton, florence K.  The Golliwogg’s Air-Ship. Illustrated with color lithographs by Florence K. 
Upton. Verses by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) 8¼x11, original cloth-backed pictorial boards with 
color lithographed front cover. First Edition. 

London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1902

Seventh in the Golliwogg series. Rubbed, corners showing, many marks to rear cover; a few 
faint pencil marks within; hinges tender; very good.

(300/500)

328. uPton, florence K.  The Golliwogg’s Bicycle Club. Illustrated with color lithographs by Florence 
K. Upton. Text by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) original cloth-backed pictorial boards with color 
lithographed front cover. First Edition. 

London: Longmans, Green & Co., [1896]

The second book to feature the Golliwogg. Corners showing, lightly rubbed extremities, light 
soiling; tender hinges; very good.

(200/300)

329. uPton, florence K.  The Golliwogg’s Circus. Illustrated with color lithographs by Florence K. 
Upton. Verses by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) 8¼x11, original cloth-backed pictorial boards with 
color lithographed front cover. First Edition.

London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1903

The eighth Golliwogg story. Rubbed boards, corners showing; a few leaves loose or detached; 
very good.

(200/300)

330. uPton, florence K.  The Golliwogg’s Fox-Hunt. Illustrated with color lithographs by Florence K. 
Upton. Verses by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) 8¼x11, original cloth-backed pictorial boards with 
color lithographed front cover. First Edition.

London: Longmans, Green & Co., [c.1905]

The tenth Golliwogg book. Rubbed edges, corners showing; some early signatures detached; 
else very good.

(300/500)

331. uPton, florence K.  The Golliwogg’s Polar Adventures. Illustrated with color lithographs by 
Florence K. Upton. Verses by Bertha Upton. (Oblong 4to) 8¼x11, original cloth-backed pictorial 
boards with color lithographed front cover. First Edition.

London: Longmans, Green & Co., 1900

The fifth Golliwogg book. Covers lightly soiled and rubbed; very good.
(300/500)

BE MINE!
332. (Valentine)  Valentine Collection. Collection of  approximately 85 Valentines, and approximately 
40 Valentine postcards and a few other pieces of  miscellaneous holiday ephemera. The Collection 
consist of  mostly Raphael Tuck, Nister, Dutton etc. Many are die cut and fold outs. A few nice 
German die cuts.  

c. 1900- 1915

The cards are from the family of  San Francisco Mayor James Rolph Jr and are all addressed to 
the Mayor’s young son James Rolph III.  Condition varies, with some Valentines lack a piece 
here and there, but a few make up good value that others may lack; very good.

(200/300)
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333. (Wall, Bernhardt) weBer, francIs j.  Following Bernard Wall, 1872-1956. viii, 83 pp. Illustrated with 
9 tipped-in plates from etchings, paper items, and an original chromolithographed postcard designed 
by Bernhardt Wall of  a Himmel doll crying (postmarked and inked on verso), 6 of  which have been 
stamped from the original plates by Gene Dodge; 5 photogravure plates from etchings by Wall each 
in a solid multi-shade color, including gray, green, and orange, produced by Byron Brauchli from 
Wall’s most famous etchings. Bibliography. 11½x8¾, original blue-gray cloth-backed stiff  grey 
boards, paper cover label, plain grey jacket with paper spine label, slipcase with cloth edges. From 
a total of  195 copies printed by Patrick Reagh Printers on Mohawk Superfine paper. First Edition.

Austin, TX: The Book Club of  Texas, 1994

This copy not numbered but does include an original letter, signed by Wall. The 2 page typed 
letter, signed by Bernhardt Wall, dated Oct. 27, 1930, Lime Rock, CT on the Wall’s etched 
letterhead, to Theodore Fred Kuper. The definitive bibliography on this master American 
etcher and postcard designer, along with a biography in a fine printing by letterpress under the 
direction of  Patrick Reagh. This important and beautiful work went out of  print soon after 
publication. Scarce! Fine.

(250/350)

334. (Walser, Karl) goethe, johann wolfgang von. Goethe Gedichte 4. 
 [42] pp. With poems by Goethe illustrated with 20 lithographs in the 
text by Karl Walser, followed by a suite of  29 signed lithographs on 
fine paper, tipped to paper mats. 39.3x29 cm. (15½x11¼”), contents 
loose as issued in folding marbled boards box with vellum spine. No. 
39 of  100 copies.

Berlin: P. Cassirer, 1926

Lovely livre-d’artiste featuring the lithographs of  the  Swiss painter, 
stage designer, illustrator, muralist, and artist Karl Walser (1877-
1943). A little rubbing to the folding box; near fine, contents fresh.

(1500/2500)

TWO CLASSICS BY E.B.WHITE
335. whIte, e.B.  Charlotte’s Web. Illustrations by Garth Williams. Tan cloth, pictorial dust jacket. First 
Edition.

New York: Harper & Brothers, [1952]

First printing of  this Newbery Honor Award winner with the publisher’s code “I-B” on the 
copyright page.  First state of  dust jacket, with $2.50 price on front flap. Jacket rubbed at joints, 
folds and edges, lower 1¾” if  spine strip missing, chips to spine head and corners; cloth with 
some insect damage, rubbing to spine ends and corners; bookseller’s sticker on lower front 
endpaper; good to very good in like jacket.

(600/900)

336. whIte, e.B.  Stuart Little. [8], 131 pp. Illustrated by Garth Williams; pictorial endpapers. Beige 
cloth stamped and lettered in peach and green, pictorial jacket. First Edition.

New York: Harper & Brothers, [1945]

First edition with code ‘I-U’ on copyright page. The author’s first book for children. Some 
rubbing to jacket folds and joints, chips/insect damage to spine end and corners, price clipped; 
else very good in like jacket.

(600/900)

Lot 334
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337. wIghtman, francIs P.  Jingle, Jangle, Jumbly Lays In De Good Old Cottony Days: Amusing Southern 
Folk-Lore Songs, Street Vendor’s Cries and Darky Rhymes of  the South - Combined Sense and Nonsense. [26] 
pp. Illustrated by the author, in color throughout, over and within the text. 29.2x22.8 cm. (11½x9”), 
cloth-backed color pictorial stiff  wrappers. “Special Plantation Edition.”

New York: Isaac H. Blanchard, [1899]

Scarce juvenile with African American interest. OCLC/WorldCat lists only six copies of  this 
edition, and one copy of  an 18-page edition listing J.F. Taylor & Co., the copyright holder of  the 
present edition, as the publisher. Both editions are dated 1899. Some darkening and minor wear 
to wrappers, corners of  front wrapper chipped; else very good.

(200/300)

338. (Wilson, S. Clay) grImm, wIlhelm & jacoB. Wilson’s Grimm. Foreword by Gahan Wilson. 82, [2] 
pp. Illustrations by S. Clay Wilson. Pictorial wrappers. First Edition.

San Francisco: Cottage Classics, [1999]

Simultaneously issued in a hardcover edition. This copy signed by both Gahan Wilson and S. 
Clay Wilson. Fine.

(150/250)

339. (Wood, Grant) hor, madelIne darrough. Farm on the Hill. vii, [2], 78 pp.With 8 color plates by 
Grant Wood. 24x17.5 cm. (9½x7”), cloth, jacket. First Edition.

New York: Scribner’s, 1936

 Jacket darkened, stains to rear panel, several chips, bottom 3” of  spine strip lacking; volume 
spine sunned; very good in good jacket.

(150/250)

340. worlIdge, t[homas]. A Select Collection of  Drawings from Curious Antique Gems; Most of  Them in 
the Possession of  the Nobility and Gentry of  This Kingdom; Etched after the Manner of  Rembrandt. 2 volumes. 
[2], 48 pp. Engraved portrait frontispiece; 182 engraved plates (including un-captioned supplemental 
plate of  Hercules slaying the Nemaean lion). (4to) 28.5x20.5 cm (11¼x8¼”), period half  vellum & 
marbled boards.

London: Dyden Leach, 1768 [but after 1780]

Originally published in 1768 in an octavo edition with the engravings printed on satin, this 
quarto edition, though bearing the date of  1768, was published after 1780. Lacking the half-
title to second volume. Covers well rubbed, spine labels mostly perished; occasional minor 
foxing, soiling or darkening, but overall quite good, contents fresh, the engravings with nice 
impressions on fine paper. Bookplates of  Geraldine Wilson Knight.

(500/800)

341. (Wyeth, N.C.) homer. The Odyssey. xxviii, 314 pp. Translated by George Herbert Palmer. 
Illustrated with 16 color plates by N.C. Wyeth, including frontispiece; pictorial endpapers. (4to), 
original decorative red cloth stamped and lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Cambridge: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1929

First printing of  “The Deluxe Edition” with the date on the title page. A limited edition in 
cloth-backed boards and a trade edition in black cloth were issued the same year. Allen & Allen, 
p.213 Light wear and soiling to cloth, slipcase not present; very good.

(200/300)
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Section V: Fine Books in All Fields
342. (Allen Press) Breen, PatrIcK. The Diary of  Patrick Breen: Recounting the Ordeal of  the Donner Party 
Snowbound in the Sierras 1846-47. Introduction and notes by George R. Stewart. With a 29-page 
facsimile of  the diary. Decorations by Mallette Dean. 21.3x13.3 cm. (8¼x5¼”), white cloth-backed 
patterned boards, acetate jacket. One of  300 copies printed by the Allen Press.

San Francisco: The Book Club of  California, 1946

Gripping first-hand account of  the most harrowing of  overland disasters. Prospectus laid in. 
See Cowan p.70; Allen Press 5; BCC 64. Fine or nearly so.

(150/250)

343. (Allen Press) stevenson, roBert louIs. Across the Plains. Introduction by Oscar Lewis. 
Illustrations by Mallette Dean. 10x6½, decorated boards. 1 of  200 copies printed on all-rag Oxbow 
paper.

[Hillsborough]: The L-D Allen Press, [1950]

Allen Press 9. Sunned, light wear; very good.
(150/250)

344. (Angelo, Valenti)  Valenti Angelo: Author, Illustrator, Printer. Introduction by Oscar Lewis. Illustrated 
with 43 facsimiles (35 in color) & illumination in gold & colors by Angelo. (Folio), red cloth-backed 
boards, paper spine label. 1 of  400 copies printed by Andrew Hoyem.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1976

Signed by Angelo at the colophon. BCC 154. Fine.
(150/250)

345. (Arion Press) graBhorn, roBert, comPIler. A Commonplace Book of  Cookery. Preface by M.F.K. 
Fisher. Illustrated with vignettes. Printed on English Inveresk cream mould-made paper. (8vo) original 
cloth-backed decorated boards, paper spine label. One of  425 copies. First Edition.

San Francisco: Arion Press, 1975

The second book of  the Arion Press. Fine.
(300/500)

THE ARION PRESS BIBLE
346. (Arion Press)  The Holy Bible: New Revised Standard Version Containing the Old and New Testaments, with 
the Apocryphal or Deuterocanonical Books. 2 volumes. 1,356 pages. (Folio) 45.5x32 cm. (18x12½”), bound 
in full morocco, blue covers and black spines with red strip separating them, spines lettered in gilt, 
all housed in large black cloth box with cloth lid. No. 88 of  400 copies designed by Andrew Hoyem, 
printed at the Arion Press. 

San Francisco: Arion Press, 2000

A superb example of  fine printing, one of  the most important books to be produced by the 
Arion press, a massive lectern Bible of  exquisite typographic beauty. The Arion Press employed 
both modern and traditional tools in producing the book. The text was generated by computer 
for composition, ensuring textual accuracy. The data was then transmitted to the Monotype 
machine for casting individual pieces of  type in lines to be made up in pages with handset type 
for display and printed on a two-color cylinder press, two pages per pressrun. Typecasting, 
printing, and binding were done on site by Arion staff, specially trained in the traditional crafts 
of  bookmaking. The paper on which it is printed is mouldmade Somerset, manufactured from 
all-cotton fiber by the Inveresk Mill in England. The type is Romulus, designed by Jan Van 
Krimpen for the Enschede Foundry in the 1930’s. The book was available either as unbound 
sheets, bound in full linen, or in full goatskin (such as the present copy). Also, an edition of  150 
copies was done with hand-illuminated initials, which retails by Arion Press at $11,000. Black 
box with several white stuff  marks on lid (easily cleaned); volumes are fine.

(6000/9000)
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347. (Arion Press) melvIlle, herman. Selected Poems. xxiv, 130 pp. Edited with an Introduction by 
Helen Vendler. Engraved portrait frontispiece by Barry Moser. 10x6¾, blue cloth, top and bottom 
margins blue morocco lettered in silver, blue cloth slipcase with morocco spine label. No. 57 of  250 
copies on hand-made paper, designed by Andrew Hoyem, printed at The Arion Press. 

San Francisco: Arion Press, 1995

Signed by the artist in pencil on the frontispiece. Prospectus laid in. Fine.
(600/900)

RARE VIEWS OF THE RIVER MEUSE
348. arnald, george. Picturesque Scenery on the River Meuse from the City of  Leige(sic) to That of  Mezieres.  28 
pp. 30 mezzotint plates; folding map, 3 smaller mounted plans in text. (Folio) 38x27.5 cm (15x10½”) 
period morocco-backed cloth, spine lettered in gilt, all edges gilt. First Edition.

London: B.B. King and Ackermann and Co., [c.1825]

Mezzotint engravings by S.W. Reynolds, C. Turner, W. 
Ward, T. Lupton, H. Dawe, J.P. Quilley, etc., from the 
original drawings by George Arnald. The British painter 
George Arnald (1763-1841) specialized in landscapes and 
topographical views to illustrate county histories. Quite 
scarce, OCLC WorldCat locates only 4 copies and no 
copies appear in the auction records. Rubbed, cloth faded; 
light foxing within, ink stamp of  famed San Francisco 
attraction, Woodward’s Gardens, on the rear of  most 
plates; very good.

(1500/2000)

349. aurelIus vIctor, sextus. Historiae Romanae Breviarium [bound with] De Vita et Moribus Imperatorum 
Romanorum. 2 volumes in 1. [xvi], 341, [7]; 132, [7] pp. (8vo) 19x11 cm (7½x4½”), period full calf, 
spine gilt. 

Leiden: Gaesbeeck, 1670 & 1669

Aurelius Victor was the author of  a short history of  imperial Rome, entitled De Caesaribus 
and covering the period from Augustus to Constantius II. The work was published in 361. 
Under the emperor Julian (361-363), Victor served as governor of  Pannonia Secunda, in 389 he 
became urban prefect, senior imperial official in Rome. Lightly worn; foxing; very good.

(300/500)

350. Bacon, francIs lord verulam, vIscount st. alBan. The Essayes or, Counsels, Civill and Morall...
With a Table of  the Colours, or Apparances of  Good and Evill, and Their Degrees, as Places of  Perswasion, and 
Disswasion, and Their Severall Fallaxes, and the Elenches of  Them. [vi], 340, [44] pp. The final printed leaf  
is lacking, a manuscript leaf  in an early hand has been substituted.  Engraved portrait frontispiece. 
“Newly enlarged” edition.Bound with:[Carpenter, William]. Jura Cleri: or An apology for the rights 
of  the long-despised clergy..  by Philo-Basileus Philo-Clerus. [8], 24, 33-49, 48-62, 57-64, 73-96 pp. 
Oxford: A and L. Lichfield, for Tho. Robinson, 1661.The two quarto volumes, 18.5x14 cm (7¼x5½”) 
bound together in early full calf, modern rebacking with portion of  original spine laid down. 

London: Printed by Jo. Beale for Richard Royston, 1642

A rather scarce edition of  Bacon’s Essays. A reissue of  the 1639 edition, with a new title page 
and conjugate frontispiece portrait. Copac locates about a dozen copies in British institutions 
but OCLC/WorldCat locates only 2 in the United States. Small early bookplate of  Lucy 
Berkeley on front pastedown. Rubbed, hinges reinforced; some light browning and foxing 
within; very good.

(500/800)

Lot 348
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351. Barlow, joel. The Vision of  Columbus. 258, [12] pp. With 12 page subscriber’s list at rear. (8vo) 
period calf, red morocco spine label. First Edition.

Hartford: Hudson and Goodwin, 1787

With leaf  Kk4 (blank) excised, as usual. BAL 865. Bookplate of  Peter A Porter, showing 
Niagara Falls. Rubbed, lacking front free endpaper; foxing; very good.

(200/300)

352. (Bell’s British Theatre) Bell, john, PuBlIsher. Bell’s British Theatre. 20 volumes (Volumes 1-10 & 
12-21). Engraved title pages and frontispieces. (12mo) 14x8.5 cm (5½x3½”), period full calf, red and 
black leather spine labels, lettered in gilt. 

London: John Bell, 1791

The classics of  English theater. Bindings worn, chipped, joints and hinges cracked; foxing; good 
only.

(200/300)

1770 FOLIO ENGLISH PULPIT BIBLE
353. (Bible in English)  The Holy Bible...  Unpaginated. Lacking the title leaf  
(A1), date from New Testament title. (Folio) 44x29 cm (17¼x11½”) old full 
dark green morocco, wide gilt borders, spine lettered in gilt, raised bands, all 
edges gilt. 

Oxford: T. Wright and W. Gill, 1770

A fine late 18th century pulpit bible. Herbert 1203. Rubbed, hinges cracked, 
front joint tender; lacking title page, adjacent leaf  (A2) mounted, first leaf  
of  text with a chip at bottom and some loss of  text, foxing throughout, a 
few leaves with closed tears, a small number rough along fore edge; very 
good.

(1000/1500)

354. (Bible in Greek - facsimile)  Facsimile of  the Washington Manuscript of  the Four Gospels in the Freer 
Collection. x, 372 pp. Collotype facsimile throughout. 2 color plates. 34x26.4 cm. (13¼x10¼”), half  
morocco & cloth. No. 285 of  435 copies.

Ann Arbor: University of  Michigan, 1912

Facsimile of  the fourth century manuscript written in Egypt. De-accessioned from the 
Pacific School of  Religion with rubberstamps on title-page and front pastedown. President 
M.L. Burton is listed as the recipient of  this copy on the limitation-page. A bit of  scuffing to 
morocco, soiling to cloth; very good.

(300/500)

SECOND ESTIENNE OCTAVO BIBLE IN LATIN
355. (Bible in Latin)  Biblia Quid in hac editione praestitum sit, vide in ea 
quam operi praeposuimus, ad lectorem epistola. [12], 156; 172 [i.e.142], 116, 
[27], 148, [4], 149-152, 128, [7] ff. (8vo) 18.5x12.5 cm (7¼x5”), early 
full calf, gilt armorial stamp, initials S.P. and date 1582 on covers, 
modern calf  rebacking.

Lutetiae [Paris]: Roberti Stephani [Estienne], 1545

Estienne’s second octavo edition of  the Latin bible (first was 
1534). Text of  the Vulgate and Zurich versions in parallel columns 
with flanked with notes.  Covers with some wear, bowed, ink notes 
in an early hand on endpapers;light wear to page edges; very good.

(1500/2500)

Lot 353

Lot 355
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356. (Bibliography) evans, charles. American Bibliography: A Chronological Dictionary of  all books, 
pamphlets, and periodical publications printed in the United States of  America from the genesis of  printing in 1639 
down to and including the year 1820. Thirteen volumes bound as one book. (4to) original green cloth. 
Mini-print edition

Mansfield Centre, CT: Martino Publishing, 1998

Each page contains nine pages, reduced in size, from the original edition. This set is the most 
general list of  early American publications, indispensable for collectors and booksellers of  
Americana. It includes books, pamphlets, and periodicals, and is arranged chronologically 
by dates of  publications. This edition is inclusive of  all the text from the thirteen volumes 
published by Evans and later by Clifford K. Shipton. All imprints from the beginning of  
printing in the Colonies through 1799 are included. Fine

(200/300)

357. (Bibliophile Society) PlIny. The Epistles of  Pliny. 3 volumes. Translated by William Melmoth. (8vo) 
original vellum-backed boards, original two-part green cloth slipcases. One of  405 copies.

Boston: Bibliophile Society, 1925

 Light wear to slipcases; near fine.
(150/250)

358. (Billiards) BreIt, jacK “jersey red”, et al.  Winning One-Pocket - As Taught by the Game’s Greatest 
Players. xv, [1], 300 pp. Illustrated with numerous shot diagrams & a few photographs. 28x21 cm. 
(11x8¼”), leatherette lettered in gilt. First Edition.

[Las Vegas, NV]: [Billiard World Publishing], [1993]

Scarce guide to playing billiards, signed by each of  the six authors, master shot-makers all, 
with the requisite colorful nicknames: Jack “Jersey Red” Breit; Ed “Champagne” Kelly; Grady 
“Professor” Mathews; Leonard “Bugs” Rucker; Bill “Weenie Beanie” Staton; and Eddie 
“Knoxville Bear” Taylor. Errata sheets and promotional material laid in. Spine leaning a bit, very 
good or better.

(400/700)

A FEW LOTS OF BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA
359. (Book Club of  California)  Eight volumes of  fine press books by the Book Club of  California. Includes 
eight volumes: 
* A Book of  Gaelic Airs for Una’s Melodeon. Collected by Una Jeffers. Cloth. One of  500 copies. 
1989. 
* Harlan, Robert D.: William Doxey’s San Francisco Publishing Venture: At the Sign of  the Lark. 
Cloth and dust jacket. One of  550 copies. 1983.
* Lewis, Oscar: The First 75 Years: The Story of  The Book Club of  California 1912-1987. 1987.
* Roth, William M.: The Colts Spring High: A Publishing Memoir of  the Colt Press, 1938-1942. 
Pictorial cloth. One of  500 copies. 2004.
* Wentz, Roby: The Grabhorn Press, A Biography. Cloth and boards. No. 168 of  750 copies 
printed. 1981.
* Stauffacher, Jack Werner: A typographic journey: The History of  the Greenwood Press and 
Bibliography, 1934-2000. Cloth and dust jacket. Prospectus laid in. 1999.
* My First Publication. Edited with introductions by James D. Hart. Pictorial boards, edges 
untrimmed. One of  450 copies. Prospectus laid in. 1961.
* D’Ambrosio Joe: A Memoir of  Book Design, 1969-2000. Cloth. 2003.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1961-2004

 Near fine.
(250/350)
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360. (Book Club of  California) magee, davId and roBert d. harlan. The Hundredth Book: A 
Bibliography of  the Publications of  the Book Club of  California & A History of  the Club [and] The Two 
Hundredth Book: A Bibliography of  the Books Published by the Book Club of  California 1958-1993. Two folio 
volumes, each in the original cloth-backed patterned boards, paper spine labels. The first is one of  
400 copies, the second is one of  500 copies. First Editions.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1958; 1993

BCC 100; BCC 200. Minor wear, bookplate in first volume; near fine.
(200/300)

361. (Book Club of  California)  Nine volumes of  fine press books by the Book Club of  California. Includes 
nine volumes: 
* Art Deco: Francois-Louis Schmied, Artist/Engraver/Printer. Preface by Lawrence Clark Powell. 
Black cloth, gilt lettering. 1987. 
* Roatcap, Adela Spindler: Raymond Duncan, Printer...Expatriate...Eccentric Artist. Orange cloth. 
1991. 
* Splatt, Cynthia: Isadora Duncan & Gordon Craig: The Prose and Poetry of  Action. Blue cloth. 
One of  450 copies. 1988. 
* Letters to Elizabeth: A selection of  Letters from John Steinbeck to Elizabeth Otis. Edited by 
Florian J. Shasky and Susan F. Riggs. Cloth and boards. One of  500 copies. 1978. 
* Davison, Richard Allan: Charles and Kathleen Norris, the Courtship Year. Cloth. 1993. 
* Walker, Franklin: The Seacoast of  Bohemia, An Account of  Early Carmel. Pictorial boards, dust 
jacket. 1966. 
* Dan de Quille of  the Big Bonanza. Edited with an introduction by James J. Rawls. Boards, dust 
jacket. No. 165 of  650 copies printed. 1980.  
* A Widely Cast Net: Selections from the Work of  a Veteran California Writer Chosen with 
Comments by their Author: Oscar Lewis. Edited by Waybe Bonnett. Cloth and boards, dust jacket. 
One of  400 copies. 1996. 
* Pepper, Robert D.: Oscar Wilde: Irish Poets and Poetry of  the Nineteenth Century. 1972. 

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1978-93

 Near fine.
(250/350)

362. (Book Club of  California)  Six volumes of  fine press books by the Book Club of  California. Includes six 
volumes: 
* BR: A panel discussion at the Bruce Rogers Centenary held at Purdue University by Harry 
Duncan, K. K. Merker and Ward Ritchie. 1981. 
* Ritchie, Ward: Frederic Goudy, Joseph Foster and the press at Scripps College by . 1978. 
* Ritchie, Ward: Paul Landacre. 1982. 
* Chapter Nine: The Vulgate Bible & other unfinished projects of  John Henry Nash. Publication 
number CLXX. 1982. 
* William Everson on printing. Edited by Peter Ruthledge Koch. One of  400 copies. 1992. 
* Dreyfus, John: William Caxton and his Quincentenary. 1976. 

All in cloth, or cloth and boards; three in dust jackets. 

San Francisco: The Book Club of  California, 1976- 92

 Near fine.
(200/300)

363. (Book Club of  California)  Ten volumes of  fine press books by the Book Club of  California. Includes ten 
volumes: 
* A Sojourn in California by The King’s Orphan. The Travels and Sketches of  G. M. Waseurtz as 
Sandals, a Swedish gentleman who visited California in 1842-1843. Cloth and boards. One of  300 
copies printed. 1945. 
* Artful Deeds: In the Life of  the Felon, Grovenor Layton..  A Tale of  the California Gold Rush. 
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Introduction by Richard. H. Dillon. Cloth, pictorial boards, slipcase. Prospectus laid in. 1998. 
* Thomas Bewick & the Fables of  Aesop. One of  518 copies printed. With original leaf  from the 
first edition in 1818, and a new impression from one of  Bewick’s original wood engravings. Boards. 
Prospectus laid in. 1983. 
* Dreyfus, John: Four Lectures by T. J. Cobden-Sanderson. Cloth and boards. One of  450 
copies.  Prospectus laid in. 1974.
* Frank Norris: Collected Letters. Compiled by Jesse S. Crisler. Cloth and boards. One of  500 
copies printed. 1986. 
* Larson, Roger Keith: Controversial James: An essay on the life and work of  George Wharton 
James. Pictorial cloth, slipcase. One of  400 copies. 1991. 
* R. L. S. to J. M. Barrie: A Vailima Portrait. One of  475 copies printed. Cloth and pictorial boards. 
1962.
* Tieser, Ruth: Lawton Kennedy, Printer. Cloth, pictorial boards, dust jacket. No. 188 of  450 copies 
printed. 1988.
* Dear Master: Letters of  George Sterling to Ambrose Bierce 1900-1912. Cloth and pictorial 
boards, slipcase. One of  350 copies printed. 2002.
* A Naval Campaign in the Californias - 1846-1849: The Journal of  Lieutenant Tunis Augustus 
Macdonough Craven, U. S. N. United States Sloop of  War, Dale. Edited by John Haskell Kemble. 
Gilt cloth, dust jacket. One of  400 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. 1973.   

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1945-2002

 Near fine.
(250/350)

364. (Book Club of  California)  Ten volumes of  fine press books by the Book Club of  California. Includes ten 
volumes: 
* The engraved bookplates of  Eric Gill 1908-1940. Compiled by Cristopher Skelton. Cloth and 
dust jacket. Prospectus laid in. 1986. 
* A Matter of  Taste: Willis Polk’s Writings on Architecture in The Wave. Pictorial cloth. One of  450 
copies printed. Prospectus laid in. 1979.
* Levinsohn, John L.: Frank Morrison Pixley of  the Argonaut. Cloth. One of  450 copies printed. 
1989.
* Greenwood, Robert: A Valiant Enterprise, A History of  the Talisman Press, 1951-1993. Cloth. 
One of  350 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. 2007.  
* The Sting of  the Wasp: Political and Satirical Cartoons from the Truculent Early San Francisco 
Weekly. Cloth, lettered in gilt. One of  450 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. 1967.
* Seventy Years: A Checklist of  Book Club of  Californias Publications 1914-1983. Wrapper bound. 
1984.
* Burgess, Gelett: Gelett Burgess Behind the Scenes, Glimpses of  Fin de Siècle San Francisco. 
Cloth, pictorial boards. One of  400 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. 1968. 
* Turner, Decherd: The Rhemes New Testament. Goat skin and boards. One of  395 copies printed. 
1990. 
* Stansky, Peter: Another book that never was: William Morris, Charles Gere, The house of  the 
wolflings. Cloth and pictorial boards. One of  350 copies printed.1998.
* Franklin, Colin: Themes in Aquatint. Cloth and marbled boards. One of  500 copies printed. 
Prospectus laid in. 1978.  

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1967-2007

 Near fine.
(250/350)
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THREE LOTS ON BOOKBINDING
365. (Bookbinding) davenPort, cyrIl. Royal English Bookbindings. 95, [1] pp. Illustrated. (4to) 26.5x18 
cm (10½x7”) three-quarter blue morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Issued as The Portfolio, 
Number 30, December 1896. Original wrappers bound in. Bound by P.B. Sanford.

London: Seeley and Co., 1896

 Light wear; very good.
(200/300)

366. (Bookbinding)  The Henry Davis Gift: A Collection of  Bookbindings. 2 volumes. Illustrated. (4to) 
original linen, leather spine labels. First Edition. Volume 1 limited to 250 copies (second printing); 
Volume 2 limited to 750 copies.

[London]: British Library, [1982-3]

Volume I: Studies in the History of  Bookbinding. Volume II: A Catalogue of  North- European 
Bindings. Fine.

(200/300)

367. (Bookbinding) uzanne, octave. La Reliure Moderne Artistique et Fantaisiste. [iv], 263, [1], viii, [4] 
pp. Etched frontispiece; inserted plates from photographs. (Large 8vo) 27.5x19 cm (10¾x7½”) later 
brown half  morocco and cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Original wrappers bound in. No. 465 of  1500 
copies.

Paris: Edouard Rouveyre, 1887

An important treatise on fine bookbinding at the start of  the 20th century. Small chip to spine; 
paper a bit browned; very good.

(120/180)

368. (Botanical Prints)  Two volumes on botanical prints. Includes:
* Dunthorne, Gordon. Flower and Fruit Prints of  the 18th and early 19th centuries. xiv, 275 pp. 
Illustrated with 37 color plates and 35 halftones of  various flowers and fruits. 33x24 cm. (13x9½”), 
original glossy tan buckram, gilt-decorated and lettered morocco spine and cover labels, publisher’s 
buckram slipcase. One of  2,500 copies printed by the Lakeside Press. First Edition. Washington: 
Published by the Author, 1938.
* Redouté, Pierre Joseph. Beautiful Flowers and Fruits. xiii, [1] pp. + 144 color plates. 34x26 cm. 
(13½x10¼”), cream cloth, jacket. New York: Harrison House, [1985].

Together, 2 volumes.

Washington & New York: 1938 & [1985]

The first with prospectus laid in, along with typed letter signed by Dunthorne, to a Miss Marian 
Hague, thanking her for ordering a subscriber’s copy. First with rubbing and discoloration to 
slipcase, volumes spine darkened and a bit rubbed; else first near fine in very good slipcase, 
second fine in like jacket.

(300/500)

PHOTOS BY BILL BRANDT
369. Brandt, BIll. The English at Home: Sixty-three Photographs by Bill Brandt. 8 pp. introduction by 
Raymond Mortimer. With 63 finescreen gravure plates from photographs by Brandt. 23.3x18.5 cm. 
(9¼x7¼”), photo pictorial boards. First Edition.

London: B.T. Batsford, [1936]

With several wartime inscriptions, all in ink, one on the title-page of  5 short lines dated Bristol, 
England, Christmas 1943; five inscriptions or signatures on the back of  the frontispiece, one 
from Buddy “(just another Yank)”, another from Sherrie “(A friend to A.E.F. God help them), 
etc. Some rubbing and edge wear to boards; front hinge cracked; very good.

(500/800)
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370. BrIllat-savarIn, jean anthelme. A Handbook of  Gastronomy. xvi, 516 pp. 52 Etchings by 
Lalauze. (8vo) 22x14.5 cm (8¾x5¾”), three-quarter red morocco and marbled boards, spine lettered 
in gilt. New Edition.

New York: J.W. Bouton, 1884

A cornerstone of  any gastronomic library. Finely bound by MacDonald and Sons. Front joint 
repaired, some light wear, bookplate, hinges cracked; very good.

(200/300)

371. Browne, thomas. Pseudodoxia Epidemica: Or, Enquiries Into Very Many Received Tenents, And Commonly 
Presumed Truths. [20], 386 pp. (Folio) 28x18 cm (11x7”) old full calf, spine lettered in gilt. First Edition.

London: Printed by T.H. for Edward Dod, 1646

Sir Thomas Browne’s popular work refuting the common errors and superstitions of  his age. 
Wing B5159. Binding worn, spine chipped, front joint cracked; old paper repair to title page 
margin; internally very good.

(400/600)

372. Browne, thomas. The Works of  the Learned Sr Thomas Brown, Kt...  Four works in 1. [xviii], 316, 
[12]; [xiv], 102; [8], 52; [vi], 68, 99-103, [1] blank, [3], [1] blank pp. Frontispiece portrait lacking, 
provided in facsimile. (4to) 32x20 cm (12½x8”), period calf. First Collected Edition.

London: Tho. Basset, et al, 1686

Contains: Pseudodoxia Epidemica; Religio Medici; Hydriotaphia; or, Urn-Burial together 
with the Garden of  Cyrus; Miscellaneous tracts. Each part has a separate dated title page and 
pagination. Another engraved portrait of  Browne from an unidentified source laid in. Wing 
B5150. Binding worn; light foxing and browning; internally very good.

(500/800)

373. [Browne, thomas]. Religio Medici...With Annotations Never Before Published Upon All the Obscure 
Passages Therein. Also Observations by Sir Kenelm Digby, Now Newly Added. [xvi], 375, [4] + 1 ad pp. (Small 
8vo) period full calf  with old rebacking. Sixth Edition.

London: Printed by Ja. Cotterel for Andrew Crook, 1669

First published in 1643. Although predominantly concerned with Christian faith, the Religio 
also meanders into digressions upon alchemy, hermetic philosophy, astrology, and physiognomy. 
 Binding well worn; foxing and browning within; good.

(250/350)

374. (Catnach Press) hIndley, charles. The History of  the Catnach Press...  xlii, [2], 308 pp. Illustrated 
from cuts & engravings, some hand-colored. 19.2x12.5 cm. (7½x4¾”), cloth, paper cover label.

London: Charles Hindley, 1887

With the bookplate of  Bruce McCallister (1881-1945), a fine printer who moved to Los Angeles 
in 1907 and was soon a partner in the printing firm of  Young & McCallister, mentoring Ward 
Ritchie, Grant Dahlstrom, and others. Rubbing to spine, joints and extremities, spine label 
perished; endpapers darkened, chipped, rear free endpaper detached, hinges cracked; good to 
very good.

(200/300)

375. chamBerlaIn, samuel. Domestic Architecture in Rural France: Sketches in Lithograph, Drypoint, Pencil 
and Wash, of  Small Chateaux, Farms, Town Houses, Cottages, Manors, Windmills, Gates, Doorways, Details, 
Etc., from Burgundy, Auvergne, Provence, Normandy, Brittany and the Touraine. With title-page, vii pp. of  
text, original drypoint etching signed in pencil by Samuel Chamberlain, & 55 lithographed plates of  
drawings, all set loose as issued in cloth-backed boards portfolio, as issued. 32.5x25 cm. (12¾x9¾”).

New York: The Architectural Book Publishing Company, 1928

 Near fine condition.
(300/500)
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THE FIRST BOOK OF THE CHELONIIDAE PRESS
376. (Cheloniidae Press) Poe, edgar allan. The 
Raven. Unpaginated. 5 full page etchings and 2 wood 
engravings by Alan James Robinson. 2 additional 
signed wood cuts laid in (as issued). (Folio) 16x12, 
cloth backed marbled boards, acetate jacket. No. 28 
of  100 copies. 

Easthampton, MA: [Cheloniidae Press], [1980]

Signed by Robinson at the colophon, additionally 
inscribed by Robinson on front flyleaf  and with 
each etching titled and signed in pencil in lower 
margin. Prospectus, also inscribed, laid in. The 
first book of  the Cheloniidae Press. Fine.

(1000/1500)

377. churchIll, wInston s.  Great Contemporaries. (8vo) original blue cloth. First Edition.
London: Thornton Butterworth, [1937]

Essays on 21 leaders of  the day, including T.E. Lawrence, G.B. Shaw, King George V, and most 
notably Adolph Hitler. Woods A43a. Bookplate of  the “House of  Belt”. Spine sunned, light 
wear, ink notes on front endpapers; very good.

(200/300)

378. clarK, hugh.  A Concise History of  Knighthood. 2 volumes. xii, 285; 268, [1] pp. 82 engraved plates. 
(8vo) period full calf. First Edition.

London: W. Strahan, et al, 1784

Plates depict crowns, medals, crosses, orders, medallions, etc., of  the various religious and 
military orders that existed throughout Europe and Palestine during the 18th century. Bindings 
worn, covers detached; foxing throughout; internally good.

(500/800)

379. collIer, j. Payne. A Bibliographical and Critical Account of  the Rarest Books in the English Language. 2 
volumes. (8vo) green cloth with later black leather rebacking. First Edition.

London: Joseph Lilly, 1865

A half-century of  observations on rare books. Some wear to cloth; a bit browned; very good.
(200/300)

380. (Colophon)  The Colophon: A Book Collectors’ Quarterly. 45 volumes. Quarto and octavo, boards or 
cloth.

New York: The Colophon, 1930-1950

Comprises 20 volumes of  The Colophon (1930-1935), 12 volumes of  The Colophon New 
Series (1935-1938), 4 volumes of  the New Graphic Series (1939-1940), 8 volumes of  The New 
Colophon (1948-1950), one volume of  The New Colophon (1950). Complete save for three 
ancillary volumes:  The Annual of  Bookmaking (1938); the Index to the Original Series 1930-
1935 (1935); and the complete index volume which was not published until 1968. Includes the 
often lacking drypoint etching by David B. Milne in Volume 5. Some shelf  wear and extremity 
rubbing; very good or better.

(600/900)

381. (Costume) smIth, hugh & KefIn sheard. Academic Dress and Insignia of  the World: Gowns, Hats, 
Chains of  Office, Hoods, Rings, Medals and Other Degree Insignia of  Universities and Other Institutions of  
Learning. 3 volumes. Illustrated. Red cloth. First Edition.

Cape Town, South Africa: A.A. Balkema, 1970

A scarce work. Formerly in the Burlingame Public Library, with spine labels, rubberstamps on 
page edges and within, other markings. Spines faded; internally very good.

(300/500)

Lot 376
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382. crull, jodocus. The Antiquities of  St. Peter’s: Or, the Abbey-Church of  Westminster. Containing 
the Inscriptions and Epitaphs Upon the Tombs and Grave-Stones: with the Lives, Marriages, and Issue of  the 
Most Eminent Personages Therein Reposited; and Their Coats of  Arms. [x], 351, [15] pp. Engraved folding 
frontispiece; 19 engraved plates. (8vo) 19x11.5 cm (7½x4½”) period full paneled calf, red morocco 
label. First Edition.

London: J.N., 1711

 Binding worn, joints and hinges cracked; good.
(150/250)

CULPEPER’S SURE GUIDE, 1671
383. (Culpeper, Nicholas) rIolan, jean. A Sure Guide; or, The Best and Nearest Way to Physick and 
Chyrurgery: That is to Say, the Arts of  Healing by Medicine, and Manual Operation...  [8], 142, 191-288, [12] pp.  
Translated by Nicholas Culp[eper. 24  engraved plates interleaved with letterpress descriptions. (Folio) 
29x18 cm. (11¼x7”), period calf  with old rebacking. Third Edition of  this translation.

London: Printed by John Streate, 1671

Translation of  Encheiridium anatomicum et pathologicum, first published in Paris in 1648. 
 Front cover detached, binding worn, rear joint cracked; internally very good.

(500/800)

384. culver, henry B.  Contemporary Scale Models of  Vessels of  the Seventeenth Century. [ii], 50 leaves. 
Interleaved with gravure illustrations of  ship models. (Folio) 43.5x31.5 cm (16½x12¼”) original grey 
cloth. From an edition of  1000 copies, this copy not numbered.

New York: Payson & Clarke Ltd, [1926]

Prepared for The Ship Model Society. Some light wear to cloth; very good.
(200/300)

385. (D’Ambrosio, Joe)  Artists’ Book Reviews, Volume 1, Numbers 1-27 (all published). 27 quarterly issues, 
several keepsakes and other items, housed in two publisher’s custom cloth-backed boxes, paper spine 
labels.

Phoenix: 2000-2007

Scarce periodical devoted to Artists’ Books, includes articles and interviews with printers, 
binders, publishers, etc. Fine.

(300/500)

386. (D’Ambrosio, Joe) whIPPle, ann. LX Commute: My Sentence. 56 pp. 20.7x12.5 cm. (8x5”), half  
blue cloth and color decorative front board. One of  250 hand-made copies designed and printed by 
Joe D’Ambrosio.

Phoenix, AZ: Joe D’Ambrosio, 1996

Signed in pencil on front decorative board by D’Ambrosio. With facsimile of  Alameda County 
Transit Schedule tipped in at front. Fine.

(150/250)

387. d’arBlay, madame [frances Burney]. Diary and Letters of  Madame D’Arblay, Author of  Evelina, 
Cecilia, &c.  Seven volumes. Frontispiece in each volume. (8vo) later half  calf  and marbled boards, 
spines gilt. First Editions.

London: Henry Colburn, 1842-46

Edited by her niece, Charlotte Barrett. Rubbed, most spine labels lacking, bookplates; 
frontispiece detached in first volume; good.

(300/500)
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ONE OF PERHAPS 6 COPIES ON PURE VELLUM
388. (De La More Press) Percy, thomas. The Percy Folio of  Old English Ballads and Romances. 4 volumes. 
From the text of  Dr. F.J. Furnival and Professor J.W. Hales. Engraved series title in first volume, 
engraved vignette portrait on title pages. (Folio) 30x21.5 cm 
(11¾x8½”) period full brown calf, spines lettered in gilt, raised 
bands, each volume separately housed in a full brown morocco 
solander case, felt-lined, spines lettered in gilt. One of  5 (possibly 
6) copies printed on pure vellum, this copy not numbered.

London: De La More Press, 1905-1910

The fourth title in the De La More Press Folios series 
published by Alexander Morning. Part of  the King’s Classics 
Under the General Editorship of  Professor Israel Gollancz. 
One of  only a very small number of  copies printed on vellum, 
the limitation calling for five such copies though the present 
set is not numbered and may represent a sixth, out-of-series, 
copy. The fine full calf  bindings are not stamped with the 
binder’s name but the custom cases were crafted by Donnelley 
of  Chicago and bear the binder’s gilt stamp. Provenance: From the library of  Dr. Elmer Belt 
with the “House of  Belt” bookplate in each volume. A bit of  sunning and minor wear to 
cases; small discoloration to the leather on front of  the third volume, otherwise volumes fine 
throughout.

(10000/15000)

389. desarces, henrI. Nouvelle Encylclopedie Pratique de Mecanique et d’Electricite. 4 volumes. Illustrated. 
(4to) original morocco-backed cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. First Edition.

Paris: Librarie Aristide Quillet, [1924]

13 plates have multiple layers that can be lifted up to expose more of  the machine. Fold-out 
plates include: Steam chamber, steam turbine, locomotive, automobile, 12 cylinder engine, 
airplane, cultivator, Dynamo, rail car. etc. Light wear; near fine.

(300/500)

390. dIlger, nathanael. Der Alten Kron und Christen Trost...Johann Wahlen. [iv], 36, [8] pp. Engraved 
portrait frontispiece; vignette title page. (Folio) 31x20 cm (12¼x7¾”) modern half  vellum and 
marbled boards, spine lettered by hand. 

Dantzig: David Friderich Rhete, 1673

Scarce, no copies located in OCLC WorldCat. Frontispiece trimmed to edge of  platemark; 
foxing; very good.

(300/500)

391. (Doheny Collection) marez oyens, felIx de & Paul needham. The Estelle Doheny Collection from 
the Edward Laurence Doheny Memorial Library, St. John’s Seminary, Camarillo, California. 6 volumes. Lacking 
the Index/Price Lists volume. Profusely illustrated with plates, including a few color fold-outs, from 
various leaves, manuscripts, books, title-pages, covers, paintings, photos and other artwork, etc. (4to) 
original blue cloth, stamped and lettered in gilt. 

New York: Christie’s, 1987-89

The 1987-89 Doheny sales, a series of  six unparalleled auctions mounted on behalf  of  the 
Archdiocese of  Los Angeles, realized a grand total of  $37.4 million. Themes include: Fifteenth-
Century Books (including the Gutenberg Bible, Medieval and Renaissance Manuscripts, Western 
Americana, Early Literature, Fine Printed Books (including William Morris and his circle), 
etc. An indispensable and invaluable source of  reference with extremely accurate and lengthy 
descriptions. Fine.

(300/500)

Lot 388
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T.J. COBDEN-SANDERSON’S CREDO
392. (Doves Press) coBden-sanderson, thomas james. Credo. [8] pp. 16.5x11.5 cm (6½x4½”) full 
brown morocco, lettered in gilt on front. One of  250 copies. 

Hammersmith: Doves Press, 1908

Bound at the Doves Bindery. Ransom 16. Lightly rubbed; near fine.
(500/800)

FROM THE LIBRARY OF THE GREAT DANCER
393. (Duncan, Isadora - her book) symonds, john addIngton, trans.  Wine, Women and Song. [viii], 
190, [1] pp. (8vo) 18x13.5 cm (7x5¼”) tan morocco-backed marbled boards, spine gilt and with dark 
morocco onlay. Bound by Flammarion Vaillant. One of  725 copies.

Portland, Maine: Thomas B. Mosher, 1899

Signed on the front flyleaf  by the great dancer, Isadora Duncan. Binding with some wear, front 
hinge cracked; flyleaf  with signature a bit browned; very good.

(300/500)

394. easton, PhoeBe jane. Marbling: A History and a Bibliography. xiv, 190, [1] pp. Illustrated with 
photos and tipped-in examples of  marbled papers. (4to) 11x8½, tan linen. No. 422 of  850 copies

Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, 1983

A scholarly study of  marbling techniques from around the world. Fine.
(150/250)

395. (Farmer’s Instructor) a gentleman of the Bar. The Farmer’s Instructor; Or Every Man his own 
Lawyer. 240, xxiv pp. Woodcut frontispiece. (8vo) 17x10.5 cm (6¾x4¼”) period full calf, black leather 
label. First Edition.

Buffalo: Oliver Spafford, 1823

A scarce Buffalo imprint. Binding worn, lacking blanks at front and rear; title page lacking a 
piece at the bottom with some loss to imprint, a facsimile title page is also present; foxing; good.

(200/300)

A FEW SHELVES OF FINELY PRINTED WORKS
396. (Fine Press Books)  Fifteen volumes of  miscellaneous fine press book. Includes 15 volumes: 
* Saroyan, William: Two Short Summertime Paris Plays of  1974. Assassinations & Jim, Sam & 
Anna. Cloth and pictorial boards. No. 121 of  300 copies printed. The Santa Susana Press, 1979. 
* Frugé, August: Design & Printing at the University of  California Press. Wrapper bound. One of  
500 copies printed. Berkeley: Western Heritage Press, 1991.
* Dreyfus, John: A Londoner’s View of  Three Los Angeles Printer Friends and Their Work: 
Grant Dahlstrom, Saul Marks, Ward Ritchie. Wrapper bound. Los Angeles: Book Arts Program, 
1990. Two editions. 
* Davies, D. W.: Grant Dahlstrom & the First Fifty Years of  The Castle Press. Cloth. One of  500 
copies printed. Pasadena: The Castle Press, 1981. 
* Harmsen, Tyrus G.: The Plantin Press of  Saul and Lillian Marks. Mounted photograph on 
frontispiece. Cloth. Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, 1960. 
* Carpenter, Edwin H.: Printers and Publishers in Southern California 1850-1876: A Directory. 
Embossed cloth. Glendale: La Siesta Press, 1964. 
* Christopher Plantin & The Officina Plantiniana. Pictorial Boards, dust jacket, untrimmed edges. 
Prospectus laid in. Los Angeles: The Plantin Press, 1972. 
* Hillman, Brenda: Coffee, 3 a.m. Pictorial cloth, untrimmed edges. No. 30 of  250 copies printed. 
Iowa: Penumbra Press, 1981.
* Young, Valdemar: The Lace of  a Thousand Trees and other lyrics. Cloth and boards, slipcase. San 
Francisco: John Henry Nash, 1933. 
* Curtiss, Richard D.: Thomas E. Williams & The Fine Arts Press. Cloth and patterned boards. Los 
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Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, 1973.
* Bliss, Carey S.: The Willow Dale Press 1879. With Notes on the History of  Amateur Press in 
California. Cloth and pictorial boards. One of  132 copies printed. Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book 
Shop, 1975.
* West, Joan L.: The Bookplates of  the Los Angeles Public Library. Cloth. One of  500 copies. Los 
Angeles: Los Angeles Library Association, 1971. 
* Bruckman, John D.: The City Librarians of  Los Angeles. Cloth. Prospectus laid in. Los Angeles: 
Los Angeles Library Association, 1973.
* Richard J. Hoffman: Printer and Teacher of  Printing. Edited by Ethan B. Lipton. Cloth and 
patterned boards. One of  400 copies printed. Los Angeles: California State University, 1978. 

Various dates

Two Short Summertime Paris Plays of  1974,  Printers and Publishers in Southern California 
1850-1876: A Directory and Coffee, 3 a.m., signed by the authors. One edition of  A Londoner’s 
View of  Three Los Angeles Printer Friends (...), inscribed to Doyce Nunis by Ward Ritchie. 
Lastly, Thomas E. Williams & The Fine Arts Press is inscribed to Nunis by the author.  Near 
fine.

(300/500)

397. (Fine Press Books)  Seventeen volumes of  miscellaneous fine press books, including some by the Penumbra 
Press. Includes 17 volumes: 
* Wentz, Roby: Eleven Western Presses: An account of  how the first printing press came to each 
of  the eleven western states. Cloth and pictorial boards. Los Angeles: Los Angeles Book Club of  
Printing House Craftsmen, 1956. Two editions. 
* Journal Narrative Relative to Doctor Johnson’s Last Illness Three Weeks before his Death kept by 
John Hoole. Cloth. Prospectus laid in. Iowa City: The WIndhover Press, 1972. 
* Powell, Lawrence Clark: The Poet and the Professor. Cloth and pictorial boards. Privately Printed, 
1981. 
* Powell, Lawrence Clark: The Example of  Miss Edith M. Goulter. Wrapper bound. Prospectus laid 
in. Sacramento: California Library Association, 1969.
* Hart, James D.: A Tribute to Edwin Grabhorn & The Grabhorn Press. Cloth, dust jacket. 
Prospectus laid in. San Francisco: The Friends of  the San Francisco Public Library, 1969. 
* Luttinger, Abigail: Good Evening and Other Poems. With Illustrations by Eleanor Simmons. 
Prospectus laid in. Iowa: The Penumbra Press, 1979. 
* Anderson, Jon: Counting the Days. Pictorial Cloth. Iowa: The Penumbra Press, 1974. 
* Everwine, Peter: Keeping the Night. Cloth, untrimmed edges. One of  225 copies printed. 
Prospectus laid in. Iowa: The Penumbra Press, [1977]. 
* Orlen, Steven: Sleeping on Doors. Cloth. No. 36 of  200 copies. Iowa: The Penumbra Press, 1975.
* Dubie, Norman: The Prayers of  the North American Martyrs. Pictorial cloth. Iowa: The 
Penumbra Press, [1975]. 
* Pereira, Sam: Brittle Water. With illustrations by Louise Lafond. Cloth with mounted engraving. 
The Penumbra Press, 1987. 
* Wheat, Carl I.: The Pioneer Press of  California. Cloth and marbled boards. Oakland: Biobooks, 
1948. 
* Watchmen, What of  the Night [1918 versus 1945] An Excerpt from a Broadcast by Raymond 
Gram Swing.Wrapper bound. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, 1945.
* Parnethope, Lady Verney: Florence Nightingale’s pet owl, Athena: A sentimental history. Silk 
floral binding. One of  300 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. San Francisco: Grabhorn-Hoyem, 
1970. 

Various dates

Sleeping on Doors and The Prayers of  the North American Martyrs, signed by the authors.  
 Near fine.

(250/350)
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398. (Fine Press Books)  Sixteen volumes of  miscellaneous fine press book. Includes 16 volumes: 
* Saroyan, William: Two Short Summertime Paris Plays of  1974. Assasinations & Jim, Sam & Anna. 
Cloth and pictorial boards. No. 121 of  300 copies printed. The Santa Susana Press, 1979. 
* Frugé, August: Design & Printing at the University of  California Press. Wrapper bound. One of  
500 copies printed. Berkeley: Western Heritage Press, 1991.
* Dreyfus, John: A Londoner’s View of  Three Los Angeles Printer Friends and Their Work: Grant 
Dahlstrom, Saul Marks, Ward Ritchie. Wrapper bound. Los Angeles: Book Arts Program, 1990. 
Two editions. 
* Davies, D. W.: Grant Dahlstrom & the First Fifty Years of  The Castle Press. Cloth. One of  500 
copies printed. Pasadena: The Castle Press, 1981. 
* Harmsen, Tyrus G.: The Plantin Press of  Saul and Lillian Marks. Mounted photograph on 
frontispiece. Cloth. Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, 1960. 
* Carpenter, Edwin H.: Printers and Publishers in Southern California 1850-1876: A Directory. 
Embossed cloth. Glendale: La Siesta Press, 1964. 
* Christopher Plantin & The Officina Plantiniana. Pictorial Boards, dust jacket, untrimmed edges. 
Prospectus laid in. Los Angeles: The Plantin Press, 1972. 
* Hillman, Brenda: Coffee, 3 a.m. Pictorial cloth, untrimmed edges. No. 30 of  250 copies printed. 
Iowa: Penumbra Press, 1981.
* Young, Valdemar: The Lace of  a Thousand Trees and other lyrics. Cloth and boards, slipcase. San 
Francisco: John Henry Nash, 1933. 

Various dates

Two Short Summertime Paris Plays of  1974 and Printers and Publishers in Southern California 
1850-1876: A Directory, Coffee, 3 a.m, signed by the authors. One edition of  A Londoner’s 
View of  Three Los Angeles Printer Friends (...), inscribed to Doyce Nunis by Ward Ritchie.  
 Near fine.

(300/500)

399. (Fine Press Books)  Thirteen volumes of  miscellaneous fine press books, including many written by Lawrence 
Clark Powell. Includes 13 volumes: 
* Jones, Mary Lutz: A Los Angeles Typesticker: William M. Cheney. A Bibliography of  His Printed 
Work. Cloth, pictorial boards. One of  350 copies printed. Los Angeles: Mary Lutz Jones, 1981. 
* Powell, Lawrence Clark: Farewell to the Encinal. Cloth and pictorial boards. Tuscon: El Signo de 
los Árboles Caídos, 1982. Two editions.
* Lynton R. Kistler: Printer-Lithographer. Cloth and pictorial boards. Northridge: Santa Susana 
Press, 1976. 
* Munby, A. N. L.: Book-Collectors: Preservers of  the Humanities. Cloth. No. 111 of  200 copies 
printed. Orange: The Rasmussen Press, 1976. 
* Powell, Lawrence Clark: Susanna’s Secret or the Lost Mozart Letters. Pictorial cloth. Tuscon: 
Press of  the Mesquite Harpsichord, 1981. 
* Brown, Phillip S., John Dreyfus, Ward Ritchie, Roby Wentz, Herman Zapf  and Jake Zeitlin: Grant 
Dahlstrom: Master Printer. Mounted photograph frontispiece.Cloth and pictorial boards. Los 
Angeles: The New Ampersand Press, 1977. 
* Lence, Karen V.: A History of  the Western Books Exhibition: If  They’ve Got to Flap, Let Them 
Flap Splendidly. Cloth and pictorial boards. One of  250 copies printed. Los Angeles: The Rounce & 
Coffin Club, 1978. 
* Lingenfelter, Richard E.: Presses of  the Pacific Islands 1817-1867. With woodcuts by  Edgar 
Dorsey Taylor. Cloth with gilt decorations. Prospectus laid in. Los Angeles: The Plantin Press, 1967. 
* Shaffer, Ellen: Fray Maturino Gilberti & His Books. Cloth. Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, 
1963. 
* Powell, Lawrence Clark: My Mozart Commonplace Book. Cloth and pictorial boards. Van Nuys: 
privately printed, 1980.
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* Powell, Lawrence Clark: My Haydn Commonplace Book. Cloth and pictorial boards. Tucson: 
privately printed, 1983.
* Vein of  Silk, Vein of  Steel: Words in Memory of  Saul Marks. One of  150 copies printed. Los 
Angeles, 1975. 

Various dates

Book-Collectors: Preservers of  the Humanities, signed by the author. The copy 
of  Grant Dahlstrom: Master Printer, inscribed to Doyce Nunis on frontispiece by Grant 
Dahlstrom. Presses of  the Pacific Islands 1817-1867, signed by Lingenfelter, Taylor in 
addition to Saul and Lilian Marks. Fray Maturino Gilberti & His Books, includes a leaf  from 
his Thesoro spiritual de pobres en lengua de Michuacan. This copy is one of  49 printed, 
including the special leaf. Near fine.

(300/500)

400. franKlIn, BenjamIn. Curious and Facetious Letters of  Benjamin Franklin Hitherto Unpublished. [ii], 11, 
[5] pp. (4to) original full vellum boards, lettered in black and red on front, top edge gilt. No. 112 of  
190 copies on Whatman Paper.

Privately Printed, 1898

There were an additional 10 copies on vellum.  Vellum lightly soiled; near fine.
(150/250)

FINE EDITION OF GALILEO’S DEFENSE OF THE COPERNICAN SYSTEM
401. galIleI, galIleo. Dialogo di Galileo Galilei, Dove ne i congressi di quattro giornate si discorre sopra i due 
massimi Sistemi del Mondo Tolemaico, e Copernicano...  [8], 342, [1] pp, Copper-engraved frontispiece portrait 
of  Galileo by F.Zucchi; woodcut printer’s device on title-
page; woodcut head & tailpieces & initials; diagrams in 
the text. (4to) 25.8x19 cm. (10¼x7¾, period plain limp 
boards, title inked on spine.

Padua: Gio: Manfre, 1744

Fine edition of  Galileo’s seminal work defending the 
Copernican system, which landed him in prison when 
it was first published in 1632. A little foxing and wear 
to boards; internally clean and fine, edges untrimmed.

(1000/1500)

A FEW FROM THE GRABHORN PRESS
402. (Grabhorn Press) Bury, rIchard de. Philobiblon of  Richard de Bury, Bishop of  Durham. With 
decorations and initials by Donald McKay. Printed in red and black in two columns. (Folio), original 
cloth-backed boards with de Bury’s arms on front cove. No. 49 of  250 copies printed by Edwin and 
Robert Grabhorn.

[San Francisco]: [Book Club of  California], [1925]

Grabhorn printing of  the de Bury’s medieval treatise on the love of  books. One of  the “Fifty 
Books of  the Year” for 1925. BCC 25; GB 75. Some fading and light wear, spine label lacking; 
very good.

(150/250)

403. (Grabhorn Press) crane, stePhen. The Red Badge of  Courage. Illustrated with vignettes by Valenti 
Angelo. (4to), cloth-backed decorated blue boards, morocco spine label lettered in gilt. No. 181 of  
980 hand-numbered copies printed by the Grabhorn Press.

New York: Random House, [1931]

The first book in a planned series of  three books that the Grabhorn Press was contracted to 
do for Random House in 1931. GB 154. Spine and upper part of  boards faded, bookplate; very 
good.

(150/250)

Lot 401
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404. (Grabhorn Press) elKus, rIchard j.  Alamos: A Philosophy in Living. Photographs & The Written 
Word. [64] pp. With 24 photographs printed on glossy stock, tipped-in. (Folio) original orange, tan 
and yellow linen hand-loomed and dyed in Mexico, backed with suede, title blind-stamped on front. 
No. 105 of  487 copies designed by the Grabhorn Press. First Edition.

San Francisco: Grabhorn Press, 1965

Signed by Richard Elkus and Edwin and Robert Grabhorn at the colophon. A sumptuous 
monograph and “the last major book of  the press”. GB 653. Light wear; very good.

(150/250)

405. (Grabhorn Press) ellIs, havelocK. Marriage Today and Tomorrow. [6], 30 pp. Printed in red & 
black. 23.5x16.5 cm. (9¼x6½”), cloth-backed boards. No. 93 of  500 copies printed by the Grabhorn 
Press. First Edition.

San Francisco: The Westgate Press, 1929

Signed by the author on the half-title, as issued. Light foxing to front blank; near fine, with 
address label of  J.C. Slagle on front pastedown.

(100/150)

406. (Grabhorn Press) heller, elInor raas & magee, davId. Bibliography of  The Grabhorn Press: 
1915-1940. Illustrated with facsimiles, inserted leaves and plates from various Grabhorn publications. 
(Folio) original half  tan kidskin and linen boards, raised bands, spine title lettered in blind. One of  
210 copies printed on French handmade paper by the Grabhorn Press.

San Francisco: [Grabhorn Press], 1940

Scarce first edition of  the first Grabhorn bibliography. GB 340. Spine quite dry and chipped; 
paper a touch browned at edges; internally near fine, binding in need of  restoration.

(500/800)

407. (Grabhorn Press) hu shIh. China, Too, is Fighting to Defend a Way of  Life: An Address by His Excellency, 
Dr. Hu Shih, Ambassador of  the Republic of  China to the United States of  America, Delivered at Washington, 
D.C., March 23, 1942. Preliminary title page in Chinese after brush work by Dr. Hu Shih. (Folio) 
original yellow paper wrappers over stiff  boards. One of  50 copies printed for the Zamorano Club 
at the instance of  Carl I. Wheat.

[San Francisco]: Grabhorn Press, 1942

GB 375. Some light wear to wrapper edges, sunned; very good.
(200/300)

408. (Grabhorn Press) lewIs, oscar. The Origin of  the Celebrated Jumping Frog of  Calaveras County. 
 Folding facsimile of  Sonora Herald bound in at rear. Decorations by Valenti Angelo. 9½x7, green 
cloth and marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt. No. 111 of  250 copies printed by the Grabhorn Press.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1931

GB 151. Light wear; very good.
(150/250)

409. (Grabhorn Press) shaKesPeare, wIllIam. The Tempest. Illustrated by Mary Grabhorn. 
(Folio) original linen-backed decorative boards, gilt-lettered morocco spine label. One of  160 copies 
printed by the Grabhorn Press.

San Francisco: [Grabhorn Press], 1951

The first in the Grabhorn Press’ series of  Shakespeare’s plays. GB 506. Sunned, lightly worn; 
very good.

(200/300)
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410. (Grabhorn Press) twaIn, marK. Concerning Cats: Two Tales. xvi, 29, [2] pp. Introduction by 
Frederick Anderson. 4to, black cloth-backed patterned boards, spine label, plain paper jacket. One of  
450 copies printed for the Colt Press at the Grabhorn Press. 

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1959

Prospectus laid in. BCC 102; GB 610. Jacket lightly worn; volume fine.
(150/250)

CALIFORNIA AS AN ISLAND
411. (Grabhorn-Hoyem) leIghly, john. California as an Island. Illustrated with 25 map plates, some 
folding; hand-colored title page vignette. (Folio) 35.22 cm. (13¾x8¾”), original brown morocco-
backed pictorial boards. One of  450 copies printed by Robert Grabhorn and Andrew Hoyem.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1972

Thorough examination of  this fascinating period of  California cartography. BCC 141; GHB 60. 
 A few slight smudges to boards; near fine.

(800/1200)

412. gress, edmund g.  The Art & Practice of  Typography: E.G.G.’s Background Book in the Study and 
Development of  a Fresh Note American Period Typography...  xx, [2], 202, [10] pp. With typographic examples 
throughout, some color; inserts of  different paper stocks. 31x24 cm. (12¼x9½”), blue cloth, paper 
cover & spine labels. Special Limited Edition.

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1931

Inscribed on the front free endpaper: “To Donald MacCallister from Bruce McCallister on the 
occasion of  the opening [of] the new plant at 1818 North Kenmore, March 2, 1931.” Donald 
McCallister was the son of  Bruce McCallister,  a fine printer who moved to Los Angeles in 1907 
and was soon a partner in the printing firm of  Young & McCallister, mentoring Ward Ritchie, 
Grant Dahlstrom, and others. The “new plant” referred to is apparently the press set up in the 
garage at their new home. Spine and cover margins faded, wear to extremities; internally very 
good.

(200/300)

413. haKewIll, james. A Series of  Views of  the Neighbourhood of  Windsor, including the Seats of  Several of  
the Nobility and Gentry, engraved by Landseer, Middiman, W.B. Cook, G. Cooke, &c. &c. from drawings taken n 
the spot. [2], 34. ii pp. With engraved frontispiece, map, 31 plates & 2 plans, 1 of  them folding. (folio) 
37x25.5 cm. (14¾x10”), period half  straight-grain morocco & marbled boards, marbled endpapers. 
First Edition.

London: Printed for B.E. Lloyd and Son, 1820

Well-engraved series of  plates with an eye toward the architecture. Rubbing to covers, joints and 
extremities scuffed; some fairly minor foxing and offset within, very good.

(500/800)

414. holman, wIllIam r.  Library Publications. With 17 tipped-in examples of  finely-printed library 
notices and others in rear pocket. (Folio) original cloth-backed marbled boards, paper spine label. 
One of  350 copies. First Edition.

San Francisco: Roger Beacham, 1965

An important work on the intersection of  fine libraries and fine printing. Fine.
(200/300)

415. howard, davId sanctuary. Chinese Armorial Porcelain. xxiv, 1034 pp. Profusely illustrated from 
photographs, many in color. (Thick 4to) original red cloth, dust jacket. First Edition.

London: Faber and Faber, [1974]

The standard work on the subject. Jacket worn; faint stain at foot of  spine and bottom edges; 
very good.

(500/800)
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416. huxley, aldous. Vulgarity in Literature: Digressions from a Theme. Cloth-backed boards. No. 1 of  
260 copies. First Edition.

London: Chatto and Windus, 1930

Signed by Huxley at the limitation statement. Boards a touch browned; near fine.
(120/180)

417. IzquIerdo, seBastIan. Practica de los Exercicios Espirituales de Nuestro Padre San Ignacio. 120 pp. 12 
engraved plates. 15x10 cm (6x4”) full brown morocco, spine lettered in gilt.

Roma: Por el Varese, 1675

 Spine sunned; near fine.
(200/300)

THE CARTIER COLLECTION
418. (Jewelry)  The Cartier Collection: Jewelry. Color plates throughout reproducing photographs of  
jewelry, some fold-out. 29.5x41.5 cm. (11¾x16¼”), cloth, folding chemise.

Paris: Editions Flammarion, 2004

A stunning production, picturing over 600 objects and drawings from Cartier’s vast archives. 
 Fine or nearly so.

(400/600)

419. [johnstone, charles] an adePt. Chrysal: Or, The Adventures of  a Guinea. With Views of  Several 
Striking Scenes,...in America, England, Holland, Germany, and Portugal. 4 volumes. (8vo) 18x10.5 cm 
(7x4¼”) period full calf, spines gilt, red leather labels. Seventh Edition of  Volumes 1 & 2; Second 
Edition of  Volumes 3 & 4.

London: T. Becket and P.A. De Hondt, 1768

The first and second volumes had been written during a visit to George Edgcumbe, 3rd Baron 
Edgcumbe in Devon. The book, a succès de scandale, claimed to reveal political secrets, and to 
expose the profligacy of  well-known public characters. A best-seller in its day. Bindings worn, 
two covers detached; some foxing; good. Offered as is.

(150/250)

420. Kunz, george frederIcK. Two works on precious stones, each signed by Kunz. Includes:
* Shakespeare and Precious Stones. (8vo) tan cloth. Inscribed to illustrator Harrison Fisher “with 
the appreciation of  the author”. 1916.
* Natal Stones. Period half  morocco. Inscribed by the author. Eighteenth Edition. 1908.

Two volumes.

Various places: Various dates

 Front joint split on second title; very good.
(150/250)

421. laBouchere, P.a.  Illustrations of  the Life of  Martin Luther. [iv], 40 pp. Chromolithograph title page; 
12 steel-engraved plates, proofs before letters, mounted. (Folio) 56x37.5 cm (22x14¾”) original red 
leather-backed cloth, stamped in gilt. One of  200 copies.

London: Day & Son, 1862

Handsomely engraved scenes from the life of  the great reformer. Disbound, some chipping 
in margins, ink stamp of  famed San Francisco attraction, Woodward’s Gardens, on the rear of  
each plate; offered as a collection of  plates, not subject to return.

(150/250)
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422. lansdowne, j.f.  Birds of  the West Coast. Volumes One and Two. 2 volumes. Illustrations throughout 
by Lansdowne. (Folio) original tan and brown leather, stamped in gilt, slipcases. Each number 280 of  
300 copies. First Editions.

Toronto: Feheley, 1976, 1980

Signed by Lansdowne on inserted cards. Additional signed print laid in to each volume. Fine.
(400/600)

ARTIST’S PROOF COPY NUMBER ONE
423. lawrence, d.h.  Tortoises. Unpaginated. Illustrated with wood engravings 
by Alan James Robinson. (4to) original full vellum, spine lettered in gilt. With 
an additional suite of  illustrations, each signed by the artist, housed in a vellum-
backed tan cloth folder. With the publisher’s vellum-backed clamshell box. 
From a total edition of  310 copies, this copy designated Artist Proof  Number 
1. 

[Williamsburg, MA]: Cheloniidae Press, 1983

Designed by Art Larson and Alan Robinson. The text was set by Winifred and Michael Bixler in 
Centaur and Arrighi with some additional hand composition by Art Larson, printed by Harold 
McGrath. Bound by Gray Parrot. Fine.

(1500/2500)

ELEVEN LOTS OF LEAF BOOKS
424. (Leaf  Books) allen, lewIs & dorothy. The Allen Press Bibliography: A Facsimile with Original 
Leaves and Additions to Date Including a Checklist of  Ephemera.  114 + [7] pp. Illustrated with sample pages 
from the Allen Press. (Folio) brown cloth, blind-stamped decoration on front cover, spine lettered in 
gilt, page edges untrimmed. Limited to 750 copies.

[San Francisco]: [The Book Club of  California], [1985]

Facsimile of  the hand-printed 1981 edition, with important additions, original leaves, and a 
complete checklist of  ephemera. BCC 180. Fine

(150/250)

425. (Leaf  Books) arnold, wIllIam harrIs. First Report of  a Book-Collector; Comprising: A Brief  Answer 
to the frequent question “Why First Editions?” ...  xi, 97 pp. Illustrated with several tipped-in original 
leaves, including a mended copy of  Fabian’s “Chronicle,” 1559, leaf  from Rogers’s “Italy,” 1836 (one 
foxed, one half  cleaned), original worm-drilled leaf  from a copy of  Blair’s “Rhetoric,” 1819, two 
original worm-drilled leaves from a copy of  Froissart’s “Chronicles,” 1525 (at rear pastedown); 1 
silver photograph portrait of  Bernard Quaritch; 10 facsimile collotypes and 1 folding collotype of  the 
Sewall sale; 14 facsimile pages and title-pages, including frontispiece facsimile leaf  of  Caxton’s First 
Edition of  “Canterbury Tales.” (8vo) original limp vellum, spine lettered in gilt, edges untrimmed, 
slipcase. No. 8 of  85 copies on American hand-made paper, printed by hand on the Marion Press. 
Signed by the author. First Edition.

Jamaica, Queensborough, New York: Marion Press, 1897-1898

Title continues: “With Some Remarks on the common supposition that mere scarcity is a reason 
for collecting them; and Five Egotistical Chapters of  Anecdote and Advice addressed to the 
beginner in book-collecting; Followed by An Account of  Book-Worms.” Chalmers, 7. Lightly 
rubbed; near fine.

(300/500)

Lot 423
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426. (Leaf  Books) Bullen, henry lewIs. The Nuremberg Chronicle or, The Book of  Chronicles from the 
Beginning of  the World, the most famous German picture books of  the fifteenth century...a monograph...with a leaf  
from the first Latin edition. XXV pp. Illustrated with a tipped-in leaf  from the first Latin edition of  
the Nuremberg Chronicle plus frontispiece and reproductions in the text. (Folio) original marbled 
boards, later rebacking. No. 226 of  300 copies.

San Francisco: John Henry Nash for the Book Club of  California, 1930

Original leaf  is folio CXCVI. Six small woodcut illustrations. Chalmers 48. Boards edge worn, 
hinges repaired; leaf  with some foxing and soiling; very good.

(200/300)

427. (Leaf  Books) (dodoens, remBert). A Leaf  from the 1583 Rembert Dodoens Herbal printed by 
Christopher Plantin. Short essay by Carey S. Bliss. Illustrated, including the original leaf. (Folio), pictorial 
cloth. One of  385 copies printed by Grant Dahlstrom.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1977

The leaf  in this copy has three woodcuts. Prospectus laid in. BCC 156; Chalmers 166. Fine.
(150/250)

428. (Leaf  Books) hall, BasIl. The Great Polyglot Bibles, Including a Leaf  from the Complutensian of  Acala, 
1514-17. Illustrated including an original leaf  tipped in. 38x27.3 cm. (15x10¾”), unsewn sheets in 
wrapper, purple cloth box. One of  400 copies printed by the Allen Press.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1966

A handsome production in the French style, with the leaf  printed in Greek, Latin and Hebrew. 
Prospectus laid in. Allen Press 24; BCC 124. Fine.

(300/500)

429. (Leaf  Books) Kurutz, gary f.  An Essay...on A Bibliography of  California and the Pacific West, 1510-
1906 by Robert E. Cowan. With an Original Leaf  from the Club’s 1914 First Edition. With a leaf  from the 
1914 first edition. (4to) original cloth-backed boards, clear acetate jacket. One of  390 copies printed 
at the Anchor & Acorn Press, designed by Lewis Allen of  the Allen Press.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1993

Prospectus laid in. The leaf  in this copy is pages 145 & 146. BCC 201; Chalmers 203. Fine.
(150/250)

430. (Leaf  Books)  A Leaf  from the Letters of  St. Jerome first printed by Sixtus Reissinger, Rome c. 1466-1467. 
 [6], 30, [3] pp. Historical essay by Jeremy Duquesnay Adams, bibliographical essay by John L. Sharpe 
III, edited by Bennett Gilbert. Contains an original leaf  from the incunable edition. (Folio) original 
vellum-backed marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt. Number 25 of  300 copies.

Los Angeles and London: Zeitlin & Ver Brugge and H.M. Fletcher, 1981

Chalmers 170. Leaf  a bit browned and foxed; volume fine.
(300/500)

431. (Leaf  Books) PartrIdge, erIc. An Original Issue of  “The Spectator” together with the Story of  
the Famous English Periodical and of  its Founders, Joseph Addison & Richard Steele. (4to) 33.6x20.6 cm. 
(13¼x8”), quarter cloth and marbled boards, printed paper spine label. One of  450 copies printed 
by the Grabhorn Press.

[San Francisco]: The Book Club of  California, 1939

The original issue of  the Spectator (one leaf) is tipped in. In this copy, it is for Thursday, May 
17, 1711. GB 312. Sunned, light wear, endpapers browned; very good.

(150/250)
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432. (Leaf  Books) shaffer, ellen. The Nuremberg Chronicle. A Pictorial World History from the Creation 
to 1493. With a leaf  from the pirated Augsburg Latin edition of  1497. [xiv], 61, [2] pp. (Folio) original 
decorated blue cloth. No. 178 of  300 copies. First Edition.

Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, 1950

The leaf  in this copy, Folio LLI, has six small woodcut illustrations. Chalmers 103. Light wear to 
cloth; near fine.

(150/250)

433. (Leaf  Books) wIKgren, allen P.  A Leaf  from the First Edition of  the First Complete Bible in English, 
The Coverdale Bible 1535. Includes the original leaf  from the Coverdale Bible, many other leaves in 
facsimile, including a fold-out. (Folio) original pictorial red and black cloth, jacket. One of  425 copies 
printed by Lawton and Alfred Kennedy.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1974

The leaf  is from “The ii Boke of  the Chronicles”, chapters 5-6 (folio xciii). A few early 
manuscript notes on the leaf. BCC 145. Light wear to jacket; ink stamp on front endpaper, 
volume near fine; some staining to leaf.

(300/500)

434. (Leaf  Books) [wynKyn de worde]. A Short Account of  the Life and Work of  Wynkyn de Worde 
with a Leaf  from the Golden Legend...  Printed in red and black. Illustrated. (Folio) original cloth-backed 
boards, printed paper spine and cover labels, plain paper dust wrapper. One of  375 copies printed by 
the Grabhorn Press.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1949

With an original leaf  from Wynkyn de Worde’s Golden Legend tipped in. Printed by him in 
London, 1527. GB 486; BCC 71. Wear to dust wrapper; volume near fine with a bit of  extremity 
rubbing.

(250/350)

MANNERS AND CHARACTER OF THE PEOPLE OF FRANCE AND GERMANY
435. lewIs, george. A Series of  Groups Illustrating the Physiognomy, Manners, and Character of  the People of  
France and Germany. [viii], 15pp. 51 (of  52) etched plates on India paper, mounted; engraved dedication 
leaf. Bound from the original parts, original wrapper to the third part bound in a front. (4to) 30.5x24.5 
cm (12x9¾”), later half  vellum and blue cloth, spine gilt, morocco label, top edge gilt. First Edition.

London: For the author, 1823

“The plates are etched by G. Lewis, from drawings made by himself  upon the spot, when he 
accompanied the Rev. T[homas] F[rognall] Dibdin upon his late “Antiquarian and Picturesque 
Tour in France and Germany;” whose work, as well as others that have been lately published, 
or are in the course of  publication, relative to these countries, that are adapted to illustrate”. - 
from the original wrapper. Directions are also given for the placement of  these illustrations in 
Dibdin’s work. Bookplate of  Robert Frederick Green. Green was the editor, from 1888-1893, of  
the British Chess Magazine, the oldest chess journal in continuous publication. Some light wear 
and soiling; lacking one plate (No. 45) and with one other illustration (No. 17) detached from 
mount with small loss to title; foxing throughout; very good.

(300/500)

436. (Limited Editions Club) cather, wIlla. A Lost Lady. Illustrated by William Bailey. (4to) original 
plum half  morocco and floral patterned cloth, spine lettered in gilt, slipcase. No. 950 of  1500 copies.

New York: Limited Editions Club, 1983

Signed by the illustrator at the colophon. Spine sunned; near fine.
(100/150)
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437. lowman, al. Printing Arts in Texas. 107, [2] pp. Foreword by Stanley Marcus. Black and white 
reproductions. (Folio) original cloth, paper labels. One of  395 copies. First Edition.

[Austin, TX]: Roger Beacham, [1975]

Prospectus laid in. Basic Texas Books, 129. Fine.
(150/250)

438. lowndes, wIllIam thomas. A Bibliographer’s Manual of  English Literature. 6 volumes. (8vo) later 
blue library cloth. 

London: Bohn, 1857-1864

Containing an account of  rare, curious, and useful books, published in or relating to Great 
Britain and Ireland, from the invention of  printing; with bibliographical and critical notices, 
collations of  the rarer articles, and the prices at which they have been sold. Including the 
Appendix volume dated 1864 by Bohn who performed the revision and enlargement of  
Lowndes’ original. Some wear; good.

(150/250)

439. (Marchbanks Press)  The Story of  the Birth of  Jesus Christ According to the Gospels of  Saint Matthew 
and Saint Luke. Unpaginated. With 8 full-page illustrations, plus other decorations; initials with gilt 
highlights. 23.5x20 cm. (9¼x8”), boards lettered in gilt, slipcase. One of  1000 copies designed by C.B. 
Falls, printed by the Marchbanks Press.

Printed in U.S.A.: Marchbanks Press, [1929]

With the bookplate of  Elaine and Bruce McCallister. Bruce McCallister was a fine printer 
who moved to Los Angeles in 1907 and was soon a partner in the printing firm of  Young & 
McCallister, mentoring Ward Ritchie, Grant Dahlstrom, and others. Slipcase with some loss to 
extremities, darkened; volume very good or better.

(250/350)

97 ISSUES OF THIS RARE PRINTERS’ PERIODICAL
440. mccallIster, a. Bruce, edItor. The Needle: A Periodical with a Point. 97 issues, including 2 
duplicates. Volume 1, Number., 1 (April 1914) to Volume 15, Number 9 (December 1926). Nearly 
unbroken run. Illustrated throughout including typographic examples, samples inserted and tipped 
in, pochoir and stencil colored plates, etc. 16x12 cm. (6¼x4¾”), custom bound in 15 volumes, half  
morocco & boards.

Los Angeles: Young & McCallister, 1914-1926

Nearly unbroken run of  this rare periodical produced 
as a house organ and advertising medium for the firm 
of  Young & McCallister, “Printers of  Catalogs and 
Advertisers’ Literature.” These are the editor/publisher’s 
own file copies, most of  the volumes with the bookplate 
of  Elaine & Bruce McCallister. Bruce McCallister was  
a fine printer who moved to Los Angeles in 1907 and 
was soon a partner in the printing firm of  Young & 
McCallister, mentoring Ward Ritchie, Grant Dahlstrom, 
and others. OCLC/WorldCat lists only two runs of  this 
periodical, at the Huntington Library and the University 
of  Southern California, with an indeterminate number 
of  issues. The present run is nearly, if  not actually, 
unbroken - possibly lacking Volume 12, numbers 5 and 6, 
and Volume 13, number 3, if  indeed those numbers were 
issued. Also present is a duplicate of  Volume 6, number 
5 (bound in) and a duplicate of  Volume 15, number 6 
(loose). Bindings worn, joint rubbed, cracking or cracked, 
a few covers loose; contents very good or better.

(1000/1500)

Lot 440
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441. (Miniature Books)  L’Apropos Galant. Annde 1823. 64 pp. Hand-colored illustrations. 27x20 mm, 
original calf, stamped in gilt. 

Paris: Marcilly, 1822

Seemingly intended as an annual, but no other issues appeared. Welsh 275. Spine worn, rubbed; 
very good.

(200/300)

442. (Miscellaneous)  Fifteen miscellaneous volumes. Includes:
* Morris, William. The Pilgrims of  Hope. Original boards. Portland, ME: Thomas B. Mosher, 1901.
* Porter, Peter A. How Lake Commerce Began. Cloth-backed boards, wrappers bound in. 1/250 
signed copies. No date.
* The Kama Sutra of  Vatsyayana. Cloth-backed boards. 1925.
* The Last Will and Testament of  Hernando Cortes. Full acid calf. 1940.
* The Ave Maria Book. Original full leather. [1936].
* Robb. Walter B. Fifty Golden Years of  Achievement. Original full leather, gilt. [1925].
* Warthin, Aldred Scott. The Physician of  the Dance of  Death. (4to) cloth backed boards. 1931.
* Poetical Works of  John Milton. Decorative blue cloth binding. No date.
* Lambling, E. Precis de Biochimie. Blue half  calf  and marbled boards. 1919.
* The Poetical Works of  John Keats. Full limp morocco. [1921].
* Renwick, James. The Life of  Dewitt Clinton. (12mo) calf-backed boards (detached), housed in a 
morocco-backed slipcase. 1845.
* Jefferies, Richard. A Little Book of  Nature Thoughts. Period full suede, embroidered cloth and 
calf  leather. Portland, ME: Mosher, 1903.
* Tighe, Mrs. Henry. Psyche, with Other Poems. (12mo) full calf. 1812.
* The Encyclopedia of  With. (12mo) full calf. No date (early 19th century). 
* Lagerberg, Torsten. Svenska Fjallblommor. Full blue morocco. [1931].

Together 15 volumes.

Various places: Various dates

 Very good and better.
(150/250)

BIOGRAPHY OF SIR THOMAS MORE BY HIS GRANDSON
443. [more, cresacre]. D.O.M.S. The Life and Death of  Sir Thomas Moore Lord High Chancellour of  
England. Written by M.T.M. and dedicated to the Queens most Gracious Majestie. 432 pp. Lacking title page 
and dedication leaf. (4to) 18.5x14 cm (7¼x5½”) modern full brown calf, spine gilt, red and green 
morocco labels. First or Second Edition.

[Douai]: [D. Bellere], [1631(?)] or [1642(?)]

Scarce biography of  More by his grandson Cresacre More. The present copy is lacking the 
title leaf  and there is no dedication leaf  present making it impossible to tell if  this is from 
the 1631(?) edition or the 1642(?) re-issue which had a cancel title leaf  and no dedication leaf. 
Both editions are quite scarce. The spine labels and a note in an old hand on the first text leaf  
both incorrectly identify this to be the biography of  More by his son-in-law William Roper.  
 Professional restoration to the first four leaves, some foxing; very good in a fine modern 
binding.

(1000/1500)

444. naPIer, mrs. alexander, ed.  A Noble Boke off  Cookry Ffor a Prynce Houssolde or Eny Other Estately 
Houssolde. xiv, 136, [1] pp. (Small 4to) original full vellum, stamped in grey and red, spine lettered in 
gilt.

London: Elliot Stock, 1882

“Reprinted Verbatim From a Rare Ms. in the Holkham Collection.” Biting, p.339. Light soiling 
to vellum; very good.

(150/250)
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445. newton, a. edward. Thomas Hardy, Novelist or Poet?. (4to) original cloth-backed boards, glassine, 
box. One of  950 copies. First Edition.

Privately Printed, 1929

Inscribed on the front free endpaper to Flodden W. Heron by A. Edward Newton. Light wear 
to box and glassine; a few clippings, etc. tipped to endpapers; very good.

(100/150)

THE NONESUCH DICKENS
446. (Nonesuch Press) dIcKens, charles. [Works]. 23 volumes. (Large 8vo) original cloth in multiple 
colors, gilt-lettered black labels on spines, top edges gilt. From an edition of  877 copies.

Bloomsbury: Nonesuch Press, 1937-38

The famed Nonesuch Dickens, one of  the most 
handsomely printed editions of  his collected 
works. This set without the separately housed 
printing block or steel plate provided to each 
subscriber by lottery. Included is a volume of  
“Nonesuch Dickensiana” Retrospectus and 
Prosepectus. Some fading to spines, light wear; 
very good.

(7000/10000)

447. (Nonesuch Press) shaKesPeare, wIllIam. The Works of  Shakespeare. The text of  the First Folio with 
Quarto variants and a selection of  modern readings. 7 volumes. Edited by Herbert Farjeon. (8vo) full brown 
morocco gilt-ruled, spine with raised bands, top edges gilt. No. 1043 of  1600 sets.

New York: Nonesuch Press / Random House, 1929-1933

Very handsomely printed and bound Nonesuch Press edition of  Shakespeare’s works. Spines 
darkened, some light staining to a few volumes, light extremity wear; very good.

(700/1000)

448. olIver, wIllIam. Scenery of  the Pyrenees. 22 (of  26) tinted lithograph views, including illustrated 
title page. (Folio) 54.5x37.5 cm (21½x14¾”) period morocco-backed cloth, lettered in gilt. First 
Edition.

London: Colnaghi & Puckle, 1842

Scarce series of  views of  the mountains, passes, towns, etc. of  the Pyrenees mountains. 
 Disbound, lacking 4 plates, all plates detached, several with chipping in margins, some foxing, 
ink stamp of  famed San Francisco attraction, Woodward’s Gardens, on rear of  each plate. 
Offered as a collection of  plates, not subject to return.

(300/500)

THE FEAST OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST, 1629
449. orIlIa, francesco.  Il Zodiaco over idea di perfettione de prencipi, 
formata dall’heroiche virtu dell’Illustriss. Et Eccellentiss. Signore D. Antonio 
Alvarez di Toledo Duca d’Alba Vicere Di Napoli. Rapresentata come un 
trionfo dal fidelissimo popolo Napoletano. [viii], 501, [1 blank], [6] pp. 
Lacking leaves Mm2-3 (apparently never bound in). Over 200 
woodcuts, full page and in text. (4to) 21x15.5 cm (8¼x6¼”), period 
full vellum. First Edition.

Naples: Ottavio Beltrano, 1630

Lavishly illustrated account of  a festival held in Naples on the 
feast of  St. John the Baptist on 23 June 1629, to celebrate the sev-
enth year in government of  the Spanish Viceroy, Antonio Alvarez 
of  Toledo (1585-1639), Duke of  Alba. Bound with: Il Sebeto 
Festante, Conzone Epitalamica Dedicata...D. Giuseppe Antonio d’ 
Aragona..  Naples: Francesco Paci, 1669. [viii], 16 pp. Additional 

Lot 446

Lot 449
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illustrated title page.  Binding worn, spine chipped; some foxing and browning, a few leaves 
detached, two leaves lacking (Pp. 275-278), some small worm tunnels in margins; good.

(2500/3500)

TWO FOLIO VOLUMES OF ENGRAVINGS BY WILLIAM OTTLEY
450. ottley, wIllIam young. The Italian School of  Design: Being a Series of  Fac-similes of  Original Drawings 
of  the Most Eminent Painters and Sculptures of  Italy; with Biographical Notices of  the Artists, and Observations 
on Their Works. [8], 72, [4] pp. With 71 etched or engraved plates, including two with two images, and  
one fold-out; 11 illustrations in the text. (folio) 55.6x36 cm. (22x14¼”), period half  gilt-ruled green 
morocco & marbled boards, spine tooled in gilt, raised bands, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. First 
Edition.

London: Taylor & Hussey, 1823

Fine etched and engraved reproductions of  works by Donatello, Leonardo da Vinci, 
Michelangelo,, Rafael, Caravaggio, Poussin, and others. Armorial bookplate of  Horace L. Hill. 
 Scuffing to joints, cover edges and extremities; else very good or better, contents clean.

(1000/1500)

451. ottley, wIllIam young. A Series of  Plates Engraved after the Paintings and Sculptures of  the most 
eminent masters of  the Early Florentine School; intended to illustrate the history of  the restoration of  the arts of  
design in Italy; and dedicated to John Flaxman, Esq. R.A...  [12] pp.+ 56 engraved plates, with protective 
interleaves. (folio) 55.6x36 cm. (22x14¼”), period half  gilt-ruled green morocco & marbled boards, 
spine tooled in gilt, raised bands, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. First Edition.

London: Published by the Editor, 1826

The art of  the early Italian Renaissance, from the 13th through 15th centuries. Armorial 
bookplate of  Horace L. Hill. Scuffing to joints, cover edges and extremities; a few instances of  
light foxing, else very good or better, contents clean.

(400/600)

452. ovId. Ovid’s Epistles, Translated by Several Hands. [24 (incl. frontispiece)], 128, 139-234, 233-280 pp. 
Copper-engraved frontispiece. 18x11 cm. (7x4½”), later pigskin tooled in blind.

London: Printed for Jacob Tonson, 1680

The translations are by John Dryden and others, with the preface signed: J. Dryden. Wing O569. 
 Covers worn, front detached; marginal repair to frontispiece, ink number to lower corner of  
title-page; very good internally, worthy of  repair to the binding.

(500/800)

453. PeaKe, rIchard BrInsley. Snobson’s Seasons, Being Annals of  Cockney Sports [London Particular.]. 
 (iii)-(viii), 104 pp. Half  title not present. Additional engraved title page and 91 engraved plates by 
Seymour. (8vo) 25x16 cm (9¾x6¼”) old full calf, spine gilt. First Edition.

London: M.A. Nattali, c.1838

Classic caricature sketches of  London life by Robert Seymour, Dickens’ first illustrator. Covers 
detached, worn; some foxing, heavier at front and rear; internally very good.

(200/300)

454. (Penumbra Press) greger, deBora. Cartography. Six color title page print by Bonnie O’Connell. 
(8vo) original, dust jacket. No. 38 of  approximately 225 copies. First Edition.

Lisbon, Iowa: Penumbra Press, 1980

Signed at the colophon by the poet and by the printer.  Fine.
(150/250)
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455. (Pforzheimer, Carl H.)  The Carl H. Pforzheimer Library. English Literature 1475-1700. 3 volumes. 
(4to) original maroon cloth, lettered in gilt. One of  750 copies.

[New Castle, DE]: Oak Knoll Press / Heritage Book Shop, [1997]

Originally printed and limited to only 150 copies, this three-volume work describes over 1,300 
English literary rare books and manuscripts in the Carl H. Pforzheimer Library, one of  the 
foremost American collections of  early English literature. The catalog fully describes all the 
books and manuscripts in the Pforzheimer collection of  English literature, making it a most 
valuable reference.  Light wear; near fine.

(200/300)

456. (Photographs)  Album of  photographs of  the ruins of  Pompeii. Photographic title page and 78 mounted 
albumen photographs, most captioned in the negative, a few captioned by hand. Photographs 
approximately 10.5x15.5 (4¼x6”), leaves 15x21 cm (6x8¼”). Period red morocco-backed cloth, 
stamped in gilt.

No place: c. 1880

A wonderful souvenir album of  the excavated ruins of  Pompeii. Covers rubbed, album leaves 
rippled, light foxing; very good.

(500/800)

457. (Plantin Press) chaucer, geoffrey. The Prologue to the Canterbury Tales of  Geoffrey Chaucer. With 
an engraving by William Blake of  the Pilgrims. [iv], 35, [2] pp. Engraved view spanning double-page title. 
(Folio) original vellum-backed marbled boards, slipcase. One of  115 copies.

[Los Angeles]: [Plantin Press], [1975]

Designed by Saul Marks.  Fine
(200/300)

458. (Printing)  Shelf  of  fine press book about printing. Shelf  of  14 works about printing.
Various dates

Expected shipping cost will be a minimum of  $30 for domestic, and $100 for international. Very 
good or better.

(10/100)

459. (Pyracantha Press) shaKesPeare, wIllIam . Venus and Adonis. (4to) original black half  leather and 
maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt. No. 48 of  120 numbered copies.

Tempe: Pyracantha Press, 1984

Student press of  the Arizona State University School of  Art. Fine.
(150/250)

SIR WALTER RALEIGH’S HISTORY OF THE WORLD
460. raleIgh, walter, sIr. The Historie of  the World, in Five Books...  [36], 184, 181-555, [1], 510, 515-
669, [81] pp. (incomplete, leaves missing at end). With engraved pictorial title-page at front dated 

1614; printed title-page with engraved portrait of  the author; 7 double-page 
copper--engraved maps. (folio) 32.4x20.5 cm. (12¾x8”), early calf, rebacked 
with leather.

London: [1652?]

Sir Walter Raleigh’s renowned unfinished world history, first published 
in 1614, beginning with the Creation ending at the time of  Roman 
ascendancy, written while he was imprisoned in the Tower of  London. 
 Wear to covers, rebacking sound; engraved title with marginal chips, 
tearing along gutter; “Minde of  the Front” with marginal chip at top, 
soilmark affecting part of  4 lines of  text; 8¼x2” piece of  margin of  
printed title-page replace; some minor worming and a few tears within, 
lacking a few leaves at end (table of  contents); good, sold with all faults.

(500/800)Lot 460
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461. (Richard J. Hoffman)  Fifteen volumes of  fine press books by Richard J. Hoffman. Includes 15 volumes: 

* ABCD: Initials and Display Alphabets.  Inscribed on title page. 1989. 

* Florilegium Typographia. 1985. Three editions. 

* A Gathering of  Types: The printing types accumulated over several score years together with 
some notes on their origins and use. 1979. 

* Don’t nobody care about Zed’s. [1987]. Two editions.

* With Line & Flower: A printer’s specimen book showing matrix slides used in casting metal rules 
and decorative border material. One of  200 copies printed. [No date]. Four editions. 

* Hoffman, Richard J.: Some Observations on Book Design. 1986. 

* Todd, Edwin M.: Through a Tiny Aperture. Inscribed on front free endpaper. 1987. 

* A Decorative Divertissement. 1980. Two editions. 

All in cloth and pictorial boards, or pictorial cloth. 

Van Nuys, California: Richard J. Hoffman, 1979-89

 Near fine.
(250/350)

462. roosevelt, theodore. Outdoor Pastimes of  an American Hunter. Illustrated. (8vo) 22.5x15 cm 
(9x6”), later three-quarter blue morocco and cloth, spine gilt, top edge gilt. New Edition.

New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1908

Finely bound by Macdonald. Light wear, bookplates; very good.
(200/300)

463. (Rothschild Library)  The Rothschild Library: A Catalogue of  the Collection of  Eighteenth-Century Printed 
Books and Manuscripts Formed by Lord Rothschild. 2 volumes. Illustrated. (4to) original cloth. Reprint 
edition.

New York: James Cummins, 1993

Second reprint, limited to 350 copies, from the original edition of  1954. Lord Rothschild 
assembled an incredible collection of  eighteenth-century printed books and manuscripts, 
including first editions, Baskerville, Strawberry Hill and Foulis Press publications, and a 
multitude of  fine English, Scottish and Irish bindings. In 1954, Lord Rothschild produced a 
comprehensive catalogue, detailing his extensive collection. A wonderful Set. Fine.

(200/300)

464. (Santa Susana Press) nyKamP, wIllIam. The Twilight of  Orthodoxy in New England. (8vo) original 
leather-backed marbled boards with sculpted flame inset in oval opening in the front cover. No. 43 
of  60 copies.

Northridge: Santa Susana Press, 1987

Bound by Joe D’Ambrosio. Split at one corner; near fine.
(250/350)

465. (Santa Susana Press) waKosKI, dIane. Husks of  Wheat. Three printed paper folders with two 
poems by Wakoski. Three original linoleum block prints by Hans Burkhardt. Loose in black paper 
chemise and black cloth slipcase, as issued. No. 65 of  65 copies.

Northridge: Santa Susana Press, 1987

Signed by Wakoski and Burkhardt on the first leaf; each print signed by Burkhardt. Scarce. Fine.
(200/300)
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466. seaton, elIzaBeth. WPA Federal Art Project - Printmaking in California 1935-1943. 132 pp. 
(Folio) blue cloth, spine lettered in yellow, clear acetate jacket. 1 of  450 copies designed by 
Patrick Reagh. First Edition.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 2005

Prospectus, identification guide, and errata slip, both laid in. BCC Publication No. 220. Fine.
(150/250)

ONE OF ONLY 50 COPIES WITH AN EXTRA SUITE OF PLATES
467. sInger, Isaac BashevIs. Satan in Goray. Illustrated 
by Ira Moskowitz with 40 text illustrations, 10 
original copperplate etchings, each signed in pencil by 
Moskowitz bound within book. And with an addition 
10 loose copperplate etchings, signed in pencil by 
Moskowitz, and housed in a separate cloth folder. 
Plus, an original drawing in ink, signed by Moskowitz, 
as frontispiece. (4to) full Chieftan morocco, tooled in 
gilt and with Singer’s name stamped on lower front 
cover, dual compartment cloth slipcase. No. 8 of  50 
copies in full Chieftan morocco.

New York: Sweetwater Editions, [1981]

One of  only fifty unnumbered copies signed by Singer and Moskowitz and with an extra suite 
of  etchings, and an original drawing frontispiece. A touch of  shelf  wear to slipcase; else fine.

(1200/1800)

468. stIcKley, gustav. Craftsman Homes. 206 pp. Illustrations from drawings, plans, photographs. 
(4to) original tan cloth. First Edition.

New York: Craftsman Publishing Company, 1909

 Light wear; title page creased, paperclip stain at head; very good.
(150/250)

469. stIeglItz, alfred. Stieglitz Memorial Portfolio, 1864-1946. 63, [1] pp. 18 photographic reproductions. 
(Folio) 41x30.5 cm (16x12”), text cloth-backed, photos loose as issued. Together in the original black 
board portfolio, paper label on front. One of  1500 copies. First Edition.

New York: Twice a Year Press, [1947]

 Portfolio cover detached, some light wear; very good.
(200/300)

THREE LOTS FROM THE STONE WALL PRESS
470. (Stone Wall Press) johnson, denIs. The Man Among Seals. (8vo) original brown cloth, paper spine 
label. One of  260 copies. First Edition.

Iowa City: Stone Wall Press, 1969

The author’s rare first book, preceding his second by more than 10 years. Spine sunned; else 
fine.

(300/500)

471. (Stone Wall Press) PauKer, john. Excellency: A Sequence of  Poems. Illustrations by Thomas Kovacs. 
(Folio) original red cloth. One of  230 copies. First Edition.

Iowa City: Stone Wall Press, 1967

 Fine.
(200/300)

Lot 467
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472. (Stone Wall Press)  Twelve volumes of  fine press books by the Stone Wall Press. Includes 12 volumes: 
* Weil, Simone: The Iliad or the Poem of  Force. Cloth, untrimmed edges. One of  150 copies 
printed. 1973.
* Nelson, Paul: Cargo. Cloth, untrimmed edges. One of  250 copies. 1972. 
* Merwin, W. S.: Signs. Cloth, embossed. One of  200 copies. Prospectus laid in. 1971. 
* Meyer, Tom: Poikilos. Cloth with gilt. One of  250 copies printed. 1971. 
* Thirty Aztec Poems: In the House of  Light. Cloth, untrimmed edges. 1970. 
* Walleghen, Michael Van: The Wichita Poems. Boards covered in handmade paper. One of  250 
copies printed. 1973. 
* Hanzlicek, C. G.: Living in it. Cloth, untrimmed edges. One of  250 copies printed. Prospectus laid 
in. 1971. 
* The Stone Wall Book of  Short Fictions. Edited by Robert Coover. Cloth, untrimmed edges. One 
of  325 copies printed. 1973.
* Justice, Donald: Departures. Cloth, untrimmed edges. No. 115 of  175 copies printed. 1973. 
* Justice, Donald: Sixteen Poems. Wrapper bound. One of  250 copies printed. 1970.
* Guillevic: L’Homme Qui Se Ferme and The Man Closing up, translated by Donald Justice. 
Wrapper bound, untrimmed edges. 1973.
* Aspel, Paulene: Crossings/Traversèes. Cloth with gilt. No. 200 of  220 copies printed. [1966].

Iowa City: Stone Wall Press,  Near fine.

(300/500)

473. (Sunflower Press) cunnIngham, carol. Muses. Drawings by Gene Holtan. 24.7x15.8 cm. 
(9¾x6¼”), blue cloth-backed linen, spine lettered in black, black illustration on front cover, acetate 
jacket.

Mill Valley, California: Sunflower Press, [1994]

No. 34 of  60 copies. Signed at the colophon by the author and the artist. Faint line of  sunning 
at bottom of  rear cover; else fine.

(80/160)

474. tolmer, a[lexander]. Mise en Page, the Theory and Practice of  Lay-Out. 
 Unpaginated. Typographic & illustrative examples throughout, including 
pochoir-colored plates with onlaid embossed foil and other creations. 
26.5x21 cm. (10¼x8¼”), color boards, cloth spine.

London: The Studio, [1931]

Marvelous melange of  typographic examples and inspirations, with 
ingenious illustrations, embossed printing, gold highlights, and more. 
Printed in France, co-published by The Studio in London and William 
Edwin Rudge in New York. Wear to spine and board edges, fading to 
endpapers; content shaken, internally very good.

(500/800)

475. (Trade Cards)  Victorian trade card album with over 400 cards. Victorian trade card album with over 
400 cards. Mostly stock cards, some series and many album cards. A few nice Kate Greenaway pieces. 
The album is 11 x 13-1/2” and contains 54 pages. Most of  the advertisers are around the New Haven  
CT area, and although there are no real “killer” cards, it contains a nice selection of  series, and the 
cards are in very nice condition. The album itself  has been rebacked so it is in better condition than 
usually found.

19th century

 Very good and better.
(150/250)

Lot 474
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476. (Twelve by Eight Press) Bayldon, olIver. The Paper Makers Craft. 19 pp. 8 engraved plates by 
Rigby Graham. (4to) faux vellum boards stamped in gilt, clear acetate jacket. First Edition.

Leicester: Twelve by Eight Press, 1965

Oliver Bayldon’s free verse translation of  “Papyrus” a 17th-century Latin poem by Father 
Imberdis of  Ambert, the papermaking district of  Auvergne, France. Text and illustrations are 
printed on hand-made paper. Signed and numbered by Twelve by Eight Private Mill owner John 
Mason. Edition limited to “less than 400 copies”, this number 359. Fine.

(150/250)

477. (Valuable...)  Valuable Secrets Concerning Arts and Trades: or, Approved Direction, from the Best Artists 
for the Various Methods...  [2], xxii, 240 pp. (12mo) 16.5x10 cm. (6½x3¾”), period sheep, leather spine 
label. First American Edition

Norwich: Printed by Thomas Hubbard, 1795

Includes a wide and diverse variety of  topics, such as engraving, varnishing, cements and 
sealing waxes, glass manufacturing, gilding, wine-making, candy and confectionaries, etc. An 
early American work to include cookery. Evans 29243; Sabin 98399. With inscription on front 
flyleaf, “Harriet Marcy Goodall’s Book, Presented by her Pa, March 12, 1840”; earlier ownership 
signature of  Nathaniel Garvin. Scuffing to covers; some soiling and foxing to contents, very 
good.

(300/500)

RESTITUTION OF DECAYED INTELLIGENCE
478. verstegen, rIchard. A Restitution of  Decayed Intelligence: In Antiquities Concerning the Most Noble and 
Renowmed(sic) English Nation. [xxiv], 338, [13] pp. Vignette title page; 10 small engravings in text. (4to) 
18x13.5 cm (7x5¼”), period full calf, modern rebacking, edges marbled. First Edition.

Antwerp: Robert Bruney, 1605

“A summary of  the early invasions of  Great Britain, the formation of  its languages, surnames, 
and other matters, and exhibits [Verstegen’s] knowledge of  Anglo-Saxon [is] the most interesting 
of  all his works” - DNB. Also includes the first printed telling of  the Pied Piper legend. STC 
21361; Lowndes, p. 2764 Title page and final leaf  laid down, with some restorations; notes and 
underlining in early red pencil, foxing; good.

(500/800)

479. volney, c[onstantIn] f[rancoIs]. A View of  the Soil and Climate of  the United States of  America...  
 xxviii, 446 pp. Half-title. Translated by C.B. Brown. Illustrated with two folding maps and two folding 
plates. (8vo) 8½x4¾, period sheep, modern rebacking. First Edition.

Philadelphia: J. Conrad, et al, 1804

Volney lived in the United States for three years. The plates depict soil strata, and views of  
the “Cataract of  Niagara” and “Course of  the St. Lawrence at Niagara.” The maps are of  the 
United States and of  North America (both 8x9¾”). Some wear to boards; foxing; very good.

(300/500)

480. walters, henry. Incunabula Typographica: A Descriptive Catalogue of  the Books Printed in the Fifteenth 
Century (1460-1500) in the Library of  Henry Walters. [4], 522 pp. Color frontispiece, many engraved 
illustrations in the text. (4to) original full brown calf  in an antique style, later slipcase. First Edition.

Baltimore: [Leo S. Olschki  for Henry Walters], 1906

Beautifully printed and bound catalogue of  an important collection of  fifteenth century books. 
 Minor wear; near fine.

(150/250)

481. (Ward Ritchie)  Ten volumes of  fine press books by and about Ward Ritchie. Includes ten volumes: 
* Ward Ritchie: Years Touched with Memories. Foreword by Lawrence Clark Powell. Clifton, New 
Jersey: Bookman Publications, INC., [1992]. Three copies. 
* Mr. Eric Gill: Recollections of  David Kindersley. Cloth. One of  400 copies. Prospectus laid in. 
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The Ward Ritchie Press, 1967. 
* Some Books with Illustrations by Paul Landacre. Compiled by Ward Ritchie. No. 91 of  199 copies 
printed. The Santa Susana Press, 1978. 
* Lindner, Ernest A.: A Day at the Seaside with Ward Ritchie. With wood engravings by Richard E. 
Horton. Wrapper bound. Los Angeles: The Lindner Press, 1981.
* The Work of  the Merrymount Press and its Founder Daniel Berkeley Updike (1860-1941). 
Wrapper bound. San Marino: The Huntington Library/ The Ward Ritchie Press, 1942.
* Ritchie, Ward: A Concise Account of  Ward Ritchie: His Printing and His Books. Compiled by 
David W. Davies. Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, 1984.
* Ritchie, Ward: Fine Printing: The Los Angeles Tradition. Washington: Library of  Congress, 1987. 
* Ritchie Ward, Margot & H. Richard Archer: Grant Dahlstrom at Seventy-five. Wrapper bound. 
Los Angeles: The New Ampersand Press, 1978. 

Various dates

Some Books with Illustrations by Paul Landacre, signed by Ward Ritchie. Near fine.
(200/300)

482. (Ward Ritchie)  Ten volumes of  fine press books by and about Ward Ritchie. Includes ten volumes: 
* Ward Ritchie: Years Touched with Memories. Cloth and pictorial boards. Clifton, New Jersey: 
Bookman Publications, [1992]. Two editions. 
* Powell, Lawrence Clark: The Work of  Ward Ritchie. Designer, Printer, Poet: His alter ego and his 
muses, with remarks by his friend. Wrapper bound. Tucson: Truepenny Books, 1997. 
* Ritchie, Ward: Of  Bookmen and Printers: A Gathering of  Memories. Cloth and pictorial boards. 
Los Angeles: Dawson’s Book Shop, [1989]. 
* The Grabhorn Press: A Catalogue of  Imprints in the Collection of  Henry R. Wagner. Cloth and 
boards, dust jacket. Los Angeles: The Ward Ritchie Press, 1938.
* Newes from the New-World. Boards. Los Angeles: The Ward Ritchie Press, 1946.
* Ward Ritchie, Printer: A Seventy-Fifth Birthday Salute on June 15, 1980. Flagstaff: Northland 
Press, [1980]. Two editions, one with prospectus laid in.
* The Ward Ritchie Press and Anderson, Ritchie & Simon. Cloth and boards. Los Angeles, 1961. 
* Ritchie, Ward: Fine Printing: The Los Angeles Tradition. Wrapper bound. Washington: Library of  
Congress, 1987.
* Plus sixteen pamphlets.  

Various dates

 Near fine.
(200/300)

483. whIstler, james mcneIll. Whistler v. Ruskin: Art & Art Critics. 17, [2] pp. 19.5x15 cm (7¾x6”) 
original printed wrappers. First Edition.

London: Chatto & Windus, [1878]

Whistler’s account of  the famed libel suit brought by him against critic John Ruskin. Scarce. 
 Wrappers chipped, lightly soiled; good.

(400/600)

A LARGE COLLECTION OF WINDHOVER PRESS BOOKS
484. (Windhover Press)  Eleven volumes of  fine press books by the Windhover Press. Includes 11 volumes: 
* Völuspá: The Song of  the Sybil. With the Icelandic text edited by Peter H. Salus and Paul B. 
Taylor. Embossed cloth, untrimmed edges. One of  450 copies printed. 1968.
* Levis, Larry: The Afterlife. Cloth and decorated boards. One of  175 copies printed. 1977. 
* Thoreau, Henry David: Huckleberries. Cloth. One of  330 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. 1970. 
* Bewitched: Four Poems (Pirated in a way) from the Works of  James Tate. Wrapper bound. No. 89 
of  175 copies printed. 1989. 
* Hodges, Gregg: A Music. Woodcuts throughout by Bridget O’Malley. Wrapperbound, stitched 
spine, untrimmed edges. One of  225 copies printed. 1990. 
* If  I were Fire: Thirty Four Sonnets by Cecco Angiolieri. Boards and stitched spine. One of  250 
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copies printed. 1987.
* Desnos, Robert: Contrée and Country, translated by William Kulik. Cloth and boards. 1994
* Laughlin, James: A Memoir of  Ezra Pound: Gists & Piths. Cloth and boards. One of  250 copies 
printed. 1982.
* Slesinger, Warren: With Some Justification. Wrapper bound. One of  225 copies printed. 1983.
* Harrison, Jeffrey: The Singing Underneath. Wrapper bound. One of  250 copies printed. [1986].
* Dana, Robert: Blood Harvest. Woodcuts throughout by Roxanna Sexauer. Cloth. One of  200 
copies printed. 1987.  

Iowa City: Windhover Press, Larry Levi’s The Afterlife, signed by the author.  Near fine.

(300/500)

485. (Windhover Press)  Eleven volumes of  fine press books by the Windhover Press. Includes 11 volumes: 
* O’Hara, John: A Cub tells his Story. Wrapper bound, stitched at spine, untrimmed edges. One of  
150 copies printed. 1974. 
* Percival Stockdale: Samuel Johnson, and his Disgrace to English Literature. Wrapper bound, 
untrimmed edges. One of  275 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. 1988.
* Thrymskvitha. Wrapper bound, untrimmed edges. One of  200 copies printed. 1970. 
* Duemer, Joseph: The Light of  Common Day. Wrapper bound, untrimmed edges. One of  220 
copies. 1986.
* Wright, Charles: A Journal of  the Year of  the Ox. Cloth. No. 98 of  150 copies printed. [1988]. 
* Salamun, Tomaz: Turbines. Wrapper bound, untrimmed edges. One of  275 copies printed. [1973].
* Wright, Charles: Xionia. Cloth and boards, untrimmed edges. One of  250 copies. [1990].
* Dana, Robert: In a Fugitive Season. Cloth. [1979].
* Trueblood, Ernest V.: Afternoon of  a Cow. Wrapper bound, untrimmed edges. One of  200 copies 
printed. [1991]. 
* Williams, William Carlos: Flowers of  August. Cloth, untrimmed edges. One of  260 copies printed. 
1983.
* F. Scott Fitzgerald’s Preface to this Side of  Paradise. Edited by John R. Hopkins. Cloth. One of  
150 copies. 1975. 

Iowa City: Windhover Press, A journal of  the Year of  the Ox and Xionia, signed by the authors.  
 Near fine.

(300/500)

486. (Windhover Press) fItzgerald, f. scott. Dearly Beloved. A Short Story. With illustrations. (Folio) 
14x10, original moss-green boards, gilt-lettered black leather spine. No. 121 of  300 copies. First 
Separately Published Edition.

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1969

Discovered among Fitzgerald’s papers at Princeton and not published until 1969. Story about a 
boy who was the “colored golf  champion of  Chicago,” would lose his leg in an accident. After 
his death, he “became golf  champion of  heaven, both White and Black, and drove the ball 
powerfully from cloud to cloud...”. Bruccoli A27. Light wear to spine; near fine.

(200/300)

487. (Windhover Press) levIne, PhIlIP. The Names of  the Lost. 69, [2] pp. (4to) original black cloth, 
paper spine label. One of  200 copies. First Edition.

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1976

Signed by Levine on the half  title. Fine.
(150/250)
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488. (Windhover Press) merwIn, w.s., translator. Robert the Devil. Translated by W.S. Merwin from 
an anonymous French Play of  the XIV Century. With wood-engravings by Roxanne Sexauer. (4to) 
original linen, paper spine label. 1 of  310 copies.

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1981

Erratum slip laid in. Fine.
(300/500)

ONE OF ONLY 50 COPIES
489. (Windhover Press) merwIn, w.s., translator. Robert the Devil. 
 Translated by W.S. Merwin from an anonymous French Play of  the XIV 
Century. With wood-engravings by Roxanne Sexauer, hand-colored by the 
artist. (4to) original full linen, paper spine label, matching cloth slipcase. 
No. 33 of  50 signed copies, with plates hand-colored, from a total edition 
of  310 copies on hand-made paper.

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1981

Signed by the artist and the translator at the colophon, erratum slip laid 
in. Fine.

(1000/1500)

490. (Windhover Press) Pound, ezra. Forked Branches. Translations of  Medieval Poems. Edited by 
Charlotte Ward. Tipped in color woodcut frontispiece by Dellas Henke. (4to) original grey cloth-
backed boards. One of  200 copies.

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1985

 Fine.
(250/350)

491. (Windhover Press) shaw, Bernard. Passion Play. A Dramatic Fragment, 1878. (Folio) original linen-
backed pastepaper boards, paper spine label, slipcase. No. 54 of  350 copies.

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1971

Published in conjunction with Bertram Rota, Ltd. Fine.
(150/250)

492. (Windhover Press) strand, marK. The Continuous Life. Unpaginated. Two woodcuts by Neil 
Welliver. (Folio) original stiff  wrappers, stitched, paper label on spine. No. 35 of  225 numbered 
copies. First Edition.

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1990

 Fine.
(250/350)

493. (Windhover Press) twaIn, marK. Tale of  the Caliph Stork. Illustrations by Eleanor Simmons. (8vo) 
original cloth. No. 26 of  100 copies. First Edition.

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1976

One of  the scarcest issues of  the Windhover Press.  A previously unpublished translation by 
Twain. Fine.

(400/600)

494. (Windhover Press)  Twelve volumes of  fine press books by the Windhover Press. Includes 12 volumes: 
* Kenney’s: Twenty Poems for a Lost Tavern. Cloth. One of  250 copies printed. [1970]. 
* Scupham, Peter: Natura. Cloth and boards. One of  450 copies printed. 1978.
* Gioia, DAna: Daily Horoscope. Wrapper bound. One of  225 copies. [1982]. 
* Satyra Qvinta Ivvenalis: Juvenal’s Fifth Satire. Cloth, untrimmed edges. One of  300 copies 
printed. [1979]. 
* Hsien, Ya: Salt. Translated by the author. Wrapper bound. One of  250 copies printed. 1968.

Lot 489
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* Saffarzadeh, Tahereh: The Red Umbrella. Wrapper bound, stitched spine. One of  320 copies 
printed. 1969. 
* Merwin, W. S.: Feathers from the Hill. Cloth. Signed edition of  270 copies printed. [1978].
* Corrections and Comments by E. W for the Benefit of  S. P. Pictorial boards. One of  175 copies. 
[1976].
* Olson, Charles: Some Early Poems. Cloth and boards, untrimmed edges. [1978].
* Ronsard, Pierre de: Hercule Chrestien. Cloth and boards, Italian handmade paper, untrimmed 
edges. One of  200 copies printed. 1972.
* For the Occasion of  Death: Poems. Cloth and decorated boards. One of  220 copies printed. 
[1981]. 
* Montale, Eugenio: Mottetti and Motets, translated by Charles Wright. Cloth. No. 163 of  220 
copies printed. 1981. 

Iowa City: Windhover Press,  Near fine.

(300/500)

495. (Windhover Press)  Twelve volumes of  fine press books by the Windhover Press. Includes 12 volumes: 
* Harding, Gunnar: The Fabulous Life of  Guillaume Apollinaire. Boards, untrimmed edges. One of  
320 copies printed. 1970. 
* Laughlin, James: The Deconstructed Man. Wrapper bound, untrimmed edges. One of  240 copies 
printed. [1983]. 
* Wright, Charles: Colophons. Cloth and boards. One of  200 copies. [1977].
* Kees, Weldon: Five Lost Poems. With engraving by Barry Moser. Wrapper bound, untrimmed 
edges. One of  250 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. [1995]. 
* d’Almeida: Memoirs of  an Ismaric Spear. Cloth, front in boards. One of  230 copies printed. 
[1984].
* Master Peter Patelan: A Fifteenth Century French Farce. Cloth and decorated boards. One of  225 
copies printed. 1975.
* Justice, Donald: Tremayne. Wrapper bound, decorated, untrimmed edges. One of  210 copies 
printed. [1984].
* Morris, William: Socialist Diary. Cloth and front in boards, untrimmed edges. One of  400 copies 
printed. 1981. 
* Levine, Mark: Capital. With linocuts by Nora Koch. Wrapper bound. One of  200 copies printed. 
1991. 
* Charles Olson in Connecticut: Last Lectures. Cloth, untrimmed edges. One of  220 copies printed. 
1974.
* Within the Walls. With wood engravings by Dellas Henke. Cloth. No. 116 of  275 copies printed. 
1993. 
* Miedzyrzecki, Artur: 14 Poems. Wrapper bound, untrimmed edges. 1972.  

Iowa City: Windhover Press, 1970-93

The Deconstructed Man and Colophons, signed by the authors.  Near fine.
(300/500)

496. (Windsor Press) venner, to[BIas]. A Briefe and Accurate Treatise of  Tobacco. In which, the immoderate, 
irregular, & unseasonable use thereof  is reprehended, and the true nature and best manner of  using it, perspicuously 
demonstrated. Title-page printed in red & black, with vignette illustration in color; shoulder headings in 
red. (Folio) original morocco-backed decorative boards, spine lettered in gilt, slipcase. 1 of  200 copies 
printed by James & Cecil Johnson at the Windsor Press.

San Francisco: Book Club of  California, 1931

First printed in 1637, 52 years after smoking was first introduced in England by Sir Francis 
Drake. Light wear to slipcase; volume fine.

(120/180)
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497. (Yolla Bolly Press) saroyan, wIllIam. The Daring Young Man on the Flying Trapeze and Other Stories. 
 Afterword by Herbert Gold. Illustrated with woodblocks by Bill Prochnow. 10x7½, gilt-stamped 
cloth, publisher’s slipcase. No. 29 of  200 copies designed by James and Carolyn Robertson. 

[Covelo, CA]: Yolla Bolly Press, [1984]

Signed by the artist and Herbert Gold at the colophon. Publisher’s printed thank you slip, laid 
in. Fine.

(200/300)

498. (Zamorano and Roxburghe)  Eleven volumes of  fine press books, all relating to the Zamorano and Roxburghe 
Clubs. Includes 11  volumes:
* Crabbe, George: Peter Grimes and his Apprentices. Keepsake. England: Chimaera Press, 1982. 
* Franklin, Benjamin: Paper: A Poem. Keepsake. One of  125 copies printed. San Francisco, 1972. 
* Celebrating the Life: Richard J. Hoffman: A Bookman’s Bookman, The Printer, A Practical 
Printer, A Brief  History. Keepsake. Cloth. One of  400 copies printed. Los Angeles, 1994. Three 
editions.
* Hicks, Jimmie: W. W. Robinson: A Biography and a Bibliography. Cloth, slipcase. Los Angeles: 
The Zamorano Club, 1970.  
* Collector’s choice. Keepsake. Wrapper bound. Grabhorn Press, [1960]. 
* Mackenzie & Harris: A Short Story of  picas and printers in San Francisco. Keepsake. Cloth. 
Lester Llyod, 1996.
* Celebrating 75 Years of  Bibliophilic Fellowship: The Roxburghe Club of  San Francisco. Cloth 
and pictorial boards. No. 107 of  150 copies printed. San Francisco: Roxburghe Club. 2003.  
* The Key to the Goodman Encyclopedia of  the California Gold Rush Fleet. Loose leaves, in 
folding slip case. Los Angeles: The Zamorano Club, 1992. 
* 40 Years: A Chronology of  Announcements & Keepsakes: The Roxburghe Club of  San Francisco 
1928-1967. Calf  and pictorial boards. One of  150 copies printed. Prospectus laid in. San Francisco: 
Grabhorn-Hoyem, 1968.

Various dates

W. W. Robinson: A Biography and a Bibliography, inscribed on frontispiece to Doyce Nunis by 
Robinson. Near fine.

(300/500)

Section VI: Books, Art, & Shelf Lots Sold Without Reserve 
– See the online version of the catalogue at 

www.pbagalleries.com
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Offered for sale by private treaty only.
Viewing with be held by appointment in Reno, Nevada where the 

collection currently resides. 
Please contact the galleries for more information.

Buyer is responsible for freight from Reno. 

For Private Treaty Sale:
Important Letterpress Type Collection 

From The 19th and 20th Centuries.

133 Kearny Street 4th Floor:San Francisco, CA 94108
phone: 415.989.2665 toll free : 1.866.999.7224 fax: 415.989.1664

info@pbagalleries.com : www.pbagalleries.com

•75 letters, 8pt, 1 3/8,” in vintage wooden type 
•6 copper cuts, Christmas subjects, 2” x 2,” to 2 
½” x 3.”
•137 letters and punctuation in wooden type, 8pt, 
1 3/8.” 
•56 vintage copper, lead and wooden printing 
pointers. 
•426 letters, numbers and punctuation in wooden 
type, 6pt, 1.”
•34 vintage copper cuts, various sizes. Old cars, 
animals, furniture, people & etc. 

Some Highlights include: 
•Vandercook Model 15 Proof Press. Made in 
1925. Serial #2229. Dimensions: Side bar 51”, 
Rail 47.25”, Solid bed 26”, Width 12.25”, Total 
width including rail 15.5”, Roller diameter 
12”, Stand dimensions 16.5” wide, 26” long at 
top, 30” high, 29” long at base. This press was 
shipped to Independent Printers Supply, 163 
First Street, San Francisco, April 7, 1925.
•77 vintage wooden border pattern pieces 4pt, 
One 33pt S, 33 copper cuts of various sizes.

PBA Galleries is pleased to offer a significant collection of original wooden letterpress type from 
the 19th and 20th centuries, in numerous sizes, styles and vintages. Vintage wooden border design 
patterns and design devices, hundreds of vintage printing cuts (a large number of them in copper), 
a 1925 Vandercook 15 proof press and five other presses, vintage job sticks, composing trays, 
quoins and various letterpress printing related implements fill out the collection. The diversity of 
the typefaces, the unusual vintage wooden border designs and various additional devices make 
this a unique collection.
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Preview
Monday-Wednesday, July 29-July 30, 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM 

Thursday, July 31, 9:00 AM to 11:00 AM

Catalogue available for viewing about two weeks before the auction at
www.pbagalleries.com. 

Sale 538 
Fine Literature with James Joyce and Sci-Fi: 

The Library of the Late Rik Thompson 
Thursday, July 31, 2014 at 11 AM PDT

133 Kearny Street 4th Floor:San Francisco, CA 94108
phone: 415.989.2665 toll free : 1.866.999.7224 fax: 415.989.1664

info@pbagalleries.com : www.pbagalleries.com

Left:
The Grapes of Wrath by John Steinbeck. 
A classic tale of American life in the 
Great Depression, available here in 
first edition with brilliant dust jacket. 
Estimate: $5,000-8000

Right: 
Fahrenheit 451 by Ray Bradbury. 
Number 8 of 200 copies bound 
in fire-resistant Johns-Manville 
Quinterra, signed by the author. 
Estimate: $5,000-8000



Page 115



Page 116


